Vi.

CITY OF

ASHLAND

HISTORIC COMMISSION MEETING

AGENDA
December 7, 2016 at 6:00 P.M.

REGULAR MEETING - CALL TO ORDER: 6:00 p.m. — SISKIYOU ROOM in the Community
Development/Engineering Services Building, located at 51 Winburn Way

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: Historic Commission regular meeting of November 2, 2016.

PUBLIC FORUM: Business from the audience not included on the agenda. (Total time allowed for Public
Forum is 15 minutes. Speakers are limited to 5 minutes or less, depending on the number of individuals
wishing to speak.)

COUNCIL LIAISON REPORT: Carol Voisin

DISCUSSION ITEMS:
e Continued discussion of proposed ordinance amendments for public art installations on historic
contributing buildings with the Public Arts Commission.

PLANNING ACTION REVIEW

PLANNING ACTION: PA-2016-01947
SUBJECT PROPERTY: 549 Fairview
OWNER/APPLICANT: James Williams/Bob Haxton

DESCRIPTION: A request for a Site Design Review to allow for the construction of a 499 square foot second
dwelling unit on the subject property. The proposed structure will be two stories with a single car garage located
on the first floor and the dwelling unit on the second floor. COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DESIGNATION: Low
Density Multiple-Family Residential; ZONING: R-2; ASSESSOR’S MAP: 39 1E 09CA; TAX LOT: 14100.

PLANNING ACTION: PA-2016-02095

SUBJECT PROPERTY: 563 Rock Street

OWNER: Michael & Maxine McNab

APPLICANT: Advantage Building & Design

DESCRIPTION: A request for a Site Design Review to allow for the construction of a 990 square foot second dwelling
unit at 563 Rock Street. The project involves restoring the existing historic contributing residence and the construction of
a new second dwelling unit located off of Maple Street. The proposal also requests an Exception to Site Development
and Design Standards to allow for a parking buffer less than eight feet from a residential structure. Seven non-hazardous
trees are proposed for removal from the subject property as part of the application. COMPREHENSIVE PLAN
DESIGNATION: Low Density Multiple-Family Residential; ZONING: R-2; ASSESSOR’S MAP: 39 1E 05 DA; TAX LOT:
5200.




PLANNING ACTION: PA-2016-02103

SUBJECT PROPERTY: 133 Alida Street

OWNER/APPLICANT: Mike and Karen Mallory, trustees for the Mallory Revocable Trust

DESCRIPTION: A request for Site Design Review approval to construct a 417 square foot Accessory
Residential Unit for the property located at 133 Alida Street. The application includes requests for Exception
to the Site Development and Design Standards for the placement and screening of parking relative to the
Accessory Residential Unit. (The proposal is based upon designation of Alida Street as the front lot line which
is consistent with the established orientation of the historic contributing “James A. & Viola Youngs” house on
the property.) COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DESIGNATION: Low Density Multi-Family Residential; ZONING: R-
2; ASSESSOR’S MAP: 39 1E 09DA; TAX LOT: 3300.

PLANNING ACTION: PA-2016-02201

SUBJECT PROPERTY: 221 Oak Street

OWNER: Spartan Ashland Natalie Real Estate, LLC

APPLICANT: Bemis Developments, Inc.

DESCRIPTION: A request for a modification of previously approved Planning Action #2015-01517 for the property
located at 221 Oak Street. The modifications requested include: 1) relocation of the recreation area to the east side of
the property, between 209 and 221 Oak Street; 2) relocation of the new cottage to the west side of the property, in the
previously approved recreation area; 3) the addition of four new parking spaces; 4) the removal of one tree (Tree #1),
the large cedar located at the northeast corner of the property near the driveway entrance; and 5) modifications to the
design of the home being reconstructed at 221 Oak Street including the exterior treatment and roof pitch. Also requested
is an Exception to the Solar Setback requirement to allow the reconstructed home at 221 Oak Street to cast a shadow
on the property to the north greater than would be cast by a six-foot fence built on the property line. The owner of the
property to the north has agreed to the proposed Exception. (The previous approval granted Outline & Final Plan, Site
Design Review, Conditional Use Permit, Variance, Exceptions and Tree Removal Permit approvals for the properties at
209-221-225 QOak Street and 11 B Street) COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DESIGNATION: Low Density Multi-Family
Residential; ZONING: R-2; ASSESSOR’S MAP: 39 1E 09BB; TAX LOTS: 15900.

VI. COMMISSION ITEMS NOT ON AGENDA:
e 165 Water presentation

VIIl. NEWITEMS:
o Review board schedule
o  Project assignments for planning actions
o Historic Preservation Week: May 14t — 20t 2017 — Banner info

IX. ~ OLD BUSINESS:

X.  ADJOURNMENT:




ASHLAND HISTORIC COMMISSION
DRAFT Meeting Minutes

November 2, 2016

Community Development/Engineering Services Building — 51 Winburn Way - Siskiyou Room

CALL TO ORDER:

Commission Chair, Shostrom called the meeting to order at 6:01pm in the Siskiyou Room at the Community
Development and Engineering Offices located at 51 Winburn Way, Ashland OR 97520.

Commissioners Present: Council Liaison:
Shostrom Carol Voisin

Skibby
Leonard Staff Present:
Whitford Mark Schexnayder; Staff Liaison
Emery Regan Trapp; Secretary

Swink

Von Chamier

Commissioners Absent: Giordano

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

Swink motioned to approve minutes from October 5, 2016. Leonard seconded. Voice vote; All AYES. Motion

passed

PUBLIC FORUM:

There was no one in the audience wishing to speak.

COUNCIL LIAISON REPORT:

Voisin gave the Council Liaison report. ltems discussed were:

The City Hall discussion is coming back to City Council meeting on Dec 20t. Voisin stated that she
will ask if this discussion can be moved to a later date.

The Schaeffer case has been settled.

The removal of trees at Lithia Way/Pioneer moved to Dec 20t meeting.

Council will review removing public art from Chapter 18 on Nov 15t at 7PM. Historic Commission is
encouraged to come.

Winter shelter for the homeless has been approved for Tue/Thurs evenings (Pioneer Hall) and Sunday
may be added as well.

Council considered and passed a motion to purchase land necessary for the Washington Street
extension. It's been offered at $60,000 over the appraised value and would cost $331,000. This is an
800 foot street that comes out on Tolman Creek Rd and will come to a cost of about 2 million dollars.
Council wanted to rush this through without public notice as they don’t want the property owner to
change their mind.

Electricity will increase 7% for rates and 1.50 for the base charge to eventually reach 14.00. This is
called cost of service for the operations of the electric department and the Council will have to vote on
this.



DISCUSSION ITEMS:
o Continued discussion of proposed ordinance amendments for public art installations on historic
contributing buildings.

Shostrom gave a brief history on the relationship of the PAC and the Historic Commission and what has
happened in the past year.

The Historic Commission (HC) had a lengthy discussion which included many positive comments including 1)
appreciation that the draft ordinance include HC review both early (call for artists) and later in the public art
process (public art concepts) for proposals in the historic districts, 2) that Section f reflects suggestion 4 of
Mayor’s Report to City Council dated April 17, 2016 “When concepts for public art in or near a historic district
are being considered for final approval HC written input should be requested by the PAC and linked to online
representations of the concepts.”, and 3) appreciation of the adjustments made to date in the Earthly Goods
corridor public art process including the Public Arts Commission Chair presenting the RFP and the opportunity
for the HC to review and comment on the RFP

Draft AMC 2.29.165
Section A: Call for artists (call for entries, RFQ, RFP) — use language in suggestion 1 of Mayor’s

Report to City Council dated April 17, 2016 “Have the PAC appear before the HC when an RFQ for

new public art is being created and seek HC input for that RFQ.” Thus, include HC review for call for

artist to all public art in historic districts rather than limiting to listed or contributing structures.

Sections B - E — change to public art installations on structures in historic districts permitted on
noncontributing structures using process and standards outlined in sections B thru E. Prohibit public
art installations on individually listed or historic contributing structures.

e The HC concern is that painting or attaching public art to a historic contributing building
permanently alters the building materials, structure and/or architectural features. Additionally,
the HC discussed that public art, like buildings, can be in place for long periods of time and
therefore a change to a historic contributing structure can last a generation or more. Cities in
Oregon such as Portland, Salem and Milwaukie prohibit public art installations on historic
contributing g buildings to address potential damage to buildings, changes to architectural
features, and broader concerns regarding degree of change in nature or character of the historic
districts as a whole.

B.3 - allow historic murals to be restored, “Historically significant murals (including historic
advertisements) may be professionally restored but shall not be painted over, even if faded.
Section C

o Item 1: Scale - replace with criteria from AMC 2.29.130.B.6 — “Public art should not be placed
in a site where it is overwhelmed or competing with the scale of the site, adjacent architecture,
large signage, bill boards, etc.”

e ltems 5-7 — move items 5-7 to section B.

Section E - increase notice are to 300 feet of the perimeter of the subject site.
Section F

o Public art concepts (public art proposals) — Add “Commission recommendations to the Public
Art Commission shall be provided with 45 days of delivery of the artists concepts to the
Commission.”




Other
Historic Commission Powers and Duties — Add review of public art to list of items the Historic
Commission reviews (2.24.040) Clarify that public art sited or installed on structures includes murals
and pieces affixed to a structure.

There was a straw vote (4-3 to not allow public art installations on any buildings in historic district)
o The following Commissioners were in favor:
o Shostrom, Skibby, Leonard, and Swink.
e The following Commissioners were against:
o Whitford, Von Chamier, and Emery.

5-2 only allow public art installations on noncontributing buildings.
o The following Commissioners were in favor:
o Shostrom, Swink, Emery, Von Chamier, and Whitford.
o The following Commissioners were against;
o Skibby and Leonard.

Ms. Harris interjected and let the Commission know that in the Downtown Historic District 28% of the buildings
are noncontributing and 72% are contributing (section B-E). There were some questions from Leonard about
increasing the noticing area to 300 feet (Section E). Ms. Harris explained that 200 feet would be consistent
with land use application notices.

NEW ITEMS:
o Review board schedule — Commission adjourned before this item could get done. Trapp will send
the schedule through email.
e  Project assignments for planning actions — This item did not get taken care of and will be pushed to
the next meeting.
o Historic Preservation Week: May 14t — 20t 2017 was the date decided for this event.

OLD BUSINESS:
No old business to discuss.

COMMISSION ITEMS NOT ON AGENDA:
There were no items to discuss.

Review Board Schedule

Nov 3rd Terry, Keith, Bill
Nov 10th Terry, Taylor, Sam
Nov 17th Terry, Taylor, Sam
Weds Nov 23rd Terry

December 1st Terry, Bill, Piper
December 8th Terry, Bill, Keith




Project Assignments for Planning Actions

PA-2014-01956 Lithia & First All
PA-2014-00710/711 143/135 Nutley Swink & Whitford
PA-2014-01283 172 Skidmore Shostrom
PA-2014-02206 485 A Street NEED ASSIGNED
PA-2015-00178 156 Van Ness Ave Shostrom

PA -2015-00374 160 Lithia Way Emery
PA-2015-00878 35 S. Pioneer NEED ASSIGNED
PA-2015-01496 35 S. Second-Winchester Inn Shostrom
PA-2015-01695 399 Beach Skibby
PA-2015-01769 860 C NEED ASSIGNED
PA-2015-01517 209 Oak Shostrom
PA-2015-02203 868 A Street Whitford
PA-2016-00073 151 Pioneer Swink
PA-2016-00275 574 Allison Emery
PA-2016-00387 95 N. Main Shostrom
PA-2016-00763 5N. Main Swink
PA-2016-00209 25 N. Main NEED ASSIGNED
PA-2016-00818 175 Pioneer Shostrom & Skibby
PA-2016-00847 252 B Street Whitford
PA-2016-00587 872 Siskiyou Blvd Skibby
PA-2016-01027 276 B Street Shostrom & Leonard
PA-2016-01641 221 Oak Street Shostrom

ANNOUNCEMENTS & INFORMATIONAL ITEMS:

Next meeting is scheduled December 7, 2016 at 6:00 pm
There being no other items to discuss, the meeting adjourned at 8:05pm

Respectfully submitted by Regan Trapp




The copy below reflects the changes and rationale made by the PAC at its meeting on November
21, 2016, as well as the additions and deletiens the PAC made to the draft ordinance language
provided to the City Council in the November 15, 2016 Council Communication from Dave
Kanner. Additional comments from Planning Division staff are provided for clarification and

consideration.

2.29.165 Review of artwork on Individually Listed and Contributing Structures in Historic
Districts.
A. The Public Art Commission shall seek input from the Historic Commission prior to issuing a

Call for Artist/RFQ for public art to be sited within a historic district en-struetureslisted-on

e National Resister-of Histo Places-or-on-contributinepropertie hin-aHiste

PAC Rationale: When the PAC initiates a project within a historic district and creates a Call for
Artist/RFQ, the PAC believes that including information related to the history of the site helps to

inform the potential artist. The PAC looks to the HC to provide this information.

B. The Public Art Commission shall provide proposed public art concepts on structures

listed on the National Register of Historic Places or on contributing structures to the

Historic Commission. The Historic Commission may not participate in the creative design
rocess. B ) ) -

PAC Rationale: When a public art project is initiated by an applicant for placement on listed and
contributing structures, the PAC will provide the proposed design concepts to the HC for review

and comment.

C B. In its review of murals publie-art proposed for installation on structures listed on the

National Register of Historic Places or on contributing structures within a Historic District on the

11 15 16 AMC proposed changes

Commented [MH1]: Language in former section F
(below) moved up and modified. The change in the
language narrows the scope of the HC review from looking
at all public art installed in historic districts (i.e., free
standing pieces and public art installed on structures) to
reviewing art installed on listed and contributing structures.




National Register of Historic Places, the Public Art Commission shall apply the following
criteria:
+—Publie-art Murals shall not be located on a building fagade with a public entrance.
2. The number of murals per block face may be limited.
3. Historically significant murals (including historic advertisements) shall not be painted
over, even if faded.
4. Murals shall not be allowed on an unpainted exterior building wall made of stone or brick
without the consent of the City Council.

5. h"o the extent practicable, murals shall be applied only to the flat planes of walls.

6. Imitative materials including but not limited to asphalt siding, wood textured

aluminum siding, and artificial stone should be avoided in public art installations.] | Commented [MHZ2]: Historic Commission suggestion
from Nov 2 meeting to move these items to this section

PAC Rationale: This reflects the suggested additions provided by the HC. The above language is
reflected in the Mural Guidelines recently adopted by the Council.

D. The Historic Commission shall review public art proposed on structures listed on the National
Register of Historic Places and on contributing structures within a Historic District on the
National Register of Historic Places using the following criteria:

1.

ite: [Public

art should not be placed in a site where it is out of scale for the site and adjacent

architecture. I S—

from Nov 2 meeting to use this language.

o ) - [ Commented [MH3]: Historic Commission suggestion

3-The location of public art on the building shall not cover or detract from significant or

character-defining architectural features such as such as windows, doors, pilasters,
cornices, or other building trim, feature bands, or other recessed or projecting features.

3. 4 The visual integrity of the building should be maintained after the public art is applied
to the exterior by preserving prominent vertical and horizontal lines created by

architectural features such as columns, posts, piers, windows, doors, lintels, windowsills

>

feature bands, the foundation, base or other recessed or projecting features.

1115 16 AMC proposed changes



P—"Phﬁmmbepehmwals—per—bleeldﬂee—mﬂfbe—hmﬁed-l - | Commented [MH4]: The HC suggested to moving this up ]

to the previous section but it was deleted.

PAC Rationale: The PAC is supportive of the above language.

E. B- Historic Commission input to the Public Art Commission on proposed public art concepts
shall be provided within 45 days of delivery of the proposal to the Community Development
Department. In addition to the Public Art Commission, Historic Commission input shall be

provided directly to the City Council. Historic Commission recommendations shall be

advisory only.
PAC Rationale: The HC providing its review comments to the PAC enables the PAC to tweak a
proposal based on HC concerns. Providing comments in 45 days ensures the timely progress of the

project.

F. E: The Community Development Department shall provide notice of Historic Commission
review of proposed public art to owners of record of all properties located within 200 feet of the
perimeter of the subject site. Owners of record shall be determined by the most recent property
tax assessment roll. The notice shall include the street address of the individually listed or
historic contributing building, a summary of the proposal, and the applicable criteria for the

decision in subsections 2.29.165. B and C.

PAC Rationale: The above follows the requirements in the Land Use Code.

memmmmeﬁgﬂ'fml | Commented [MH5]: Moved to section B above and

modified.

11 15 16 AMC proposed changes



Note: The HC has proposed language that prohibits the installation of public art on individually listed or
historic contributing structures. The PAC does not support this proposal.
Rationale:

1. Itis not the purview nor the desire of the PAC to determine what property owners can/cannot
do to their property.

2. Based on the map of the downtown historic district, there are very few non-listed or
contributing structures where a property owner could request a public art installation. The
proposed language limits property owners whose structures are listed or contributing from
proposing public art on their structure.

3. Ifthis rule had been in place, we would not have the Calle mural.

1115 16 AMC proposed changes




CITY OF

ASHLAND

Council Communication
November 15, 2016, Business Meeting

Discussion of removing public art review and approval requirements from
Chapter 18 of the Ashland Municipal Code

FROM:
Dave Kanner, city administrator, dave.kanner@ashland.or.us

SUMMARY

The Council voted at its October 18, 2016, meeting to continue to this meeting a discussion to
determine if review and approval of public art on historic structures should be removed from Ashland
Land Use Ordinance (ALUO) 18.5.2, Site Design Review, and moved to the portions of the Ashland
Municipal Code that govern the Historic Commission (AMC 2.24) and the Public Art Commission
(AMC 2.29). However, staff is still working through issues in the code language with the two
commissions and will request that this item be postponed again.

BACKGROUND AND POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

Under Ashland’s municipal code, the installation of public art on structures listed on the National
Historic Register and on contributing properties within a Historic District requires a land use
application and site design review. At its June 20, 2016, meeting, the City Council discussed removing
this requirement from the ALUO (AMC 18.5.2) and ensuring that the Historic Commission review
process is preserved elsewhere in the Ashland Municipal Code. Council directed staff to provide the
proposed code changes to the Public Art and Historic Commissions for review and input and to return
with language on which the two commissions agreed.

This item was placed on the Council’s October 18, 2016, agenda. However, staff requested a
postponement, since the two commissions had not yet reviewed proposed ordinance language. The
proposed changes consolidate all public art review requirements, whether by the Public Art
Commission or the Historic Commission, in AMC 2.29, Public Art. The proposed code language is
provided later in this Council Communication. In a nutshell, this code language incorporates current
public art review standards used by the Public Art Commission, and site design review criteria
currently used by the Historic Commission when reviewing exterior changes to a historic building or a
contributing structure in a historic district. This proposed language was reviewed by the Historic
Commission on November 3 and by the Public Art Commission on November 7.

At this point, the Public Art and Historic Commissions are in agreement on the vast majority of the
content of this proposed code change, but there are still a few issues to be worked out, most notably a
Historic Commission request to include language that would prohibit public art on any listed or
contributing structure in a historic district. This would represent a major shift in policy that will
require Council-level discussion regardless of any final recommendation on this code change.

Page 1 of 4

A




CITY OF

ASHLAND

There was much discussion at the November 7 Public Art Commission meeting (attended by the chair
of the Historic Commission) of the need for a face-to-face meeting between the two bodies to iron out
the few remaining differences. Such a meeting could not take place until next month at the earliest.
As such, staff will request another postponement of this item.

In addition to adding a new section to AMC 2.29, staff proposes to amend AMC 18.5.2.020 by
exempting public art from site design review standards. This change to 18.5.2 eliminates the
requirement for a land use application, associated community development fees and written findings,
and removes the possibility of an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals or (conceivably) to the
Court of Appeals. It preserves the right of the City Council to be the final decision maker with regard
to public art installations.

Proposed ordinance changes
The following code changes are proposed, consistent with prior Council discussion and direction.

Remove (boldface and strike-through) and add (boldface underlined):

18.5.2.020 .A. 4

Site Design Review is required for the following types of project proposals.

A Commercial, Industrial, Non-Residential and Mixed Uses
4) Any exterior change, including-installation-of Publie Axt, with the exception of public art
to a structure which is listed on the National Register of Historic Places or to a contributing
property within a Historic District on the National Register of Historic Places that requires a
building permit.

The removal of the phrase ‘including installation of Public Art’ from the Site Design Review process:
1. Removes the requirement of a land use application, associated fees and written findings.
2. Removes public art from the land use appeal process.
3. Reduces the timeframe from 120+ days to 30+ days.

Add to 2.29 Public Art Commission
(Note: This is the language that was provided to the Historic and Public Art Commissions for review.
It does not include the changes suggested by either commission that have been agreed upon by both.)

2.29.165 Review of artwork on Individually Listed and Contributing Structures in Historic
Districts.

A. The Public Art Commission shall seek input from the Historic Commission prior to issuing a
Call for Artist for public art to be sited on structures listed on the National Register of Historic
Places or on contributing properties within a Historic District on the National Register of
Historic Places. Historic Commission recommendations to the Public Art Commission shall be
provided within 45 days of delivery of the Call for Artist to the Community Development
Department. Historic Commission recommendations shall be advisory only.

B. In its review of public art proposed for installation on structures listed on the National
Register of Historic Places or on contributing properties within a Historic District on the
National Register of Historic Places, the Public Art Commission shall apply the following
criteria:

1. Public art shall not be located on a building facade with a public entrance.

Iacezof




CITY OF

ASHLAND
2. The number of murals per block face may be limited.

3. Historically significant murals (including historic advertisements) shall not be painted
over, even if faded.

4. Murals shall not be allowed on an unpainted exterior building wall made of stone or brick
without the consent of the City Council.

C. The Historic Commission shall review public art proposed on structures listed on the National
Register of Historic Places and on contributing properties within a Historic District on the
National Register of Historic Places using the following criteria:

1. The scale of the public art should be appropriate to the building and the site.

2. The installation of the public art should complement and enhance the historic nature of
the building and be incorporated architecturally into the building exterior.

3. The location of public art on the building shall not cover or detract from significant or
character-defining architectural features such as such as windows, doors, pilasters,
cornices, windows, doors or other building trim, feature bands, or other recessed or
projecting features.

4. The visual integrity of the building should be maintained after the public art is applied to
the exterior by preserving prominent vertical and horizontal lines created by
architectural features such as columns, posts, piers, windows, doors, lintels, windowsills,
feature bands, the foundation, base or other recessed or projecting features.

5. To the extent practicable, murals shall be applied only to the flat planes of walls.

6. Imitative materials including but not limited to asphalt siding, wood textured aluminum
siding, and artificial stone shall be avoided in public art installations.

7. The number of murals per block face may be limited.

D. Historic Commission input to the Public Art Commission on proposed public shall be
provided within 45 days of delivery of the proposal to the Community Development Department.
In addition to the Public Art Commission, Historic Commission input shall be provided directly
to the City Council.

E. The Community Development Department shall provide notice of Historic Commission
review of proposed public art to owners of record of all properties located within 200 feet of the
perimeter of the subject site. Owners of record shall be determined by the most recent property
tax assessment roll. The notice shall include the street address of the individually listed or
historic contributing building, a summary of the proposal, and the applicable criteria for the
decision in subsections 2.29.165. B and C.

F. For public art proposed in a historic district but not attached or applied to a structure listed
on the National Register of Historic Places or on contributing properties within a Historic
District, the Public Art Commission shall provide proposed public art concepts to all City
Commissions for review. A City Commission may review the artist concept using its existing
powers and criteria, and in its advisory role, provide written recommendations to the City
Council. City Commission may not participate in the creative design process.

The addition of the above language:
1. Preserves the current practice of reviewing the project using the criteria stated in AMC 18.4.2.

Page 3 of 4
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ASHLAND

Preserves the current practice of the Historic Commission working with the planning staff.
Preserves the current practice of the Director of Community Development providing guidance
to the Historic Commission and review of their input.

Preserves the current practice of reviewing the project using the criteria stated in AMC 18.4.2.
Building Placement, Orientation, Design.

Shortens the current timeline from 120+ days to 30+ days.

Removes the process from the land use ordinance.

Affords the Public Art Commission the opportunity to tweak public art proposals to
accommodate the HC concerns.

Ensures the Historic Commission reviews public art proposed for structures on the national
register and on contributing properties using criteria in AMC 18.4.2

Ensures all city commission have an opportunity to review proposed concepts using their
existing powers and criteria

10. Ensures the Public Art Commission distributes the concepts
NOTE: This does not require the Public Art Commission to make a presentation to the Historic
Commission or to other commissions.

COUNCIL GOALS SUPPORTED:

14. Encourage and/or develop public spaces that build community and promote interaction.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:

None

STAFF RECOMMENDATION AND REQUESTED ACTION:

Staff recommends postponing consideration of this item until after the Public Art Commission and the
Historic Commission have an opportunity to jointly review it.

SUGGESTED MOTION:

I move postpone consideration of this item to January 17, 2017, or earlier if deemed appropriate by the
city administrator, and direct staff to prepare ordinance changes to the above referenced chapters of the
Ashland Municipal Code relating to review and approval of public att.

ATTACHMENTS:

Memo from Historic Commission dated November 9, 2016

Page 4 of 4
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CITY OF

ASHLAND

Memo

DATE: November 9, 2016

TO: Ashland Mayor and City Council

FROM: Ashland Historic Commission

RE: Proposed amendments to review process for public art installations on historic

contributing buildings

Thank you for the opportunity to review and make comments on the proposed ordinance amendments to
the review process for public art installations on historic contributing buildings. The Historic Commission
reviewed and discussed the proposed amendments at the November 2, 2016 meeting
http://www.ashland.or.us/Files/2016-11-02_HC_Packet Web.pdf .

The Historic Commission had a good discussion which included many positive comments such as: 1)
appreciation that the draft ordinance include Historic Commission review both early (call for artists or
RFP) and later in the public art process (public art concepts) for proposals in the historic districts, 2) that
Section F reflects suggestion 4 of Mayor’s Report to City Council dated April 17, 2016 “When concepts
for public art in or near a historic district are being considered for final approval HC written input should
be requested by the PAC and linked to online representations of the concepts,” and 3) appreciation of the
adjustments made to date in the Earthly Goods corridor public art process including the Public Arts
Commission Chair presenting the RFP and the opportunity for the Historic Commission to review and
comment on the RFP.

After a lengthy discussion on November 2, the Historic Commission recommended the following
revisions to the proposed amendments included in the November 2, 2016 Historic Commission packet.

Draft AMC 2.29.165
e Section A: Call for artists (call for entries, RFQ, RFP) —use language in suggestion 1 of Mayor’s
Report to City Council dated April 17, 2016 “Have the PAC appear before the HC when an RFQ
for new public art is being created and seek HC input for that RFQ.” This would provide for
Historic Commission review of the call for artists for any public art in a historic district, rather
than limiting the review of the initial call for artists to public art installations on historic
contributing structures.

e Sections B - E — amend to allow public art installations only on noncontributing structures in
historic districts using process and standards outlined in sections B thru E. Prohibit public art
installations on historic contributing structures. There are just under 100 buildings in the
Downtown Historic District and of those, 28% are noncontributing structures (source National
Register of Historic Places Nomination, August 1999).

A\
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The Historic Commission’s concern is that painting or attaching public art to a historic contributing
building permanently alters the building materials, structure, and/or architectural features.
Additionally, the Commission discussed that public art, like buildings, can be in place for long
periods of time and therefore a change to a historic contributing structure can last a generation or
more. Cities in Oregon such as Portland, Salem, and Milwaukie prohibit public art installations on
historic contributing buildings to address potential damage to buildings, changes to architectural
features, and broader concerns regarding degree of change in the nature or character of the historic
districts as a whole.

e Subsection B.3 — allow historic murals to be restored, “Historically significant murals (including
historic advertisements) may be professionally restored but shall not be painted over, even if
faded.

e Section C
o Item 1: Scale —replace with criteria from AMC 2.29.130.B.6 — “Public art should not be placed
in a site where it is overwhelmed or competing with the scale of the site, adjacent architecture,
large signage, bill boards, etc.”
o Items 5-7 — move items 5-7 to section B.

e Section E - increase notice are to 300 feet of the perimeter of the subject site.

e Section F: Public art concepts (public art proposals) — Add “Commission recommendations to
the Public Art Commission shall be provided with 45 days of delivery of the artists concepts to the
Commission.”

e Other
o Historic Commission Powers and Duties — Add review of public art to list of items the
Historic Commission reviews (AMC 2.24.040).
o Clarify that public art sited or installed on structures includes murals and pieces affixed to a
structure.

As a follow up to the November 2 Historic Commission meeting, Dale Shostrom, the Chair of the Historic
Commission, attended the November 7 Public Arts Commission meeting. The Public Arts Commission
reviewed the Historic Commission concerns listed above and there seemed to be agreement on many of
the items. The need to share perspectives and work together to develop a mutually acceptable set of
ordinance amendments is evident, and the Historic Commission would welcome an open dialogue and a
joint meeting of the two commissions. Again, thank you for the opportunity to review and make comments
on the proposed ordinance amendments.

DEPT. OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Tel: 541-488-5305

20 E. Main Street Fax: 541-552-2050
Ashland, Oregon 97520 TTY: 800-735-2900 .“
Fam

www.ashland.or.us




CITY OF

ASHLAND

Planning Department, 51 Winburn Way, Ashland, Oregon 97520
541-488-5305 Fax: 541-552-2050 www.ashland.or.us TTY: 1-800-735-2900

A

NOTICE OF APPLICATION

PLANNING ACTION: PA-2016-01947

SUBJECT PROPERTY': 549 Fairview

OWNER/APPLICANT: James Williams/Bob Haxton

DESCRIPTION: A request for a Site Design Review to allow for the construction of a 499 square foot second
dwelling unit on the subject property. The proposed structure will be two stories with a single car garage located on
the first floor and the dwelling unit on the second floor. COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DESIGNATION: Low
Density Multiple-Family Residential; ZONING: R-2; ASSESSOR’S MAP: 39 1E 09CA; TAX LOT: 14100.

NOTE: The Ashland Historic Commission will also review this Planning Action on Wednesday December 7, 2016 at 7:00PM in

the Community Development and Engineering Services building (Siskiyou Room), located at 51 Winburn Way.

NOTE: The Ashland Tree Commission will also review this Planning Action on Thursday, December 8, 2016 at 6:00 PM in the

Community Development and Engineering Services building (Siskiyou Room), located at 51 Winburn Way.

NOTICE OF COMPLETE APPLICATION: November 29, 2016
DEADLINE FOR SUBMISSION OF WRITTEN COMMENTS: December 13, 2016
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The Ashland Planning Division Staff has received a complete application for the property noted above.

Any affected property owner or resident has a right to submit written comments to the City of Ashland Planning Division, 51 Winburn Way,
Ashland, Oregon 97520 prior to 4:30 p.m. on the deadline date shown above.

Ashland Planning Division Staff determine if a Land Use application is complete within 30 days of submittal. Upon determination of completeness, a notice
is sent to surrounding properties within 200 feet of the property submitting application which allows for a 14 day comment period. After the comment period
and not more than 45 days from the application being deemed complete, the Planning Division Staff shall make a final decision on the application. A notice
of decision is mailed to the same properties within 5 days of decision. An appeal to the Planning Commission of the Planning Division Staff’s decision must
be made in writing to the Ashland Planning Division within 12 days from the date of the mailing of final decision. (AMC 18.5.1.050.G)

The ordinance criteria applicable to this application are attached to this notice. Oregon law states that failure to raise an objection concerning this application,
by letter, or failure to provide sufficient specificity to afford the decision maker an opportunity to respond to the issue, precludes your right of appeal to the
Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that issue. Failure to specify which ordinance criterion the objection is based on also precludes your right of appeal
to LUBA on that criterion. Failure of the applicant to raise constitutional or other issues relating to proposed conditions of approval with sufficient specificity
to allow this Department to respond to the issue precludes an action for damages in circuit court.

A copy of the application, all documents and evidence relied upon by the applicant and applicable criteria are available for inspection at no cost and will be
provided at reasonable cost, if requested. All materials are available at the Ashland Planning Division, Community Development & Engineering Services
Building, 51 Winburn Way, Ashland, Oregon 97520.

If you have questions or comments concerning this request, please feel free to contact the Ashland Planning Division at 541-488-5305.
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SITE DESIGN AND USE STANDARDS

18.5.2.050

The following criteria shall be used to approve or deny an application:
A. Underlying Zone: The proposal complies with all of the applicable provisions of the underlying zone (part 18.2), including but not limited

to: building and yard setbacks, lot area and dimensions, density and floor area, lot coverage, building height, building orientation,

architecture, and other applicable standards.

Overlay Zones: The proposal complies with applicable overlay zone requirements (part 18.3).

Site Development and Design Standards: The proposal complies with the applicable Site Development and Design Standards of part 18.4,

except as provided by subsection E, below.

City Facilities: The proposal complies with the applicable standards in section 18.4.6 Public Facilities and that adequate capacity of City

facilities for water, sewer, electricity, urban storm drainage, paved access to and throughout the property and adequate transportation can

and will be provided to the subject property.

Exception to the Site Development and Design Standards. The approval authority may approve exceptions to the Site Development and

Design Standards of part 18.4 if the circumstances in either subsection 1 or 2, below, are found to exist.

1. There is a demonstrable difficulty meeting the specific requirements of the Site Development and Design Standards due to a unique or
unusual aspect of an existing structure or the proposed use of a site; and approval of the exception will not substantially negatively
impact adjacent properties; and approval of the exception is consistent with the stated purpose of the Site Development and Design;
and the exception requested is the minimum which would alleviate the difficulty.; or

2. There is no demonstrable difficulty in meeting the specific requirements, but granting the exception will result in a design that equally
or better achieves the stated purpose of the Site Development and Design Standards.

TREE REMOVAL PERMIT

18.5.7.040.B

1.

Hazard Tree. A Hazard Tree Removal Permit shall be granted if the approval authority finds that the application meets all of the following

criteria, or can be made to conform through the imposition of conditions.

a. The applicant must demonstrate that the condition or location of the tree presents a clear public safety hazard (i.e., likely to fall and
injure persons or property) or a foreseeable danger of property damage to an existing structure or facility, and such hazard or danger
cannot reasonably be alleviated by treatment, relocation, or pruning. See definition of hazard tree in part 18.6.

b. The City may require the applicant to mitigate for the removal of each hazard tree pursuant to section 18.5.7.050. Such mitigation
requirements shall be a condition of approval of the permit.

Tree That is Not a Hazard. A Tree Removal Permit for a tree that is not a hazard shall be granted if the approval authority finds that the

application meets all of the following criteria, or can be made to conform through the imposition of conditions.

a. The tree is proposed for removal in order to permit the application to be consistent with other applicable Land Use Ordinance
requirements and standards, including but not limited to applicable Site Development and Design Standards in part 18.4 and Physical
and Environmental Constraints in part 18.10.

b. Removal of the tree will not have a significant negative impact on erosion, soil stability, flow of surface waters, protection of adjacent
trees, or existing windbreaks.

c. Removal of the tree will not have a significant negative impact on the tree densities, sizes, canopies, and species diversity within 200
feet of the subject property. The City shall grant an exception to this criterion when alternatives to the tree removal have been
considered and no reasonable alternative exists to allow the property to be used as permitted in the zone.

d. Nothing in this section shall require that the residential density to be reduced below the permitted density allowed by the zone. In
making this determination, the City may consider alternative site plans or placement of structures of alternate landscaping designs that
would lessen the impact on trees, so long as the alternatives continue to comply with the other provisions of this ordinance.

e. The City shall require the applicant to mitigate for the removal of each tree granted approval pursuant to section 18.5.7.050. Such
mitigation requirements shall be a condition of approval of the permit.

Documentl



549 Fairview
ARU Narrative NOV 10 70
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We propose a 500sf garage 20x25 with a 499sf one
bedroom one bathroom studio living space above
second floor. We have 3 parking spaces at garage on
alley access. There is an existing single family house at
street which is 1372sf. The exterior is craftsman style
horizontal smooth lap siding mixed with board and batt
and accents of corrugated metal. Front door is double
full light wood finish. There are 3 bicycle parking spaces
under entry stairs against garage. The immediate area
around new building will be modestly landscaped with
drip irrigation system. The water will be tied into the
existing house, the sewer will tie into an existing lateral
stubbed out from alley to property. A new electric
service will be installed on existing house at street and
run underground to new building across backyard to
ARU. Roofing will be composition shingles. The driveway
will be gravel or concrete 30'x20"' to accommodate 3
parking spaces. There will be exterior lights at all exterior
doors including both sides of the garage door. A cedar
fence with a gate will extend across the back of building
at alley from property line to property line.



There are no trees "~ the area of the ne v building so no
tree protection is applicable. We have open space area
between new building and existing house that will be a
minimum of 8% of lot area and a 3' pathway from ARU to
street for direct access to Fairview street.

The building is within the required minimum setbacks, 6'
side yard and 10' per story in the rear yard. The lot is
7100sf and is 50'x140'". The total floor area on the
property is 1372sf existing main house and 499sf new
ARU a total of 1871sf floor area. The building height is
25" and is oriented towards the street. It is contemporary
craftsman architecture and fits into the historical
surrounding.

The total impervious surface lot coverage is 26.4%. The
total square foot of the development is 999sf and the
landscaped area is approximately 650sf.



.A ZONING PERMIT APPLICATION
U l

Planning Division
ASHERND St ooy Do 006 rues 016~ 01777
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT
DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY . Pursuing LEED® Certification? LI YES [ NO
Street Address 5‘7’ q F?%/ 74 L// at/ s (
Assessor's Map No. 39 1E 7% 7 &4’ Tax Lot(s) _7% / Hroeo
Zoning / /2 - 2 Comp Plan Designation
APPLICANT | ) ,‘ 2t e
e /BB HANTE M eS80 ew _HAYTON LES @) A0t oM
Address ? (% ’Ezj)f 5—5 / City M/%W Zip 47§ 7
PROPERTY OWNER
Neme I/ a4 Y it AR S Phcméjf// 44{/”/,}2@ AIM o w1l 18 ns e Hiest AHAVE
Address__/ o cy - <7 City %/’/LM\/D Zip, 97 “;%M eNL;i-:;t
SURVEYOR, ENGINEER, ARCHITECT, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, OTHER
Title Name Phone E-Mail
Address City Zip
Title Name Phone E-Mail
Address City Zip

| hereby certify that the statements and information contained in this application, including the enclosed drawings and the required findings of fact, are in all respects,
true and correct. | understand that all property pins must be shown on the drawings and visible upon the site inspection. In the event the pins are not shown or their
location found to be incorrect, the owner assumes full responsibility. | further understand that if this request is subsequently contested, the burden will be on me fo
establish:

1) that | produced sufficient factual evidence at the hearing to support this request;

2)  that the findings of fact fumished justifies the granting of the request;

3) that the findings of fact furnished by me are adequate; and further

4)  that all structures or improvements are properly located on the ground.

Failure in this regard will result most likely in not only the request being set aside, but also possibly in my structures being built in reliance thereon being required fo
e rem expense. If | have any doubts, | am advised to seek competent professional advice and assistance.
Applicant’s Signature Date

As owner of the property involyed in this request, | have read and understood the complete application and its consequences to me as a property

W%@/;f 2. 10-13-/6

’/ Property Owner’s'Si‘é‘rlla\t/u\Fe\(required) Date
[To be completed by City Staff]
_ ; . o0
Date Received (O- /j / 47 Zoning Permit Type j——-‘ Filing Fee § / 0 7{% i

OVER M

G:\comm-dev\planning\Forms & Handouts\Zoning Permit Application.doc
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Project Data

_Project Description: Existing: lion-Permisble Surface:
N} CONSTRUCTION OF A HEW Exsting: Drveway = 764 sq. ft.
ABBREVIATIONS e @ ,A’ é) & DETACHED GARAGE / ADU i l?l 1325 sQ. FT. ’ *
PANRILIIN NI ARI VN able
f 0 2, /Y, \ - GV S g Lot Coverage:
v L FT.
And INT. Interior % - (] arage | Storage 26.4% LOT COVERAGE
Angle ” Project Address: Patio / Porch 100 5Q. FT.
- . Aok » 549 FARVIEW ST. Total Existin 1472 5Q. FT
9
Centerine Sheet List
Diameter or Round KIT. Kitchen ‘5 - = ASHLAND. OF. 97520 St
Pound or Humber ¢+ . B # Siest Nane
Garage / ARU: eot Nane
Existin LAN. Laminate P — Garage ) ARU:
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Above Fimish Floor A2 SFECIFICATIONS
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Approxmate M.C. Medicine Cabinet Zonng: Total Addition 998 50, FT. . ABINE SECTIENG
Architectural MECH. Mecharical A BUILDING SECTIONS
Asphalt MEMB. Membrane < T — — —f — — R-2 Az FCUNDATITN FLAN
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Board MFR. Manufacturer
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Bulding MIR. Mirror ey 5 LOT #14100 Lot Area 7100 5Q. FT.
Block MISC Miscellaneous = e - o o THE oy MAP# 39 |EO9CA
Blocking MTD. Mounted s &
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By Owner ME g 7 Gosth N
1 Horth %,7ti__‘__ — ~ Y. ; o e &
Cabinet 11.C. Hot in Contract 50.00/ "6) 28
Ceramic NO.or#  Humber L o= = L —_— J f =
Cast Iron HOM. Hominal il o
Ceiling NS, Not To Scale _K@ ! /f < Qe
Caulking | , { / N
Closet o.c. On Center = o o /) %) R
Clear 0.D. Outside Diameter (Dim.) | ¥ e = e, . . N
Cased Opening OPIIG. Opening ) =7, f 87 A2 5 \\
Column OFP. Opposite i 2 & g
Compressor L Plate X1 [l ;_: \‘v\
Sonercte P.AM.  Plastic Lammnate FARKING FARKIN FARKINGN | ) | & 2 1S
onnection PLAS Plaster SFACE #3 SFACE #Z, SPACE #1 l ew D i @ P |
Construction , X1 &, N2 oxla [ z
Cont PLYWD. Plywood X1 SX1e oxle H 2, i
c"“ 't""°”5 PNLD. Paneled Door | | [ & | o, 2
Cosement PR, Parr I Feaidt i 4 2
Sene PT. Point = | =i | i
enker PTIL Partition Blaine &
| - 3
Dowble . =3 SR | & ol %
R's. Risers .p° = { o o, |
Detail 'y | | el o N 3l S
: ST J a | i . 3
g‘menmn o D - - \@ 3|k | ) [fra g I 2 | \:S)&‘;,,\ o ,
\penser PEFRIG.  Refrgerator ¥ (< a B an e SN z Yo, S Peirdien 2
Do Q. Required z | . | 2 o " g 1, NI A
Door Opening PESIL. Resilient 8 " [ | | 5 J § Y, 2
oL h RM. Room | g - T lowast - St s &4 El
ishwasher R.O. Round Opening v | I i 2 2
Drawer | 2 @
5 RWD. Redwood \ 8 | | | | ‘ P i
rawing RWL Rain Water Leader R : " 2 2
East ‘ NEW AR [ | | | I S I
o 5 South | | | | | . < i
s.C. Solid Core @/’ 5 & I =58 | B % ‘
Pt i SCHED.  Schedule b = 2 T [ A e i I R £
evation 5.0. Soap Dispenser | o 8 | I @
Flecteal SECT. Section h | @ [ e | 1  — s ik ==
Enclosure 5.6.0. Shiding Glass Door | 5 8 wa $t o B S
Electncal Panel Board 2 o
Equal : e
o . S.H. Single Hung |
E“”'{”"‘" SHR. Shower A
| 2 VICINITY MAPS
E‘P"" SIM. Similar w
Dpanciad SPEC. Speathcation N | .
eno sQ. Square 3 I SCALE: N.T.S.
Finish 5.5. Stainless Steel I | |
Floor 5.5.D. See Structural Drawings a
Flashing STD. Standard 2 |
Fluorescent STL. Steel
Flush Metal STOR. Storage '0_" |
Face of Finish 3
Face of Studs 18. Towel Bar * ‘
French TEL. Telephone J
Fire Rated TEMP. Tempered
Foot. or Feet T.4G. Tongue and Groove
Furnng THK. hick 1
Fird TED  ToletFaper Dapersr i ARCHITECTURAL SYMBOL LEGEND CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY
T.OW. Top of Wall & 9_\ CONTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY REVIEW ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
Gavge T.0.5. Top of Slab = @ CONTRACTOR. SHALL NOTIFY THE DESIGHER. AND THE OWHER WHEH AllY EXISTING COHDITION
Galvanzed TP, Typical | g | ARCHITECTURAL KEY NOTE BUBBLE COMFLICTS WITH OR IS NOT COVERED BY PROJECT DOCUMEIITS. CONTRACTOR TO CLARIFY WITH
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Grade "' | # | ] OF MATERIALS OR INSTALLATIOH,
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Hardware WD. Wood | | CONTRARY TO CUPRENT APPLICABLE LOCAL AND STATE CODE REQUIREMENTS.
Horizontal Wi Water Heater | | | |
Hour wo Without . | B COMTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION OF ALL ELECTRICAL AND NIECHANICAL
Height e Waterprooh )@ | I $ SPOT ELEVATION TAG REQUIREMENTS. INCLUDING OWNER SUPPLIED REQUIPENENTS FOR. COMHECTIONS WITH EQUIPMENT OF.
Heating Ventilating/ W Weight | | FOOUFES
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: 1 SIM
Inside Diameter (Dim.)
insulation T } ! SECTION LABEL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE DESIGH SERVICES FOR AlY ELECTRICAL, HVAC AND PLUMBING WORK
| | IICLUDING APPROPRIATE ENGINEERIIG AS REQUIRED. SUBMIT DOCUMEIITATION FOR BUILDING
| DEPARTMENT AND OWHER/DESIGNEP. APPROVAL, PRIOP, TO CONSTRUCTION.
\
| b ok l N| | DOOR LABEL ALL CONSTRUCTION IS NEW UNLESS OTHERWISE HOTED.
SITE PLAN KEY LIOTES | BHSTING HOUSE, |
’l | | s THE DRAWIHGS INDICATE LOCATIOHN, DIMENSIONIS. REFEREHCE. AND TYPICAL DETAILS OF
¥ Keyncte Text | | CONSTRUCTION. THE DRAWINGS DO NOT INDICATE EVERY CONDITION: WORK NOT PARTICULARLY
| | ,‘\ @ WINDOW LABEL DETAILED SHALL BE OF CONSTRUCTION SIMILAR TO PARTS THAT ARE DETAILED.
oFe & 5
i PROPER{ URE | | DO NOT SCALE DRAWIIIGS.
2 EVILDING
2 2 ‘ ; 1 1 INTERIOR ELEVATION CALL OUT FIGUPED DIMEISIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DRAWINGS. WHERE DISCREPANCIES OCCUR
4 e e e | THEY SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE DESIGHER FOR RESOLUTION.
5 ING SEWER LATERAL IN ALLEYWAY. | ~ l 3
& NEW TAP AND LINE T ARL! FRZ M SEWER LATERAL. \ DETAILED DRAWINGS AlD LARGER SCALE DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SNIALLER SCALE
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o .
& NEW ELETRICAL FANEL, = @/\ /® Ref PARTITION DIMENSIONS ARE GIVEN TO THE FACE OF STUD UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
1o NEW CONDENSING LNIT \ i‘: EXTERIOR ELEVATION CALL OUT
I Z0%E0" B @L \ DOOR OPENING LOCATIONS ARE DIMENSIONED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE OPENING. IF NO LOCATING
12 RAVEL PATH MIN. 2-0" WE. — A DIMENSION IS SHOWH, THE OPENING IS LOCATED BY THE DOOR DETAILS.
3 5 v 5 SERVI 1 : \ View Name
13 EXISTING OVER HEAD PTWEK LINE T:2 SERVICE AT MAIN 50.00
HOME., \ 1/8" = 1=~ PRAWING TITLE AND SCALE CALL OUT SITE BOUNDARY LINES, BOUHDARY DIMENSIONS, AlD BOUNDARY DECLINATIONS ARE BASED UPOI
14 FROVICE NEW UNDER GRUUNE POWER LINE T7) SERVICE THE SITE SURVEY WHICH IS PROVIDED BY THE OWNER FOR REFEREIICE OHLY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
AT ASLL BE DEEMED TO HAVE INSPECTED THE SITE AND SATISFIED HIMSELF AS TO ACTUAL GRADES. LEVELS.
5 0" HISH Wi D SLAT FENCE. Q REVISION TAG DINENSIONS, AlID DECLINATIONS AND THE TRUE COIDITIONS UIIDER WHICH THE WORK IS TO BE
e O GATE T2 MATIH FENGE PERFORMED.
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THESE DRAWINGS ARE PART OF SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR COINSTRUCTIO!N. ANY DISCREPANCIES
OR. CONFLICTS ARE TO BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE DESIGHER FOR PESOLUTION.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAIMING ALL PERMITS REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE JOB.
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DEMOLITION AND CLEAII-UP.

NOTES AND DETAILS Ol DRAWIIGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDEIHCE OVER GEHERAL STRUCTURAL HOTES AHD
TYPICAL DETAILS. WHERE 11O DETAILS ARE SHOWN. CONSTRUCTION SHALL COHFORM TO SIMILAR
WOPK OI THE PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AlID BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS Ol THE
JosB.

WHERE ANY DISCREPANCIES OCCUR BET\VEE!I PLAHS, DETAILS, GEINERAL STRUCTURAL HOTES,
SPECIFICATIONS AND ALL APPLICABLE CODES. THE MOST STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS SHALL GOVERN.
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General | .otes

|.  GOVEENING BUILDING CODES ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY MTH THE ROTED
CODES AND AMENDMENTS PER THEIR ADOPTING ORDINAHCES:

DESIGH AHD CONSTRUCT TO MEET REQUIREMENTS OF SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY B.
1 1O MPH WINDSPEED, WD EXPOSURE CATEGORY D.

2. ALL PRODUCTS LISTED BY I.C.C. NUMBER(S) SHALL BE INSTALLED PER THE
REPORT AND MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS. PRODUCT SUBSTITUTION(S)
FOR PRODUCT(S) ISTED SHALL ALSO HAVE (.C.C. APPROVED EVALUATION
REPORT(S) OR BE AFPROVED.

3. FOUNDATIONS SUPPORTING WOOD SHALL EXTEND AT LEAST ¢ ABOVE ADJACENT
FIHISH GRADE

4 PROVIDE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IF APPLICABLE CODES APPLY.

5. AUSCELLANEOUS SITE STRUCTURES, SWIKMING POOLS, SFAS. FENCES, SITE WALLS
(INCLUDING RETAINING WALLS), A GAS STURAGE TANK REQUIRES SEPARATE PERMITS,

PEQUIPED EXITS:

A) ALL EXITS TO BE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT USE OF A FEY OR.
SPECAIL KHOWLEDGE

B) MANUALLY OPERATED EDGE OR SURFACE-MOUNTED FLUSH BOLTS AND
SURFACE BOLTS ARE PROHIBITED AT A DOOR OR THE ACTIVE LEAF OF A
PAIR OF DOORS.

DOORS LEADING IHTO HOUSE FROM GARAGE SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING, SELF LATCHING
AND TIGHT FITTIHG 'WMITH GASKETS AND SWEEP. PER IRC R309.!)

~

&.  EXTERIOR WALL PEHETRATIONS BY PIPES, DUCTS, OR CONDUITS SHALL BE CAULKED.
9. MIHNIMUM IHSULATION SHALL BE: EXT. WALLS R-21, CEILINGS R-38

10, LUMBER SHALL BEAR AN APPROVED GRADING STAMP.
1}, FIRE BLOCKING SHALL COMPLY WiTH 2012 O.5.C. AND BE MAXIMUM 10 FT. O.C.

12, FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLIES WITH A CONCEALED SPACE IN EXCESS OF 1000 SQUARE
FEET SHALL HAVE DRAFT STOPS [HSTALLED THAT DIVIDE THE CONCEALED SPACE INTO
APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS.

13. WALLS AND SOFFITS OF ENCLOSED USABLE SPACE UNDER INTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL
BE PROTECTED ON THE ENCLOSED SIDE BY MINIMUM 5/8" TYPE X" GYPSUM BOARD.

14, EXTERIOR LOCATIONS SHALL HOT USE GYPSUM WALLBOARD OH THE CEILING UNLESS
THERE 15 1 2 INCHES OF PROTECTION BY A BEAM OR WALL OR A HORIZOITAL
DISTANCE OF 10 FEET. IT IS NECESSARY TO USE Al EXTERIOR MATERIAL SUCH AS
SOFFIT BOARD APPROVED FOR THE LOCATION.

15. SHOWER AREA WALLS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A SMOCTH. HARD NON-ABSORBANT
SURFACE. SUCH AS CERAKIC TILE, TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 70 INCHES
ABOVE DRAIN HILET, WHEN GYPSUM WALLBOARD IS USED AS A BASE FOR TILE OR
WALL PANELS, WATER-RESISTANT GYPSUM WALLBOARD SHALL BE USED, WATER
RESISTANT GYPSUM SHALL NOT BE USED OVER A VAPOR RETARDER, I1) AREAS OF
HIGH HUMIDITY. OR. ON CEILINGS WHERE THE FRAME SPACING EXCEEDS 12* O.C.

17, PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

A) WATER CLOSETS- TAUK TYPE = |.§ GALFLUSH. ALL W.C. TO BE DUAL FLUSH.

B) SHOWER HEADS- 2.75 GALMINUTE.

) FAUCETS- 3.0 GAUMINUTE, PROVIDE AERATOR.

D) WATER TREATMENT SYSTEMS- EGUIF WITH AUTOMATIC SHUTOFF TO
PREVENT CONTINUOUS FLOW WHEN HOT I8 USE.

E) EVAP. COOLERS- MUST HAVE RECIRCULATING PUMPS.

£) REQUIRED DRAIN PAN FOR WATER HEATER: PAN SHALL BE
GALVANIZED STEEL PAN HAVING A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 24 GAGE OR
OTHER PANS LISTED FOR SUCH USE: PAN SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN | V2
HNCHES DEEP AND SHALL BE OF SUFFICIENT SIZE AND SHAPE TO RECEIVE
ALL DRIPPING OR CONDENSATE FROM THE TANK OR WATER HEATER, THE
PAN SHALL BE DRAINED BY AN INDIRECT WASTE PIPE HAVING A MINIMUNY
DIAMETER OF 3 INCH: THE PAH DRAIN SHALL EXTEND FULL-SIZE AND
TERMINATE OVER A SUITABLY LOCATED INDIRECT WASTE RECEPTOR OR
SHALL EXTEND TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING AND TERMINATE HOT
LESS THAN & INCHES (152 MM) AND NOT MORE THAN 24 INCHES ABOVE
THE ADJACENT GROUND SURFACE.

16, PROVIDE Al EXPANSION TANK AT THE WATER HEATER IF A BACKFLOW PREVENTER (5
Ol OR TO BE INSTALLED ON THE WATER LINE OR AT THE METER,

19. SHOWERS AND TUB-SHOWER COMBINATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED WIiTH INDIVIDUAL
CONTROL VALVES OF THE PRESSURE BALANCE OR THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE TYPE.

20. DOMESTIC DISHWASHING MACHINES CONNECTED TO A DISPOSER SHALL HAVE THE
DISCHARGE INSTALLED AS HIGH AS POSSIBLE. HOT LOWER THAN 2° ABOVE THE
FLOOD RIM OF THE SINK.

21, MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS IN GARAGE WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH 2003 1BC

22. REGISTERS, DIFFUSERS, AND GRILLES SHALL BE MECHANICALLY FASTENED TO RIGID
SUPPORTS OR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS ON AT LEAST TWO OPPOSITE SiDES (1
ADDITION TC BEING CONNECTED TO THE DUCTWORK.,

23, THE CLOTHES DRYER SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A 4-INCH DIAMETER EXHAUST DUCT
TO THE EXTERIOR AND SHALL NOT EXCEED A TOTAL LENGTH OF 14 FEET, UNLESS AN
ENGINEERED DUCT SYSTEM 15 PROVIDED. THE DUCT SHALL TERMINATE NOT LESS
THAN 3 FEET FROM A PROPERTY LINE OR FROM OPENINGS INTO A BULDING.

BRANCH CIRCUIT, SUCH CIRCUITS SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS.

24, PROVIDE GFt RECEPTACLES WITHIN 36 RICHES OF ALL LAVATORIES, SINKS, AND BASING.

25. PROVIDE GFI RECEFTACLES AT ALL EXTERIOR, BATHROOM AND GARAGE LOCATIONS.

26. RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT NO POINT ALONG THE FLOOR LINE
N ANY 'WALL SPACE (5 MORE THAN 6 FEET. MEASURED HORIZONTALLY, FROM AN
OUTLET N THAT SPACE. INCLUDING ANY WALL SPACE 2 FEET OR MORE IN WiDTH.

27. FIXTURES LOCATED IN DAMP OR WET LOCATIONS SHALL BE "LISTED* TO BE SUITABLE
FOR SUCH LOCATION.

28. BATHROOM RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY AT LEAST ONE 20-AMPERE
BRANCH CIRCUIT. SUCH CIRCUITS SHALL HAVE NO OTHER QUTLETS.

29, PROVIDE A SEPARATE 20-AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUIT TO THE LAUNDRY.

30. PROVIDE A MIBIMUM OF TWO 20-ANPERE ShiALL APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS FOR
THE KITCHEN / DINING / BREAKFAST.

31. THE TWO OR MOPE 20-AMPERE SMALL APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL HAVE NO
OTHER OUTLETS, EXCEPT THE ELECTRICAL CLOCK IH THE KITCHEL / DINING /
BREAKFAST AREAS OR RECEPTACLES FOR SUPPLEMENTAL EQUIPMENT AND LIGHTING
FOR GAS-FIRED RAIIGES, OVENS, OR COUNTER-MOUMTED UNITS.

32. RECEPTACLE QUTLETS FOR RAHGES AND CLOTHES DRYERS SHALL BE A 3-POLE WITH
GROUND T PE. FOUR-WIRE, OTHER QUTLETS, EXCEPT THE GROUNDING-TYPE FLEXIBLE
CORDS WILL BE REQUIRED FOR CONNECTION OF RAHGES AND CLOTHES DRYERS. THE
TERMIHAL AND THE FRAME OF THE APPLIANCE.

33. PROVIDE A GROUNDING ELECTRODE OF HOT LESS THAR 20 FEET OF #4 BARE COPPER
(200-AMPERE SERVICE).

34. PROVIOE BONDING TO THE WATER PIPING. GAS AND METAL BUILDING SYSTEMS,
(MIN. #4 FOR 200-AMPERE SERVICE).

35. ALL EXTERIOR GLUE LAMINATED BEAMS 11OT FULLY FROTECTED FROMN MOISTURE BY
ROOF SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED. PER |.R.C. 2304.11

36. FiNISH FLOOR ELEVATION (AS-BUILT) SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY THE CITY FOR THE
FEDEPAL EMERGENCY MANAGENENT ASSOCIATION {F.E.M.A.) WHERE REQUIRED.

37.  ALL BRAHCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY | 20-OLT. SINGLE-PHASE, |5- AHD
20-AMPERE OUTLETS WSTALLED IN BEDROOMS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A
COMBIHATION TYPE ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER INSTALLED TO PROVIDE
PROTECTION OF THE ENTIRE BRAIICH CIRCUIT.

38. GYPSUM WALL BOARD: INTERIORS 1/2”, EXTERIOR SOFFITS (/2" MR, |.C.C. # ER-1352,
GARAGE 5/8" TYPE X. “J" METAL ALL EXPOSED EDGES. SCREW APPLY. SHOWER WALLS
SHALL BE FILISHED WITH MOISTURE-RESISTANT GYP. BOARD OR CEMENT
COMPOSITION BOARD PRIOPR. TO INSTALLATION OF WATEPPROOF FINISHING MATERIAL.
TO A MILIMUM HEIGHT OF 70" ABOVE DRAIN.

39. SHOWER EMCLOSURES SHALL BE SHOWER RODS. TEMPERED GLASS OR EQUAL.

40. CENTER OF WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF |5* CLEAR FROM ITS CENTER
TO ANY FINISHED SIDE WALL OR OBSTRUCTION.

41, FIRE-WARNIHG SYSTEMS

A} SMOKE DETECTORL. | ..J.) SHALL BE PROVIDED TO PROTECT EACH SEFARATE
SLEEPING AREA AlID BE A MINIMUM OF 3-0" FROM DUCT OPENRIGS.

B) 5.0.'S SHALL BE PERMANENTLY WIRED. It TERCOMNNECTED, AND HAVE
BATTERY BACK-UP, RETRO FIT EXISTIIG ROOMS WHERE $.D.'S ARE NOT
CURREHTLY HARD'WIRED OR DQ HOT EXIST.

C) PROVIDE 5.D. ON EACH FLOOR. LEVEL.

D) WHERE THE HIGHEST POINT OF A CEILING IN A ROOM THAT OPENS TO THE
HALLWAY SERVIHIG THE BEDROOMS EXCEEDS THAT OF THE OPENING INTO THE
HALLWAY BY 24 INCHES OR MORE. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED
N THE HALLWAY ALID III THE ADJACENT ROOM. FROVIOE ADDITIONAL 5.0.5
AS APPLICABLE,

D) R313.2.1 WHEN ALTERATIONS . REPAIRS OR ADDITIONS REQUIRING A
PERMIT OCCUR. THE HIDIVIDUAL DWELLING UMIT SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH
SMOKE ALARMS LOCATED AS REQUIRED FOR MEW DWELLINGS: THE
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCOUWECTED AND HARD WIRED,

42, HARDWARE:

A) ALL EXITS TO BE OFERABLE FROM THE HISIDE WITHOUT USE OF A KEY OR
SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE.

B) MANUALLY OPERATED EDGE OR SURFACE MOUNTED FLUSH BOLTS AND
SURFACE BOLTS ARE PROHIBITED.

43, EXTERIOR 'WALL FitliSh:

A) EXTERIOR WALL FIMISH SYSTEM SHALL BE WESTERN ONE-KOTE,
.C.C. #1607 . OTHER MANUFACTURERS MUST FF‘OVIDE AN ACTIVE
1.C.C. EVALUATION REPORT BEFORE ACCEPTABILITY WiLL B
COMSIDERED. REFER TO DETAIL SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL lNrORNATIOII
REGARDING WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER, FINISH THICKNESS, LATH MATERIAL.
AND WEEP SCREED ATTACHMENT AIID CONFIGURATION.

B) SOFFIT FINISH - AS NOTED ABOVE.

C) WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER - PROVIDE (2) LAYERS GRADE 'D' KRAFT WATER
PROOF BUILDING PAPER OVER ALL WOOD BASED WALL SHEATHING.

44. WALKING DECK SURFACES (UNLESS INDICATED OTHERMSE) SHALL BE “MIF-ACOTE“ Div.
OF CROSSFIELD PRODUCTS CORFP, WEATHER WEAR, 1.C.C # ESR-1714.* OTHER
MANUFACTURERS MUST PROVIDE AN ACTIVE 1.C.B.O.M.E.R. EVALUATION REPORT
BEFORE ACCEPTABILITY WILL BE CONSIDERED.

45. Al PREFABRICATED TRUSS DESIGNS SHALL BE SEALED ANID SIGHED BY AH ENGINEER
LICENSED IN OREGON SEAL SHALL BE DATED WITHIN LATEST CITy.

46€.  STAIR CONSTRUCTION:
FIRE BLOCK STUD WALLS AT STAIR STRINGERS WHERE WALLS UHDER STAIRS
ARE UNFIMISHED.

A) RISER - MAXIMUM 7 3/4"

B} TREAD - AINIMUM 107

C) WIDTH - MINIMUM 20"

D) HEADROOM - MININUN 66"

47. HANDRAILS:

A} THE TOP OF HANDRAILS AND HANDRAIL EXTENSION SHALL BE PLACED NOT
LESS THAIl 34 INCHES OR MORE THAI 38 INCHES ABOVE THE NOSING OF
TREADS AND 36" ABOVE LANDINGS. HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS THE
FULL LENGTH OF THE STAIRS. ENDS SHALL BE RETURNED CR SHALL
TERMINATE IN POSTS OR SAFETY TERMINALS,

B) THE HAND GRIP PORTION OF HANDRAILS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1-1/2
#HCHES OR MORE THAN 2 (MCHES 11 CROSS-SECTIONAL DIMEHSION OR THE
SHAPE SHALL PROVIDE AN EQUIVALENT GRIPPING SURFACE. THE HAND GRIP
PORTION OF HAHDRAILS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH SURFACE WITH NO SHARP
CORNERS,

C) HANDRAILS PROJECTING FROM A WALL SHALL HAVE A SPACE OF NOT LESS
THAN { 1/2 INCHES BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE HANDRAIL,

48. GUARDRAILS:

A} UNENCLOSED FLOOR AND ROOF OPEININGS. OPEN AHD GLAZED SIDES OF
STAIRWAYS, LANDINGS AMD RAMPS, BALCONIES OR PORCHES. WHICH ARE
MOPRE THAIK 30 INCHES ABOVE GRADE OR. FLOOR, BELOW, AND ROOFS USED
FOR OTHER SERVICE OF THE BUIDIHG SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A GUARDRAIL.

B) OPEN GUARDRAILS SHALL HAVE INTERMEDIATE RAILS OR At ORHAMENTAL
PATTERN SUCH THAT A SPHERE 4° IN DIAMETER CANNOT PASS THROUGH.

C) THE TRIANGULAR QPENING FORMED BY THE RISER, TREAD AND BOTTOM
SIDE OF A STAIRWAY MAY BE OF SUCH SIZE THAT A SPHERE € IRICHES It
PIAMETEP, CANHOT PASS THROUGH.

D) GUARDRAIL HEFGHT TO BE 36" MINIMUM A.F.F,
49. FIREPLACES:

A, SEE FIREPLACE DETAILS FOR INFORMATION REGARDING CONSTRUCTION AND
ANCHORAGE TO STRUCTURE.

B. GAS LOG LIGHTERS SHALL BE AS MARUFACTURED BY ISOKERN. CO.. 1.C.C
#ER-50 17" OR "DESA IHTERMATIONAL INC. (.C.C. # ER-3507 OTHER
MAHUFACTURERS SHALL PROVIDE Al ACTIVE 1.C.C. EVALUATION REPORT
BEFORE ACCEPTABILITY WILL BE CONSIDERED. WHERE GAS LOG LIGHTERS. OR
SETS APE INSTALLED, DAMPERS SHALL BE WELDED OPEN | * OF. PROVIDED
WiTH A 3" DIAMETER VENT.

C. FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACES: (PRE-FAB)

1) FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACE UNITS SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY A
CURRENTLY APPROVED |.C.C. TESTING LABORATORY FOR
CONFORMANCE WITH UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES INC.'S
TESTING STANDARD NUMBER 1 27 (UL | 27) AND/OR HAVE
AN ACTIVE 1.C.C. EVALUATION REPORT.

2) FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACES SHALL BE INSTALLED N ACCORDANCE
WATH THE TERMS OF THEIR LISTIHGS, THEIR EVALUATION REPORTS,
AND THE MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS.

3} HEARTH EXTEHSIONS SHALL HAVE THE MIMIMUM DIMENSIONAL
REQUIREMENTS AS SHOWI N THE MARUFACTURER'S WRITTEN
INSTALLATION MANUAL CENTERED ABOUT THE PRE-FAB
FIREBOX OPENING.

4) HEARTH EXTENSIONS SHALL HAVE THEIR DECORATIVE NON-
COMBUSTIBLE FIlNISH MATERIALS (.E. TILE, STONE. MASONRY, £TC.)
INSTALLED OVER A THERMAL RESISTIVE BARRIER WHICH COMPLIES
WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN IUSTALLATION MANUAL.

5) AlL CONSTRUCTION PROJECTING QUT BEYOND THE FACE OF THE
PRE-FAB FIREBOX OFENING AND/OR WITHIN | 2° OF THE PRE-FAB
FIREBOX OPEHING SHALL BE NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS AND IN
CONFORMANCE WITH MALIUFACTURER'S WRITTEN HISTALL MAMUAL.

€) PROVIDE AMERICAN GAS ASSOUCIATION {A.G.A.) LISTED AND
APPROVED SAFETY SHUT OFF VALVES AND/OR GAS LOGS. DAMPERS
SHALL BE 'WELDED OPEN 1* OR PROVIDED WATH 3* DIANMETER VENT.

7) FROVIDE CHIMMEY SPARK ARRESTOR COMPLVING WITH 1.B.C.

8) PROVIDE OQUTSIDE COMBUSTION AIR WHERE REQUIRED.

9) FIREPLACE GAS VALVES SHALL BE LOCATED OUTSIDE
OF REQUIRED HEARTH AREA, BUT NOT MORE THAN
7 2-INCHES FROM GAS QUTLET.

50. JACUZI TYPE TUBS:
A) PROVIDE REMOVABLE PANEL OF SUFFICIENT SIZE TO ACCESS PUMP.

B) CIRCULATION PUMP SHALL BE LOCATED ABOVE CROWN WEIR OF THE TRAP.
C) PUMP AND CIRCULATION PIPING SHALL BE SELF-DRAINING.
D) SUCTION FITTINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE USTED STANDARDS,
E) PROVIDE G.F.1.C. OUTLET FOR PUMP
51, SWIMMING POOL BARRIER ORDIHANCE REQUIREMENTS

OUTDOOR SMMMING POOL.
Al OUTDOOR SWIMMING POOL, INCLUDING AM IH-GROUIID. ABOYE-GROUND OR
OH-GROUND POOL. HOT TUB OR SPA,

SHALL BE PROVIDED WATH A BARRIER. ‘MICH SHALL COMPLY 'WiTH THE FOLLOMMG:

A) THE TOP OF THE BARRIER SHALL BE 48 IHCHES (1219 M) ABOVE GRADE
MEASURED Q11 THE SIDE OF THE BARRIER WHICH FACES AWAY FROM THE
SWIMMING POOL. IF PERIMETER FEHCING AROUND THE Y ARD IN WHICH THE
POOL 1S LOCATED 1S USED AS PART OF THE BARRIER, THE PERIMETER FENCING
SHALL BE AT LEAST 6O INCHES {1524 MM) HiGH. THE MAXIMUM VERTICAL
CLEARANCE BETWEEM GRADE AND THE BOTTOM OF THE BAPRIER SHALL BE
2 INCHES {5 ] MM) MEASURED ON THE SIDE OF THE BARRIER WHICH FACES
AWAY FROM THE SWIMMING POOL. THE MAXINUM VERTICAL CLEARAMCE AT
THE BOTTOM OF THE BARRIER MAY BE INCREASED TO 4 INCHES (102 MM)
WHEN GRADE IS A SOUD SURFACE SUCH AS A COMCRETE DECF. OR WHEN
THE BARRIER 15 MOUNTED OW TOP OF THE ABOVEGROUND POOL STRUCTURE.
WHEN BARRIERS HAVE HORIZONTAL MEMBERS SPACED LESS THAN
45 INCHES (1 143 MM ) APART, THE HORIZONTAL MEMBERS SHALL BE PLACED
OH THE FOOL SIDE OF THE BARRIER. ANY DECORATIVE DESIGN WORK O THE
ON THE SIDE AWAY FROM THE SWIMMING POOL. SUCH AS PROTRUSIONS,
IMDENTATIONS DECORATIVE DESIGN WORK OM THE SIDE AWAY FROM THE
SWIMMING POOL, SUCH AS PROTRUSIONS. INDENTATIONS OR CUTOUTS.
WHICH REIDER THE BARRIER EASILY CLIMBABLE, IS PROHIBITED. BARRIERS
SHALL BE LOCATED SO OR CUTOUTS, WHICH RENDER THE BARRIER EASILY
CUMBABLE, 1S PROHIBITED. BARRIERS SHALL BE LOCATED SO AS TO PROHIBIT
PERMAHENT STRUCTURES. EQUIFMENT, OR SIMILAR OBJECTS FROM BEING
USED TO CLIMB THE BARRIERS. WHERE COMMON FENCES ON ADJACENT
PROPERTY LINES OF EXISTING DEVELOPED LOTS SERVE AS THE BARRIER, THE
HEIGHT MAYBE MEASURED ON THE SIDE THAT FACES THE SWIMNMING POOL.
THE POOL SIDE OF THE BARRIER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 20 INCHES FROM
THE EDGE OF THE WATER.

B) OPENIIGS N THE BARRIER SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A | 3/4- INCH
DIAMETER (44 MM) SPHERE.
EXCEPTIONS:

1} WHEN VERTICAL SPACING BETWEEN SUCH OFENINGS 1S 45 INCHES
(. 143 NiM) OR MORE, THE OPENING SIZE MAY BE INCREASED SUCH
THAT THE PASSAGE OF A 4* (102 MM) SPHERE 15 NOT ALLOWED.

2) FOR FENCIHG COMPOSED OF VERTICAL AIID HORIZONTAL MEMBERS,
TAE SPACING BETWEEN VERTICAL MEMBERS MAY BE INCREASED UP
TO 4 INCHES (102 MM} WHEN THE DISTAHCE BETWEEN THE TOPS OF
HORIZONTAL MEMBERS IS 45 INCHES (1,143 MM) OR MORE.

C. WHEN ACCESS GATES ARE PROVIDED, THEY SHALL COMPLY WiTH THE
REQUIRENMENTS OF ITEMS | THRU 3. PEDESTRIAN ACCESS GATES SHALL BE
SELF-CLOSING AND HAVE A SELFAATCHING DEVICE. ‘WHERE THE RELEASE
MECHANISA OF THE SELF-LATCHIMGDEVICE 1S LOCATED LESS THAN
54 INCHES () 372 MM) ABOVE GRADE, (1) THE MECHANISM SHALL BE
LOCATED O THE POOL SIDE OF THE BARRIER AT LEAST 3 INCHES (76 MM)
BELOW THE TOP OF THE GATE. AHD (2) THE GATE AHD BARRIER SHALL HAVE
NO OPENING GREATER THAN 1/27 (13 MM) WITHIN 18 INCHES (457 MM) OF
THE RELEASE MECHANISM. PEDESTRIAN GATES SHALL SWIHG AWAY FROM THE
POOL. ANY GATES OTHER THAN PEDESTRIAN ACCESS GATES SHALL BE
EQUIPPED WiTH LOCKABLE HARDWARE OR PADLOCKS AND SHALL REMAIN
LOCKED AT AtL TIMES WHEN NOT 1M USE.

Q

. WHERE A WALL OF A GROUP R. DIVISION 3 OCCUPANCY DWELLING UNIT
SERVES AS PART OF THE BARRIER AND CONTANNS DOOR OPEHINGS BETWEEN
THE DWELLING UNIT AND THE OUTDOOR. SMMMING POOL, WHICH FROVIDE
DIRECT ACCESS TO THE POOL, A'SEPERATION FENCE MEETING THE
REQUIREMENTS OF ITEMS 1,2.3, AND 4 ABOVE SHALL BE PROVIDED.

EXCEPTIONS: ALTERIJATES oA SEPARATION FENCE:

1. SELF-CLOSING AND SELFLATCHING DEVICES INSTALLED OH ALL DOORS
WITH DIRECT ACCESS TO THE POOL WITH THE RELEASE MECHANISM
LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 54 INCHES (1,372 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR.
A LOCKING LATCH WHICH USES A KEY, ELECTRONIC OPENER. OR
INTEGRAL COMBINATION LOCK, MAY BE LOCATED AT AlTY HEIGHT,
PROVIDED THE DOOR 1S ELECTRONIC OPENER, OR JHTEGRAL
COMBINATION LOCK. MAY BE LOCATED AT AHY HEIGHT. PROVIDED
THE DOOR I3 HOT A PRIMARY EXIT,

I

. AN ALARM INSTALLED ON ALL DOORS WITH DIRECT ACCESSTO THE
POOL. THE ALARM SHALL SOUND CONTINUQUSLY FOR A MIMIMUM OF
30 SECONDS BEGINNING WITHIN THE FIRST 7 SECONDS AFTER THE
DOOR AND TS CONTINUQUSLY FOR A MINIMUM OF 30 SECONDS
BEGIHINING WATHIN THE FIRST 7 SECONDS AFTER THE DOOR AIID iTS
CONTINUOUSLY FOR. A MINIMUM OF 30 SECONDS BEGINNING ‘MTHIN
THE FIRST 7 SECONDS AFTER THE DOOR AIID (TS SCREEN, iF PREENT,
ARE OPENED, AND BE CAPABLE OF PROVIDING A SOUND PRESSURE
LEVEL OF NOT LESS THAN 85DBA WHEN MEASURED INDOORS AT 10O
FEET (3.048 MM). THE SOUHD OF THE ALARM SHALL BE DISTIICTIVE
FROM OTHER HOUSEHOLD SOUNDS SUCH AS SMOKE ALARMS,
TELEPHOHES, AND DOOR BELLS, THE ALARM SHALL AUTOMATICALLY
RESET UNDER ALL CONDITIONS. THE ALARM SYSTEM MAY BE
EQUIPPED WITH A MANUAL MEANS. AUTOMATICALLY PESET UHDER ALL
CONDITIONS. THE ALARM SYSTEM MAY BE EQUIPPED WATH A MANUAL
MEANS, SUCH A3 A TOUCH PAD OR SMTCH. TO TEMPORARILY
DEACTIVATE THE ALARN FOR A SINGLE OPENIIIG. SUCH DEACTIVATION
SHALL LAST NO LONGER THAN 15 SECONDS. Al OFF SWITCH WILL
NOT BE ACCEFTABLE. THE DEACTIVATION SWITCH SHALL BE LOCATED
AT LEAST 54 INCHES (1.372 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR.

E. A POOL SAFETY COVER WHICH COMPLIES WITH ASTM F 1346-91 MAY BE
USED TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ITEMS 1 THRU € ABOVE FOR BARRIER
PROTECTION BETWEEN THE DWELLING UNIT AND SWiMMING POOL PROVIDED
{TEMS | THRU G ABOVE FOR BARRIER PROTECTION BETWEEN THE DWELLING
UNIT AND SWIMMING POOL PROVIDED (TEMS | THRU € ABOVE FOR BARRIER
PROTECTION BETWEEN THE DWELLING UNIT AND SWIMMING POOL PROVIDED
ALL OTHER PORTIONS OT THE PERIMETER FENCING AROUND THE YARD ARE
IMSTALLED AND MAINTAINED AS REQUIRED. IF SWITCHING DEVICES ARE USED
FOR OPERATION OF THE POOL SAFETY COVER. THEY SHALL BE KEY-OPERATED.
LOCKED AWAY . OR OTHERWISE LOCATED IN AN INACCESSIBLE LOCATION, AN
INACCESSIBLE LOCATION SHALL BE AT A HEIGHT OF AT tEAST 54 INCHE
ABOVE THE DECK OR ADJACENT GROUND LEVEL AND WHERE THE POOL CAN
BE VISUALLY INSPECTED DURING COVER OPERATIOH.

-

. THE BUILDING OFFICIAL MAY GRANT Al EXEMPTION TO THE ABOVE BARRIER
REQUIREMENTS WHEM IT 1S DETERMITIED THAT THERE IS A NATURAL BARRIER
EXISTING ON THE PREMISES (N THE FORM OF THORNY/SPINY VEGETATION,
LANDSCAPING, OR TOPOGRAPHY *WHICH PREVENTS ACCESS TO THE PCOL
AREA. AN EXCEPTION MAY ALSO BE GRAHTED FOR BARRIER PROTECTION
BETWEEN THE DWELLING UNIT AND SWIMMING POOL WHEN SUCH PROTECTION
PRECLUDES ACCESS BY A DISABLED ADULT RESIDENT..

52. ALL HVAC. WATER HEATER ¢ WATER CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT IN OF, ACCESSIBLE
FROM INSIDE THE GARAGE SHALL BE (NSTALLED O A 18" HIGH PLATFORM.

53. PLUMBING:

A} SOLDERS AND FLUX HAVING A LEAD CONTENT IN EXCESS OF TWO-TENTHS OF
ONE PERCENT SHALL NOT BE USED N THE INSTALLATION OR REPAIR CF ANY
PLUMBING IN RESIDENTIAL OR NONRESIDENTIAL FACILITIES PROVIDING WATER.
FOR HUMAI{ COHSUNPTION WHICH ARE COHNECTED TO PUBLIC WATER
SYSTEMS

B) HOT WATER SHALL BE LEFT FITTING AT ALL FAUCETS.

C} GAS LINES (A) HOT PERMITTED UNDER STRUCTURE(S). (B} NOT PERMITTED
UHDER SLAB(S). (C) SHALL CONFORM TO U.B.C. CHAPTER | 2 FOR MATERIALS,
INSTALLATION, AND TESTING.

D) RECESSED WASHER QOVERFLOW DRAIN SHALL BE PRIMED ¢ TRAPPED. PLACE 5
(HCHES BACK FROM FRONT EDGE OF RECESS ¢ CENTER BETWEEN WASHER &
DRYER WITHIN CLEAR VIEW.

54. MISCELLANEOUS SITE STRUCTURES, SWIMMIIG POCOLS, SPAS, FENCES, SITE WALLS
(HCLUDING RETAINING WALLS), £ GAS STORAGE TANKS REQUIRE SEPARATE PERMITS.

55. GLAZING
A) BUTT GLAZING SHALL BE PER IRC SECTION R308 AS AMENDED.

56. CONCRETE SLABS ON GRADE
A) SEAL ALL VOIDS ARQUND PENETRATIONS THROUGH FLOOR SLABS.

56.  EVERY CIRCUIT AND CIRCUIT MODIFICATION SHALL BE LEGIBLY IDERTIFIED AS TO TS
CLEAR, EVIDENT, AlD SPECIFIC PURPOSE OR USE. THE INDENTIFICATION SHALL
INCLUDE SUFFICIENT DETAIL TO ALLOW EACH CIRCUITTO BE DISTINGUISHED FROM ALL
OTHERS, THE IDEHTIFICATION SHALL BE INCLUDED IN A CIRCUIT DIRECTORY THAT 15
LOCATIED ON THE FACE OR INSIDE OF THE PANEL DOOR IN THE CASE OF A
PANELBOARD, AND LOCATED AT EACH SMTCH O13 A SWITCHBOARD.

57. RECESSED LIGHTING:
RECESSED LUMINAIRES INSTALLED 1 THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL
BE SEALED TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE BETWEEN CONDITIONED AND UNCOIDITIONED
SPACES BY BERIG:

A} IC - RATED AND LABELED WITH EHCLOSURES THAT ARE SEALED OR GASKETED
TO PREVENT AIR {EAKAGE TO THE ATTIC OR UNCONTITIONES SPACE; OR

B) iC - RATED AD LABELED AS MEETING ASTM E 283 WHEN TESTED AT 1.57 PSI
{75 PA) PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL WITH NO MORE THAN 2.0 CFM (0.944 L/S}
OF AR, MOVEMETN FROM THE CONTITIONED SPACE TO THE ATTIC: OF

C) LOCATED INSIDE AN AIRTIGHT SEALED BOX WATH CLEARANCES OF AT LEAST
Q.5 INCH (1 2.7 MM) FROM COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL AND 3 INCHES (76 hM)
FROM INSULATION.

57. TEMPERED GLAZING:
THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE CONSIDERED SPECIFIC HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS FOR
THE PURPOSES OF GLAZING:

A) Glazng m walls and fences enclosmg mdoor and ovtdoor swimming poots, hot tubs
3nd spas where the bottomedge of the glazing 15 less than GO inches ((524 mm)
above awalking surface andwithin €0 inches (1524mm) hanzontally of the waters
edge. This shall apply to smgle glazng and 3l panes n moltiple glanng.

B) Glazng adjacent to stainways, landings and ramps within 3G inches (914 mm)
horizontally of 3 walking surface when the exposed surface of the glass 15 less than
€0 inches (1524 mm) sbove the plane of the adjacent walking surlace.

€) Glszing adjacent to stairways wittin €0 nches {1524 mm) horizontally of the
bottom tread ot a starway in any direction when the exposed surface of the glass
15 fess than GO mches (1524 mm) above the nose of the tread.

58. Exception: Prowded that they are separated by bulding envelope assemblies from the
remainder of the bulding. portions of the bulding that do not eaclose conditioned space
shall be exempt from the bulding envelope provisions. but shall comgly with the provisions
for bulding mechanical and service water heating systems.

Compliance with thus chapter shall be demonstrated by meeting the cequirements of the
applicable sections and tables of this chapter. Where applicable. provsions are based on
the climate zone where the bulding 15 located. The climate zone where the bulding is
located shall be based on zone assignments wiTableN  101.2 for the county and state
which the bulding 15 being constructed. Alternatively. the climate zone shall be permtted
to be determined by the heating degree days assigned by the bulding official.

shall be

Detached one- and two-family dwellings. Comph by either:
1. Meeting the requirements of this chapter for buldings with 2 glazing area that
does not exceed 15 percent of the gross area of exterior valis: or

2. Meeting the requirements of the International EnergyConseavation Code for
detached one- and two-family dwellngs.

59. Duct msulation. All portions of the air distribution system shall be mstalied i accordance
with Section M1GO | and be msvlated to an mstalled R-5 when system components are
located vathin the building but outside of conditioned space. and R-8 when located
outside of the bulding. When located witimn a bulldm? envelope assembly. at least P-6
shall be apphed between the duct and that portion of the assembly furthest from
conditioned space.

€0. Jonts of duct systemsshall be made substantially artight by means of tapes. mastics,

gasketing or other approved closure systems. Closure systems used with ngid fibrous
glass ducts shall comply with UL 81A and shall be marked . 181A-P. for pressure-sensitive
tape, 181AM. for mastic or . [81AH. for heat-sensitive tape. Closure systems used with
fleable air ducts and flexible air connectors shall comply with UL 18 1B and shoall be marked.

18 1B-FX. for pressure-scasitwe tape or. 18 | B-M. for mastic.Duct connections to fanges
of air distribution system equipment or sheet metal httings shall be mechanically fastened.
mastic.Duct connections to flanges of air distribution system equpment or sheet metal
httings shall be mechanically fastened. Crimp jomts for round ducts shall have a contact lap
of at least 1.5 nches (38 mm) and shall be mecl\amcally {fastened by means of at least
three sheet metal serews or nvets equally spaced around the jomt,

2012 |.R.C. Nailing Schedule

T JOST TOSIL OF GIRCER, 178

Z-vd

Z 7 €SB SR OR LSS 103 EACH 1151, FACE NAL Zoa 31 CTHER WALL ZHEATHING ()
2 SUFLES, | 5/4°

2 SIRDE . : therboar U 12" qulvanze 3 cofng nal S4 sammen

E IRDER. BLIND AND FACE NAIL Zled 172" requlse sellduzis tbesbaard zhy atking el i e R

4 ELCORING, FACE NATL VEd 12 n 7

<  otrtors | he" guvanzed raofing el B scmmen

z 0D, END NAL Tce 12" stresturl ze nad staphe o g § 112 long

3 NAL S5 cr 2 ted

102 at 2

25/32" steustursl seiuton s fberboard sheatring | 4 @i nzed "‘*" g e 2 TermTen

nal stagle 1E @u.. 3

3
DOUBLE TOF FLATE, TVF. FAZE NAIL

10 5t 244"

olo

ZCLE FLATE 3 ICIZT CA BLIZKING @ ESACED WALL FANEL

b qavanzed aing ki €4 o
stapled gakanzed, | 1f2 ongs b LA

12" gyp e sreathing

1C DOABLE TOF FLATER , MINGMLIM 24% OFFSET ©F END JLENTS, FACE
NAIL IN LAFFED AREA

type W e £
V34 qulvanzed rooling ~wl; B4 scmm,

| BLOINING BETWEEN JOINTS 58 RAFTEE S TG T-OF FLATE, TOENAIL

S5 qyprem sresthing S sng: 1 S8

T4 BUILT-UF HEADER, T VaTH 10" SFACER

e 2d

15 CONTINGED: HEALER, WS FIECES

w5, € rupprts
< fpp s
2 adgre, o suppiats

A wiges. B rorpins

W soppiets

12 soppr

12 suppor:

e 254 mm, 1

TELNG S

TS FARALLEL RAFTER

2C RAFTER T-2 FLATE, TZENAL

] 1" BRACE T EATH AND FLATE, 7

€1 SNEATHING

o~
]@ Blagles are 1€ gage wire and have a s 7/1 € cn Janeter cron widte,

@ Nails 21l be £ pazed &t rot toure Hhan &' on centss at all zoppo o 1psiz are " or greats:.

BUILT-UF CORNES TS

25 BURT-UF GIRDER AND BEAY LUMBER LAYERS

doct n thiz taple shall e pascd on Taple REC2.3(1).

) Fourioot byt 1 panels shull be sppied vertically,
Ar TzE ® Zpana ol 3

A el Fit regens ravng Loz wnd speed of 110 mpt of areter. 5 Jeloomed nals shafl be med or Ats
” F'\” /*Nf Ff\ N3 ” i ‘km:mrz! ranel rool sheathing fo framng wetrn nuarim 43 detanse from agte £nd walis, f meen =

272 FLANKE —1cd AT EACH BLARING 25 e, up b 2% feet maxtiom,

26 RTLF SAFTERS 10 ROGE. VALLEY OK MIF KAF TERS. @ Forre Vi b, nz woid 5 1.

wph, e
stance o ndg

wall fiamg, shal
sthing to

e ASTM <

& RAFIER [IES [ORAFIERZ. FACE
30 WGLL STRUCTURAL FANEL:
AND FARTIZLEDET ARD WALL

JBFLG &, ROTF ANE WALL SHEATHING
EATRITA: T3 FRAMING

WALLY, 12 € ur zd.
£-2d
RV

k<Fy € R f edaes appl o pa' cdg
PG Plare penmeters., I flen Lresthing panet e Jges per
e 1z o axsept ou mterse ri eoct planes. finor and reof rum‘m P
BT z

i
S er AZTM S e,

arct chall e wstalicd In 3z ordanss wih A 257 . Fibr b ard sieationg shall

eathing panel =g

f s fo pansl 2dg

or 2284 bl

Ut by Iremng b 3n3 st el oo

ted by franng menbe
A Sraeiea wombers chal
I b sopported by framag weabers

ARSI

541-890-2412

542 FAIRVIEW ST.
ASHLAND, OR. 97520

FAIRVIEW RESIDENCE

Client

i ¢ DRACTI

Phone (54 1) 821-0698

om

Id

E-Mail: TERRY@TNTCAD.COM

WEB S{TE: THTCAD.COM

Date Completed: 10-5-16

Scale:

Drawn By:

Plan Alteration Date
st Supmittal:

AS NOTED

TNT

2nd Submittal:
3rd Submittal:
/\ 4th Submittal:
5th Submittal:

Gth Submittal:

Drawina Name

A-2

SPECIFICATIONS




Jwos ppnquirsapuoxey” mmmfi iy

21yz-066-1vs 02646 HO "ANVIHEY
1S MAINAIVL 675G

JONIAISTY MIIAY IV |

W10

TNT

10-5-16
AS NOTED

Plan Alteration Date
Nrawina Name
—

st Submittal:

A

Phone {54 1) 821-0698
£-Mail: TERRY@TNTCAD.COM
WEB SITE: TNTCAD.COM
3rd Submittal:
Gth Submittal:

2nd Submittal:
5th Submittal:

Date Completed:
Scale:

Drawn By:

A 4th Submittal:

f — 57 . I

|
e s L] £-5 WOl S T
) 2) |k 2
|

i

5j

oz

<

- -

(302)

¢l R
5 °
. - )
AW &
1@ :
M b “ - —X
o D)

[305)
7

B

-8

1/4" =1-0"

Y

) v

SECOND FLOOR PLAN

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

1/4" =1-0"

=
@

PATEZ

FLAIE &

év
I

3)
=

D A Y

[ —

(5015}
N

03]

502)
L

—

—
{ziof
+
i
]
¥

T
ADU SOUTH ELEVATION

[ ITTTTT LT

EY

TIT

5
E: _mwuun_n
Y

10"

ADU NORTH ELEVATION

1/4" =1-0"
1/4"

®

2
o

FLATE |

[

ERGE

Gt

FF.2
PLATE |

e
"t
I
e
1
s
1
i
I
ke
ut
L
¥

ata
L]

Imiras

FIRST FLOOR & GABLES TO BE BOARD AND BATTON SIDING WITH

BATTSONS @ 12°0.C.

2
™)
2
Q
o]
©
P-4
)
2
o
z
2
£ ¢
]
<
o
=z
3
o
<
2
&
=
T
=
wd
2
>
[
[

SECOND FLOOR TO BE HARDI BOARD LAP STYLE SIDING.
ROOF TO BE COMPOSITE SHINGLE ROOFING.

AND SIDING TRANSITION POINTS.

EXTERIOR FINISHES:

e Al e
?

it

Tt

I
Tt

=i

i

i
b Pt

0
08}

RRImcay fimiay
T
7

IR G

N aRAlm el

H
H
8

oy
{50!

I

il

OO T

ki
s

O s

%
YRR
¥l
NN
SN
~soasyl L
_—
=
7
Z
=z

i

T

iy

Limtmy

EFH

507)

s

+ L TTI I LI

Halm e N

s

¥

1
foumi i ut e aaas

Tl

oS winsm il

g i
T

L JITT

1

i
A4

swzed | I

-4
I

1

7

1t

s
;

R

!

el

IO

L0 LR B A
A P g A Ty Ay

O T Ty

)

T

I O T

T

S A i A Y

I 05 g 5y oy g gy g g

T

() —

[

T

O iy g

.
|}

TIHT
T T Y
ot

i i t

W
3
A3

0"

1-0"

1

bt

i ot A

KVRLEIm At AR NS

\RiRas

1/4"

ADU EAST ELEVATION
ADU WEST ELEVATION

-
=t =

1/4"

I TTTTTT




BUILDING SECTION KEY NOTES

z
o
9
3
3
T
;%
:
o 3
(o]
8 5
9 %
2
5 £
vz
H
£
£

# Keynote Text
401 FOYOING SEE FOUNDATION FLAN FOR SIZE AND REINFORCENENT,
402 UNE OF EXISTING FINISH SRACE.
402 SONIRETE STEM AT SARAGE MIN, 4 ABTE FINZN SAB.
A4 T:

4" TONT. FLAB OVER 4° AR

402 NEW | 174 TeG AFA RATED FLOYR SHEATHING,

407 2 TREATED SitL FLATE.

40 EXT EXTERICR LOAD BEARING WALL WITH STUDS AT 18° D.C. WITH Rt BATT
INSULATION, FROVIDE MIN. 278" 2 3.5.B, SIEATHING AT EXTERJOR & 172°
FAINTED 3YF. BD. FINITH AT fHTERICR,

40z RIMUTIST,

412 DOABLE 2% T7F FLATE,

A0l HEADER € EE FRAM

TR ELEVATICH

AILWATH 4" HORIZ, SLAIS

420 XKD ELDTKING WiTH {2) @7 DIA. VENT BDLES BACH WifH INSEST SCREEN,

421 FRE-FAE ROUT TRUSSES @ 24° G.C. FROVIDE NIN, B2t EATT INSULATON IN
LESS WiTH MiIN. R-32 BATT INZULATICH IN FEAR AREA.
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Keynote Text

PROFERTY UNE.
NG SETBACK LUNE
UINE OF EXISTING PAVEMENT.

USTING WATER METER
EISTING SEWER LATERAL N ALLEYWAY.
NEW TAP AND UNE TO AR FROM SZWER LATERAL.
FUN NEW WATER LINE OF EXISTING MAIN LINE AT HOMETC
ARU.
LOCATION OF NEW ELECTRICAL SERVCE
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SCALE: N.T.S.

ARCHITECTURAL SYMBOL LEGEND CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY

— CONTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY REVIEW ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS PRICR TO CONSTRLICTION.

(. ? ) ARCHITECTURAL KEY NOTE BUB CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE DESIGNER AND THE OWNER WHEN ANY EXISTING CONDITION

\f) < NoT BLE CONFLICTS WATH OR i3 NOT COVERED BY PROJECT DOCUMENTS, CONTRACTOR 7O CLARIFY WTH
DESIGNER ANY DISCREFPANCIES IN DESIGNERS DOCUMENTATION PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, PURCHASE
OF MATERIALS OR INSTALLATION.

KEY NOTE LABEL FOR STRUCTURAL,
ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL ETC. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND FIELD LOCATIONS NOT DIMENSIONED IN THESE
DOCUMENTS.

Name 45 ¢ pvaTION TAG

Elevation MOTHING IN THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE CONSTRUED AS TO ALLOW CONSTRUCTION TO PROCEED

CONTRARY TO CURRENT AFPLICABLE LOCAL AND STATE CODE REQUIREMENTS.

CONTRACTOR TO BE RESFONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION OF ALL ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL
REQUIRENMENTS, INCLUDING OWNER SUFPLIED REQUIREMENTS FOR CONNECTIONS wiTH EGUIFMENT OR
FIXTURES.

45 SPOT ELEVATION TAG

SIM
1 SECTION LABEL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE DESIGN SERVICES FOR ANY ELECTRICAL. HVAC AND PLUMBING WORK
Qu,‘ INCLUDING APFROFRIATE ENGINEERING AS REQUIRED. SUBMIT DOCUMENTATION FOR BUILDING
DEPARTMENT AND OMNER/DESIGNER APPROVAL. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

(Jt) DOOR LABEL ALL CONSTRUCTION IS NEW UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

THE DRAWINGS INDICATE LOCATION, DIMENSIONS, REFERENCE, AND TYPICAL DETAILS CF

ot CONSTRUCTION. THE DRAWINGS DO NOT INDICATE EVERY CONDITION; WORK NOT PARTICULARLY
(12 WINDOW LABEL DETAILED SHALL BE OF CONSTRUCTION SIMILAR TO PARTS THAT ARE DETAILED.

DO NOT SCALE DRAVINGS.

FIGURED DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DRAWINGS. WHERE DISCREPANCIES OCCUR

1 @ 1 INTERIOR ELEVATION CALL OUT
THEY SHALL BE REFORTED TO THE DESIGNER FOR RESOLUTIOR.

1
/"\ DETAILED DRAWINGS AND LARGER SCALE DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SMALLER SCALE
0 } GRID LABEL DRAWINGS.
/ CONCRETE DIMENSIONS ARE GIVEN TO FACE OF CONCRETE AND TO THE ROUGH OPENINGS FACE AT
WALL OPENINGS.
Ref PARTITION DIMENS!ONS ARE GIVEN TO THE FACE OF STUD UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

:1: EXTERIOR ELEVATION CALL OUT

DOOR CPENING LOCATIONS ARE DIMENSIONED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE OPENING. IF NO LOCATING

. DIMENSION 15 SHOWN, THE OPENING 15 LOCATED BY THE DOOR DETAILS.

(1) View Name 10\ iNG TITLE AND SCALE CALL OUT
— 1/8" = 1-0" SITE BOUNDARY LINES, BOUNDARY DIMENSIONS, AND BOUNDARY DECUNATICHS ARE BASED UPON

THE SITE SURVEY WHICH IS PROVIDED BY THE OWNER FOR REFERENCE ONLY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL

BE DEEMED TO HAVE NSPECTED THE SITE AND SATISFIED HIMSELF AS TO ACTUAL GRADES, LEVELS,

DIMENSIONS, AND DECUNATIONS AND THE TRUE CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH THE WORK 1S TO BE

ISION TA(
VAM REVISIO & PERFCRMED.

L SIM THESE DRAWINGS ARE PART OF SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR CONSTRUCTION. ANY DISCREPANCIES
/ ‘\ CR CONFLICTS ARE TO BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE DESIGNER FOR RESOLUTION.
‘—"\mojr DETAIL CALL OUT

CONTRACTOR i3 RESPONSIELE FOR OBTAINING ALL PERMITS REQUIRED FOR A COMFLETE JOB.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DEMOLITION AND CLEAN-UP.
[ EXISTING WALL hd "
NOTES AND DETAILS ON DRAVINGS SHALL TAKE FRECEDENCE OVER GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES AND
TYPICAL DETAILS. WHERE NO DETAILS ARE SHOWN, CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TG SIMILAR.
WORK ON THE PROJECT.

— _ 1 BXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOUSHED

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON THE

CZZ==2] NEW WALL 108,

WHERE ANY DISCREPANCIES OCCUR BETWEEN PLANS, DETAILS, GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES,
SPECIFICATIONS AND ALL APPLICABLE CCDES, THE MOST STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS SHALL GOVERN
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GOVERNING BUILDING CODES ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WATH THE HOTED
CODES AND AMENDMENTS PER THEIR ADCPTING ORDINANCES:

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT TO MEET REGUIREMENTS OF SEISMIC DESIGH CATEGORY D.
11D MPH WiNDSFEED, VAND EXPOSURE CATEGORY D,

ALL FRODUCTS USTED BY 1.C.C. HUMBER(S) SHALL BE INSTALLED PER THE

REFORT AND MANUFPACTURERS WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS. PRODUCT SUBSTITUTION(S)
FOP. FRODUGT(S) LISTED SHALL ALSO HAVE 1.C.C. APPROVED EVALUATION

REPORT(S) OR BE APPROVED.

FOUNDATIONS SUPPORTING WOOD SHALL EXTEND AT LEAST &' ABOVE ADJACENT
FINISH GRADE

FROVIDE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM I APPUCABLE CODES APFLY.

WISCELLAHEOUS SiTE STRLUCTURES, SWIMMING POOLS, SPAS, FENCES, SITE WALLS
(INCLUDING RETAINING WALLS), A GAS STORAGE TANK REQUIRES SEPARATE PERMITS.

REQUIRED EXITS:

A) ALL EXITS TO BE OPENABLE FROM THE NSIDE WITHOUT USE OF A KEY OR.
SPECAIL KNOWLEDGE

B) MAHUALLY OFERATED EDGE OR SURFACE-MOUNTED FLUSH BOLTS AND
SURFACE BOLTS ARE FROHIBITED AT A DCOR OR THE ACTIVE LEAS OF A
PAIR OF DOORS.

DOORS LEADING INTO ROUSE FROM GARAGE SHALL BE SELE-CLOSING, SELF LATCHING
AND TIGHT FITTING ¥ATH GASKETS AND SWEEP. PER IRC R309. 1

EXTERIOR, WALL PENETRATIONS BY FIFES, DUCTS, OR CONDUTTS SHALL BE CAULKED.
MINIPAUM INSULATIOH SHALL BE: EXT. WALLS R-21, CEILINGS R-38.

LUMBER SHALL BEAR AN APPROVED GRADHNG STAMP.
FIRE BLOCKING SHALL COMPLY WITH 2012 0.5.C. AND BE MAXIMUM |OFT, O.C.

FLOOR-CEILUNG ASSEMBUES VATH A CONCEALED SPACE IN EXCESS OF 1000 SQUARE
FEET SHALL HAVE DRAFT STOPS INSTALLED THAT DIVIDE THE CONCEALED SPACE INTO
APFROXMATELY EQUAL AREAS.

WALLS ALD SOFFITS OF EHCLOSED USABLE SPACE URDER INTERICR STAIRWAYS SHALL
BE PROTECTED ON THE ENCLOSED SIDE BY MINIMUR 5/8° TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD.

EXTERIOR LOCATIONS SHALL NOT USE GYFOUM WALLBOARD ON THE CEIUNG UNLESS
THERE 15 1 2 INCHES OF PROTECTION BY A BEAM OR WALL OR A HORIZONTAL
DISTANCE OF 10 FEET. IT IS NECESSARY TO USE AN EXTERIOR MATERIAL SUCH AS
SOFFT BOARD APPROVED FOR THE LCCATION

SHOWER AREA WALLS SHALL BE FINISHED Wit A SMOOTH, HARD HON-ABZORBANT
SURFACE. SUCH AS CERARAIC TILE, TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 70 INCHES
ABOVE DRAIM [HLET. WHEN GYPSUM WALLBOARD 15 USED AS A BASE FOR THE OR
WAL PANELS, WATER-RESISTANT GYPSUM WALLBOARD SHALL BE USED. WATER
RESISTANT GYPSUM SHALL NOT BE USED OVER A VAPOR RETARDER, IN AREAS OF
HIGH HUMIDITY, OR ON CEILINGS \WHERE THE FRAME SPACING EXCEEDS 127 O.C.

PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL COMPLY WATH THE FOLLOWING REGUIREMENTS:

A) WATER CLOSETS- TANK TYPE = 1.6 GAUFLUSH. ALL V.C. TO BE DUAL FLUSH.
B) SHOWER HEADS- 2.75 GALAGINUTE.
€) FAUCET: O GAUMINUTE. PROVIDE AFRATOR.
D) WATER TREATMENT SYSTEMS- EQUIP WITH AUTOMATIC SHUTOFF TO
PREVENT CONTINUOUS FLOW WHEN NOT 1M USE.
E} EVAP. COOLERS- MUST HAVE RECIRCULATING FLMPS,
F) REQUIRED DRAIN PAN FOR WATER HEATER; PAN SHALL BE
GALVANIZED STEEL PAN HAVING A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 24 GAGE OR
OTHER FANS USTED FOR SUCH USE; PAN SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN iv2
\NCHES DEEP AND SHALL BE OF SUFFICIERT SIZE AND SHAFT TO RECEWVE
ALL DRIPPING OR CONDENSATE FROM THE TANK OR WATER HEATER. THE
PAN SHALL BE DRAINED BY AN INDIRECT WASTE PIPE HAVING A MIIMUM
DIAMETER. OF 34 iNCH; THE PAN DRAIN SHALL EXTEND FULL-SIZE AND
TERMINATE OVER A SUITABLY LOCATED INDIRECT WASTE RECEPTOR OR
SHALL EXTEND TO THE EXTERIGR Of THE BUILDING AND TERMINATE NOT
LFSS THAN 6 IHCHES (152 M) AND NOT MORE THAN 24 INCHES ABOVE
THE ADJACENT GROUHD SURFACE.
FROVIDE AH EXPANSION TANK AT THE WATER HEATER Jff A BACKFLGW PREVENTER IS
Ot OR TO BE INSTALLED ON THE WATER LINE OR AT THE METER.

SHOWERS AND TUB-SHOWER COMBIHATIORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WATH INDIVIDUAL
CONTROL VALVES OF THE PRESSURE BALANCE OR THERMOSTATIC MIKING VALVE TYPE.

DOMESTIC DISHWASHING MACHINES CONNECTED YO A DISPOSER SHALL GAVE THE
DISCHARGE INSTALLED AS HIGH AS POSSIBLE, ROT LOWER THAN 27 ABOVE THE
FLOOD RiM OF THE SINK.

MEMBRANE PENFTRATIONS IH GARAGE WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH 2003 {BC

REGISTERS, DIFFUSERS, AND GRILLES SHALL BE MECHANICALLY FASTENED TO RIGID
SUFPORTS OR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS ON AT LEAST TWO OPFOSITE SIDES IN
ADDITION TO BEING CONNECTED TO THE DUCTWORK.

THE CLOTHES DRYER SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A 4-tiCH DIAMETER EXHALST DUCT
TO THE EXTERIOR AHD SHALL ROT EXCEED A TOTAL LENGTH OF 14 FEET, UNLESS AN
ENGIHEERED DUCT SYSTEM IS PROVIDED. THE DUCT SrALL TERMINATE NOT LESS
TrAN 3 FEET FROM A PROPERTY LINE OR FROM OFTHINGS INTO A BUILDING.
BRANCH CIRCUIT. SUCH CIRCUITS SHALL HAVE NO OTRER OUTLETS.

PROVIDE GFI RECEFTACLES WITHIN 3G INCHES OF ALL LAVATORIES, SINKS, AND BASINS.

PROVIDE GFI RECEPTACLES AT ALL EXTERIOR, BATHROOM AND GARAGE LOCATIONS.

RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE IHSTALLED SO THAT NO POINT ALONG THE FLOOR UNE
IN ANY WALL SPACE 15 MORE THAN G FEET, MEASURED HORIZONTALLY, FROM AN
OQUTLET 1N THAT SPACE, INCLUDING ANY WALL SPACE 2 FEET OR MORE # WIDTH.

FITURES LOCATED Il DAMP OR WET LOCATIONS SHALL BE “USTED" TO BE SUITABLE
FOR SUCH 1.OCATION.

BATHROOM RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE SUPPLIED ©Y AT LEAST ONE 20-AMPERE
BRANCH CIRCUIT. SUCH CIRCUMS SHALL BAVE NO OTHER QUTLETS.

PROVIDE A SEPARATE 20-AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUIT TO THE LAUNDRY.

FROVIDE A MIHIMUM OF TWO 20-AMPERE SMALL APPLIANCE BRAMNCH CIRCUITS FOR
THE KITCHEN / DINING f BREAKFAST,

THE TWO OR IAGRE Z0-AMPERE SMALL APPUANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL HAVE RO
OTHER CUTLETS, EXCEPT THE ELECTRICAL CLOCK IM THE KITCHEN / DINING /
BREAKFAST AREAS OR RECEPTACLES FOR SUPPLEMENTAL EQUIPMENT AND LIGHTING
FOR GAS-FIRED RANGES, OVENS, OR COUNTER-MOUNTED UNITS,

RECEPTACLE QUTLETS FOR RANGES AND CLOTHES DRYERS StiALL BE A 3-POLE WiTH
GROUND TYFE. FOUR WIRE, OTHER OUTLETS, EXCEPT THE GROUNDING-TYPE FIEXIBLE
CORDS Will BE REQUIRED FOR CONNECTION OF RANGES AND CLOTHES DRYIRS. THE
TERMINAL AND THE FRAME OF THE APPUANCE.

PROVIDE A GROUNDING ELECTRODE OF NOT LESS THAN 20 FEET OF #4 BARE COFPER
(200-AMPERE SERVICE).

PROVIDE BONDING TO THE WATER PIFING, GAS AND METAL BUILDING SYSTEMS.
(M. #4 FOR 2C0-AMPERE SERVICE)

ALL EXTERIOR GLUE LAMINATED BEAMS NOT FULLY PROTECTED FROM MOISTURE BY
ROOF SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED. PER L.R.C. 2304.11.3

FiliSH FLOOR ELEVATION (AS-BUILT) SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY THE CITY FOR THE
FEDERAL EMFRGEHCY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION (F.EM.A) WAERE REQUIRED.

ALL PRARCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY | 20-VCLT, SINGLE-PHASE, 15- AND

20-AMFERE OUTLETS HSTALLED tH BEDROOMS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A
CORBINATION TYPE ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUFTER INSTAUED TO FROVIDE
PROTECTION OF THE ENTIRE BRANCH CIRCUT.

GYFSUM WALL BOARD: INTERIORS 1/2*, EXTERIOR SOFFITS (72° MR, LC.C. # ER-1352,
GARAGE 5/8° TYPE X, *J' METAL ALL EXPOSED EDGES, SCREV APPLY. SHOWER WALLS
SHALL BE FIMSHED WITH MOISTURE-RESISTANT GYP. BOARD OR CEMENT
COMFOSITION BOARD PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF WATERFROOF FINISHING MATERIAL,
TC A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 70" ABOVE ORAIN.

SHOWER ENCLOSURES SHALL BE SHOWER RODS, TEMPERED GLASS OR EQUAL.

CENTER OF WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE A MINIMUN OF 157 CLEAR FROM (75 CENTER
TO ANY FIHISHED SIDE WALL OR OBSTRUCTION.

41,

42,

44,

45.

46,

47.

48.

49.

50.

5.

FIRE-WARHING SYSTEMS

A) SMORE DETECTORS (5.D.) SHALL BE PROVIDED TO FROTECT EACH SEPARATE
SLEEPING ARFA AND BE A MIHIMUNM OF 3-0° FRCH DUCT OFENINGS.

B) 5.0.S SHALL BE PERMANENTLY WIRED, INTERCONNECTED, AND HAVE
PATTERY BACK-UP. RETRO FIT EXISTING ROOMS WHERE 5.0.5 ARE HOT
CURRENTLY HARDWRED OR DO HOT £XI5T.

C) FROVIDE 5.D. ON EACH FLOOR LEVEL.

D) WHERE THE HIGHEST FOINT OF A CEILING 1N A RCOM THAT OFENS TO THE
HALLWAY SERVING THE BEDRCOMS EXCEEDS THAT OF THE OPENING INTO THE
HALLWAY BY 24 INCHES OR MORE, SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED
1N THE HALLWAY AND i1i THE ADJACERT ROOM. FROVIDE ADDITIONAL 5.0.5
AS AFTLICABLE.

D) R313.2.1 WHEN ALTERATIONS REPAIRS OR ADDITICHS REQUIRING A
FERMIT OCCUR, THE IHDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE EGUIPFED vATH
SHAOKE ALARMS LOCATED AS REQUIRED FOR NEW DWELLINGS: THE
SIOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED AND HARD WIRED.

HARDWARE:

£) ALL BXITS TO BE OPERABLE FROM THE (NSIDE WITHOUT USE OF A KEY OR.
SPECIAL FNOVAEDGE.

B) LIANUALLY OFERATED EDGE OR SURFACE MOUNTED FLUSH BOLTS AND
SURFACE BOLTS ARE PROHIBITED.

43. EXTERIOR WAL FINISH:

A) EXTERIOR WALL FItiSH SYSTEM SHALL BE WESTERH ONE-ROTE,
1.C.C. #1607. OTHER MANUPACTURERS MUST PROVIDE AN ACTIVE
1.C.C. EVALUATION REPORT BEFORE ACCEFTABILTY WILL BE
CONSIDERED, REFER TO DETAIL SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
REGARDING WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER, TINISH THICKNESS, LATH MATERIAL,
AND WEEP SCREED ATTACHMENT AHD CONFIGURATION.

B SOFFIT FINISH - AS NOTED ABOVE.

C} WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER - FROVIDE (2) LAYERS GRADE 'O’ KRAFT WATER
PRCOF BUILDING PAPER OVER ALL WOUD BASED WALL SHEATHING.

WALKING DECK SURFACES (UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE) SHALL BE "MIRACOTE" DIV.
OF CROSSFIELD PRODUCTS CORP., WEATHER WEAR, L.C.C # ESR-1714." OTHER,
MANUFACTURERS MUST FROVIDE AN ACTIVE 1.C.B.O/N.E.R. EVALLATION REPORT
BEFORE ACCEPTABIUTY WiLL BE CONSIOERED.

ALL PREFABRICATED TRUSS DESIGNS SHALL BE SEALED AND SIGNED BY AN ENGINEER
LICENSED 1 OREGOH SEAL SHALL BE DATED WATHIN LATEST GITY,

STAIR CONSTRUCTION:
FIRE BLOCK. STUD WALLS AT STAIR STRINGERS WHERE WALLS UNDER STARS
ARE UNFIRISHED.

A} RISER - MANIMUN 7 3/4°

) TREAD - MIHIMUR 1O"

C) WADTH - MINIMUM 3-¢¢

D) HEADROOM - MUIIMUM 6-8°

HANDRAILS:

A) THE TOP OF HANDRAILS AND HARDRAIL EXTENSION SHALL BE FLACED NOT
LESS THAN 34 INCHES OR MORE THAR 38 INCHES ABOVE THE NOSING OF
TREADS AND 36' AROVE LANDINGS. HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS THE
FULL LENGTH OF THE STAIRS. ENDS SHALL BE RETURNED OR SHALL
TERMINATE IN POSTS OR SAFETY TERMINALS.

) THE HAND GRIP PORTION OF HARDRAILS SHALL NOT BE 1ESS THAM 1-1/2
NCHES OR MORE THAN 2 INCHES 1 CROSS-SECTIONAL DIMENSION OR THE
SHAPE SHALL PROVIDE AN EQUIVALENT GRIPPING SURFACE. THE HAND GRIF
PORTION OF HANDRAILS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH SURFACE WiTh NO SHARP
CORNERS.

C) HANDRAILS PROJECTING FROM A WALL SHALL HAVE A SPACE OF NOT LESS
THAN | 172 INCHES BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE HANDRAIL.

GUARDRANS:

A) GHENCLOSED FLOOR AND ROOF OPENINGS, OFEH AND GLAZED SIDES OF
STAIRWAYS, LANDINGS AND RAMPS, BALCONIES OR PORCHES, WHICH ARE
MORE THAH 30 INCHES ABOVE GRADE OR FLOOR BELOW. AND ROOFS USED
FOR OTHER SERVICE OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A GUARDRAIL.

B) OPEN GUARDRAILS SHALL HAVE INTERMEDIATE RAILS OR AN ORNAMENTAL
PATTERM SUCH THAT A SPHERE 4' tH DIAMETER CANNOT PASS THROUGH.

C) THE TRIAHGULAR OFENING FORMED BY THE RISER, TREAD AND BOTTOM
SIDE OF A STAIRWAY MAY BE OF SUCH SIZE THAT A SPHERE 6 INCHES IN
DIAMETER CANNCT PASS THROUGH.

D} GUARDRAIL HEIGHT TO BE 36" MINIMUM AF.F.
FIREPLACES:

A. SEE FIREFLACE DETAILS FOR INFORMATION REGARDING CONSTRUCTION AND
ANCHORAGE TO STRUCTURE.

B, GAS LOG LIGHTERS SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY ISOKERN. €O, 1.C.C
#ER-5017° OR 'DESA INTERHATIONAL INC. 1.C.C. # ER-3507 QTHER
MANUFACTURERS SHALL PROVIDE Al ACTIVE 1.C.C. EVALUATICH REFORT
BEFORE ACCEPTABILITY VALL BE CONSIDERED. WHERE GAS LOG LIGHTERS, OR
SETS ARE INSTALLED, DAMPERS SHALL BE WELDED OFEN 1* GR PROVIDED
WTH A 3* DIAMETER VENT.

C. FACTORY-8UILY FIREFLACES: {PRE-FAD)

1) FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACE UNITS SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY A
CURRENTLY AFFROVED 1.C.C. TESTING LABORATORY FOR
CCNFORMARCE WiTH UNDERWRITERS LABCRATORIES INC.'S
TESTING STANDARD NUMELR 127 (UL | 27} AND/OR HAVE
AN ACTIVE 1.C.C. EVALUATION REFPORT.

2) FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORD, iCE
WITH THE TERMS OF THEIR UBTINGS, THER EVALUATION REPCRTS,
AND THE MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN (NSTRUCTIONS.

3) HEARTH EXTENSIONS SHALL BAVE THE MINIMUKN DIMENSIONAL
REQUIREMENTS AS SHOWN IN THE MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN
IHSTALLATION MANUAL CENTERED ABQUT THE FRE-FAB
FIREROX OPENING.

4) HEARTH EXTENSIONS SHALL HAVE THER DECORATIVE HON-
COMBUSTIBLE FINISH MATERIALS (LE. TILE, STONE, MASONRY, £1C.)
INSTALLED OVER A THERMAL RESISTIVE BARRIER WHICH COMPUES
WATH THE MANUFPACTURERS WRITTEN INSTALLATION MARUAL.

5) AtL CONSTRUCTION PROJECTING QUT BEYOND THE FACE OF THE
PRE-FAS FIREBOX OPENING AND/OR WITHIN 12° CF THE PRE-FAB
FIREBOX OPENING SHALL BE NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS AND IN
CONFORMANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN IHSTALL MANUAL.

) PROVIDE AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION (A.G.A.) USTED AND
APFROVED SAFETY SHUT OFF VALVES AND'OR GAS LOGS. DAMPERS
SHALL BE WELDED OFEN 1 OR FROVIDED WITH 3" DIAMETER VENT.

7) PROVIDE CHIMNEY SPARK ARRESTOR COMPLYING WATH £.B.C.

8) PROVIDE OUTSIDE COMBUSTIOH AIR WHERE REGUIRED.

9) FIREPLACE GAS VALVES SHALL BE LOCATED QUTSIDE
OF REQUIRED HEARTH AREA, BUT NOT MORE THAN
72-INCHES FROM GAS OUTLET.

JACUZZ] TYPE TUBS:
A) PROVIDE REMOVABLE PANEL OF SUFACIEHT SIZE TO ACCESS PUMP.

B) CIRCULATION PUMP SHALL BE LOCATED ABOVE CROWN WEIR OF THE TRAP.
C) PUMP AND CIRCULATION FIFING SHALL BE SELF-DRAINING.
D) SUCTION FITTINGS SHALL COMPLY YATH THE USTED STANDARDS.
E) PROVIDE G.F.{.C. CUTLET FOR PUMP
SWIMMING POOL BARRIER ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS
OUTDCOR SWIMMING POOL.
AN OUTDOOR SWIMMING POOL, INCLUDING AN IN-GROUND, ABOVE-GROUKD OR
ON-GROUND POOL. HOT Tub OR SPA.
SHALL BE PROVIDED ¥TH A BARRIER WHICH SHALL COMPLY WiTH THE FOLULOWING:

52. AlL HVAC, WATER HEATER # WATER CONDITIONING EQUIPMENT 1N OR ACCESSIBLE
RAE.

AJ THE TOP OF THE BARRIER SHALL BE 45 INCHES (1219 MM) ABOVE GRADE
SAEASURED ON THE SIDE OF THE BARRIER WHICH FACES AWAY FROM THE
SWANMNING FOOL. IF PERIMETER FENCING AROUND THE YARD 1N WHICH THE
POOL IS LOCATED 5 USED AZ PART OF THE BARRIER, THE PERIMETER FEHCING
SHALL BE AT LEAST 6O INCHES (1524 MM} HIGH. THE MAXIMUM VERTICAL
CLEARANCE BETWEEN GRADE AND THE BOTTOM OF THE BARRIER SHALL BE
2 INCHES (51 14M) MEASURED Gl THE SIDE OF THE BARRIER WHICH FACES
AWAT FROM THE SWIMMING POOL. THE MAXIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE AT
THE BOTTOM OF THE BARRIER MAY BE INCREASED TO 4 IHCHES (102 KM}

YHEN GRADE 15 A S0UD SURFACE SUCH AS A CONCRETE DECK, OR WHEN
THE BARRIER |S MOUNTED ON TOP OF THE ABOVEGROUND POOL STRUCTURE.
WHEN BAERIERS HAVE HORIZONTAL MEMBERS SPACED LESS THAN
4% NCHES (1 143 MM ) APART, THE HORIZONTAL MEMBERS SHALL BE FLACED
ON THE POOL SIDE OF THE BARRIER. ANY DECORATIVE DESIGH WORK ON THE
OM THE SIDE AWAY FROM THE SWIMBAING PCOL, SUCH AS PROTRUSIONS,
HDENTATIONS DECORATIVE DESIGH WORK OHN THE SiDE AWAY FROM THE
SYAMMING FOOL, SUCH AS FROTRUSIONS, INDENTATIOND OR CUTOUTS,
WHICH RENDER THE BARRIER EASILY CLIMBABLE, 15 FROHIBITED. BARRIERS
SHaLl BE LOCATED SO OR CUTOUTS. WHICH RENDER THE BARRIER EASILY
CUMBABLE, IS PROHIBITED. BARRIERS SHALL BE LOCATED 50 AS TO PROBIBIT
PERMANENT STRUCTURES, EQUIPKENT, OR SIHILAR OBJECTS FROM BEING
USED TO CLIMB THE BARRIERS. WHERE COMMON FENCES ON ADJACENT
PROPERTY LINES OF EXISTING DEVELOFED LOTS SERVE AS THE BARRIER. THE
HEIGHT MAYBE MEASURED ON THE SIDE THAT FACES THE SWINMING POOL.
THE FOOL SIDE OF THE BARRIER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAR 20 IHNCHES FROM
THE EDGE OF THE WATER.

B OPEHINGS IN THE BARRIER SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A | 2/4- INCH
DIAMETER (4 MM] SPHERE.
EXCEFTIONS:

1) WHEN VERTICAL SPACING BETWEEN SUCH OFENINGS 1S 43 INCHES
(1,143 MM) OR MORE, THE OFTNING SIZE MAY BE INCREASED SUCH
THAT THE PASSAGE OF A 4* (102 MM) SPHERE 15 NOT AULOWED.

2) FOR FENCING COMPOSED OF VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL MEMBERS,
THE SPACING BETWEEN VERTICAL MEMBERS MAY BE INCREASED UP
TO 4 HCHES ()02 1AM) WHEN THE DISTANCE BETWEEN THE TOPS OF
HORIZONTAL MEMBERS 15 45 INCHES (1,143 MM) OR MORE.

C. WHEN ACCESS GATES ARE PROVIDED, THEY SHALL COMPLY WATH THE
RFQUIREMENTS OF TEMS | THRU 3. PEDESTRIAN ACCESS GATES SHALL BE
SEF-CLOSING AND HAVE A SELF-LATCHING DEVICE. WHERE THE RELEASE
MECHANISM OF THE SELF-LATCHIRGDEVICE 15 LOCATED LESS THAN
54 NCHES (1372 MM) ABOVE CRADE, (1) THE MECHANISM SHALL BE
LOCATED ON THE POOL SIDE OF THE BARRIER AT LEAST 3 INCHES (76 MM}
BELOW THE TGP OF THE GATE, AND (2) THE GATE AND BARRIER SHALL NAVE
NO OPEHING GREATER THAN 172° (13 MM) WITHIN 18 INCHES (457 MM) OF
THE RELEASE MECHANISM. PEDESTRIAN GATES SHALL SWING AWAY FROM THE
POCL. ANY GATES OTHER THAN PEDESTRIAN ACCESS GATES SHALL BE
EQUIFPED WITH LOCKABLE HARDWARE OR PADLOCKS AND SHALL REMAIN
LCCKED AT ALL TIMES WHEN NOT iN USE

o

. WHERE A WALL OF A GROUP R, DIVISION 3 OCCUPANCY DWELLING URIT
SERVES AS PART OF THE BARRIER AND CONTAING DOOR OPENINGS BETWEEN
THE DWELLING UNIT AND THE OUTDOOR SWINMMING POOL, WHICH PROVIDE
OIRECT ACCESS TO THE POOL, A SEPERATION FENCE MEETING THE
REQUIRENMENTS OF {TEMS 1,2,3, AND 4 ABOVE SHALL BE PROVIDED.

EXCEPRONS: ALTERNATES TO A SEPARATION FENCE:

1. SELF-CLOSING AND SELFLATCHING DEVICES INSTALLED ON ALL DOORS
WITH DIRECT ACCESS TO THE FOOL WATH THE RELEASE MECHANISM
LOCATED A MIHIMUM OF 54 INCHES (1,372 MM ABOVE THE FLOOR.
A LOCKING LATCH WriCH USES A KEY, ELECTRONIC OFENER, OR
INTECRAL COMBINATION LOCK, MAY BE LOCATED AT ANY HEIGHT,
FROVIDED THE DOOR 15 ELECTRONIC OPENER, OR INTEGRAL
COMBINATION LOCK. MAY BE LOCATED AT ARY HEIGHT, FROVIDED
THE DOOR IS NOT A PRIMARY EXIT.

~

. AN ALARM INSTALLED ON ALL DOORS WITH DIRECT ACCESSTO THE
FOOL. THE ALARM SHALL SOUND CONTIHUOUSLY FOR A MINIMUM OF
30 SECONDS BEGINNING VATHIN THE FIRST 7 SECONDS AFTER THE
DOOR AND TS CONTIHUOLISLY FOR A MINIMLIM OF 30 SECONDS
BEGINNING WITHIN THE AIRST 7 SECONDS AFTER THE DOOR AND ITS
CONTUOUSLY FOR A MINIMUM OF 30 SECONDS BEGINKING WITHIN
THE FRST 7 SECONDS AFTER THE DOOR AND {19 SCREEN, tF FREENT,
ARE OFENED, AND BE CAPABLE OF PROVIDING A SOUND PRESSURE
LEVEL OF NOT LESS THAN 850BA WHEN MEASURED INDCORS AT 10
FEET {3,048 MM). THE SCUND OF THE ALARM SHALL BE DiSTINCTIVE
FROM OTHER HOUSEROLD SCUNDS SUCH AS SMOKE ALARMS,
TELEPHONES, AND DOOR BELLS. THE ALARM SHALL AUTOMATICALLY
RESET UNDER. ALL CONDITIONS. THE ALARM SYSTEM MAY BE
EQUIFFED WiTH A MANUAL MEANS, AUTOMATICALLY RESET UNDER ALL
CONDITIONS. THE ALARM SYSTEM IMAY BE EQUIFFED WiTH A MANUAL
BEANS, SUCH AS A TOUCH PAD OR SWITCH, TO TEMPORARILY
DEACTIVATE THE ALARM FOR A SINGLE OPFRING. SUCH DEACTIVATION
SHALL LAST NO LONGER THAN |5 SECONDS. At OFF SWTCH WLL
HOT BE ACCEPTABLE. THE DEACTIVATION SWITCH SHALL BE LOCATED
AT LEAST 54 INCHES (1,372 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR.

E. A POOL SAFETY COVER WHICH COMPUES WITH ASTM F 1346-91 MAY BE
USED TO MEET THE REQUIREIENTS OF MEMS | THRU & ABOVE FOR BARRIER
PROTECTION BETWEEN THE DAELLING UNIT AND SYWIMMING FOOL PROVIDED
ITEMS | THRU & ABOVE FOR BARRIER FROTECTION BETWEEN THE OXELLING
UNIT AND SWIMMING FOOL FROVIDED ITEMS | THRU G ABOVE FOR BARRIER
PROTECTION BETWEEN THE DWELLING UNIT SWIMMING FOOL PROVIDED
ALL OTHER PORTIONS OT THE FERIMETER FENCING AROUND THE YARD ARE
HETALLED AND MAINTAINED AS REQUIRED. iF SWITCHING DEVICES ARE USED
FOR OFERATION OF THE FOOL SAFETY COVER, THEY SHALL BE REY-OPERATED.
LOCIED AWAY , OR OTHERVSE LOCATED M AN INACCESSIBLE LOCATION. Ax
INACCESSIBLE LOCATION SHALL BE AT A HEIGHT OF AT LEAST 54 INCHE
ABOVE THE DECK OR ADJACENT GROUND LEVEL AND WHERE THE POOL CAN
BE VISUALLY INSPECTED DURING COVER OFERATION.

-

THE BUILDING OFFICIAL MAY GRANT AN FXEMPTION TO THE ABOVE BARRIER
REQUIRFMENTS WHEN T 1S DETERMINED THAT THERE 15 A NATURAL BARRIER
EXISTING ON THE PREMISES i THE FORM CF THORNY/STINY VEGETATION,
LANDSCAPING, OR TOFOGRAPHY WHHICH PREVENTS ACCESS TO THE FOOL
AREA. AN EXCEFTION MAY ALSO BE GRANTED FOR BARRIER PROTECTION
BETWEEHN THE DWELLING UNIT AND SWIMMING POOL WHEN SUCH PROTECTION
PRECLUDES ACCESS BY A DISABLED ADULT RESIDENT..

FROM INSIDE THE GARAGE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON A 18" HIGH PLATFORM

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

o

58.

59.

&0,

7

PLUMBING:

A} SOLDERS AND FLUX HAVING A LEAD CONTENT IN EXCESS OF TWO-TEHTHS OF
ONE PERCENT SHALL NOT BE USED IN THE INSTALLATION OR REPAIR OF ANY
PLUMBING IN RESIDENTIAL OR NONRESIDENTIAL FACILITIES PROVIDING WATER
ggﬁ_(lgggmh’ CONSUMPTION WHICH ARE CONNECTED TO PUBLC WATER

] 3

B) HOT WATER SHALL BE LEFT FITTING AT ALL FAUCETS.

C) GAS LINES (A) NOT PERMITTED UNDER STRUCTURE(S). (B) NOT PERMITTED
UHDER SLAES). (C) SHALL CONFORM TO U.B.C. CHAFTER i 2 FOR MATERIALS,
INSTALLATION. AND TESTING.

D) RECESSED WASHER OVERFLOY DRAIN SHALL BE FRIMED & TRAPPED. PLACE 5
INCHES BACK. FROM FRONT EDGE GF RECESS 4 CENTER BETWEEN WASHER ¢
DRYER WITHIN CLEAR VIDW,

MISCELLANEQUS SITE STRUCTURES, SWIMMING POOLS, SPAS, PENCES, SITE WALLS
{INCLUDING RETAINING WALLS), 4 GAS STORAGE TANKS REQUIRE SEPARATE FERMITS.

GLAZING
A) BUTT GLAZING SHALL BE PER IRC SECTION R308 A5 AMENDED,

CONCRETE SLABS Ot GRADE
A) SEAL ALL VOIDS ARQUKND PEHETRATIONS THROUGH FLOOR SLABS.

EVERY CIRCUIT AND CIRCUIT MODIFICATION SHALL BE LEGIBLY IDENTIFIED AS 10 15
CLEAR. EVIDENT. AHD SPECIFIC PURPOSE OR USE. THE INDENTIFICATION SHALL
INCLUDE SUFFICIENT DETAIL TO ALLOW EACH CIRCUITTO BE DISTINGUISHED FROM ALL
OTHERS. THE IDERTIFICATION SHALL BE INCLUDED IN A CIRCUIT DIRECTORY THAT 13
LOCATIED ON THE FACE OR INSIDE OF THE PANEL DOOR IN THE CASE OF A
PANELBOARD, AND LOCATED AT EACH SWITCH ON A SWITCHBOARD.

RECESSED LIGHTING:
RECESSED LUMINAIRES INSTALLED N THE BURDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL
BE SEALED TO UMIT AR LEARAGE BETWEEN CONDITIONED AND UNCONDITIONED
SPACES BY BEING:

A) {C - RATED AND 1ABELED WITH ENCLOSURES THAT ARE SEALED OR GASKETED
TO PREVENT AIR LEAKAGE TO THE ATTIC OR UNCONTITIGNES GPACE: OR

B} IC - RATED AD LABELED AS MEETING ASTM € 283 WHEN TESTED AT 1.57 P3!
(75 PA) PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL VATTE HO MORE THAN 2.0 CTM (0.944 U5}
OF AIR MOVEMETH FROM THE CONTITIONED SPACE TO THE ATTIC; OR

C) LOCATED INSIDE AN AIRTIGHT SEALED BOX VATH CLEARANCES OF AT LEAST
0.5 INCH {12.7 1M) FROM COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL AND 3 INCHES (76 MM}
FROM INSULATION.

TEMPERED GLAZING:
THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE CONSIDERED SPECIFIC HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS FOR
THE PURPOSES OF GLAZING:

1) Glazing 1 walls 20d fences enclosmg indooc and outdoor Swmmuny pocts, hot tubs
and spes wihere the bottomedge of the glazng 15 1635 than 60 mches (1524 mm)
aboe awalieng surface andwithin €0 inches (1 524mm) horzontally of the waters
edge. Ths shall apply to single qlazng and &l panes in mubiple glazng

B) Glanng adpcent to stanvays, landngs and ramps witin 36 mahies (914 mm)
horuontally of a walling surface vwhan the exposed surtace of the glass o less than
60 inches (1524 mm) above the plane of the adjacent walieng surface.

C) Glazng adjpcent to stairvays vathn GO inches (1 524 mm} honzontally of the
wrway s amy drecton when the exposed surface of the gless
ches (1524 mm) above the ose of the tread.

Exception: Proaded that they ace scparsted by bulding envelope assemblies from the
remamdec of the buldaq, portions ort'ne buiding that o rot enclese conditioned spice
shall be exempt from the buldmg envelope grovsions, but shall comply with the provsens
{or binlding mechan:cal and senvce water heating systems.

Comphance watls ths chapter shall be demonstrated by meeting the regqurements of the
apphcabie sections and tables of tie chepter. Where spphcable, provsions are based on
the chmate zone where the budding 5 located, The choate 20ne where the bulding 15
focated shall be based on zone asegnments mTableN | 01,2 for the county and staten
vhich the budding 15 beng constructed. Altemabively, the cimate zone shall be permitted
to te determnsd by the heating degree days awsignad by the bulding offical.

Detached ane- and two-Tarmty dwalings, Compharce shall be demonstrated by either:

1. Mesting tre requrements of this chapter for buldings wath a glazog erea that
does rot exceed 15 percant of the aross area of edenor walls; or

2. Meeting the requrements of the Intemations! EnergyConsernvation Cods for
detached ore- ard two-famidy dwelings,

Duct insulabion, All porbions of the air destnbution system shall be mstalled in accordance
with Section M1 60 and ve insviated to an ustalled Re5 when system components are
tocsted wihia the bulding but ovtede of conditined space, and R-8 wher located
cutsde of the bulding. When located vithn a bulding emvelope asserbly, at teast R-8
shall be apphied bewween the duct and that posbion of the assembly hrthest from
conditioned space.

Jomts of duct systemsshalt be made substantrally sitight by means of fapes, mastics,
gasketing or other approved closure systems. Closure Zut) b gt 5
te shall comply vath ULI 81 A and ohail be marked . 181 . for pro
M, for mastic or L 181A-H, for heat-gensitive tape. Closure systams vzed with
flesble air ducts and flexble ae conpectors shall comply with UL 1818 and shsll be aurked,
181B-FX. for pressure-sensitve tape or. |8 1B-M, for mastic.Duct connections to lanaes
strbution system equpment or shieet metal fittings shall be mechanieatiy fastened.
uct connections to flanges of air distabution system equpment or sheet metal
fittings shell be mecharecally fastened. Crap joints for round ducts a contact ap
of at least 1.5 mctes (38 mm) and shall be mectamcally fastened by means of at lesst
three sheet mets! screws or rvets equally spaced around the jont.
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] EXTERIOR FINISHES: EXTERIOR ELEVATION REY NOTES Door Schedule FLOOR PLAN KEY NOTES
FIRST FLOOR ¢ GABLES TO BE BOARD AND BATTON SIDING WITH ok Keyrote Text - # | Width | Height | OTY | Level {Description] 7 Keynote: Text - >
BATTSONS @ 12° 0.C. - . . 3
501 2 i 2 301 246 EXTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALL ¥TH STUDS AT 16°0.C <
5 ! P i 302 245 EXTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALL #1115 STUDS AT 167 O.C. WiTH R-21 BATT IRSULATION AT LIVABLL 2
ARDI BOARD TYLE SIDING. 502 ~ 3
SECOND FLOOR TO BE HARD! BO) i Sib 503 EXTERIOR DOWH LGHTING. [l FF AREAS, 2
504 £iK BRAND OR EQUAL ARCHITECTURAL DIMENSIGHAL SHINGLE ROOFING WITH 154 1 FE2 203 2X4 QTERIOR HOM-LOAD DEASH L 9aTH STUDS AT 18° O.C. ¥ATH 172" GYF. BO. FIHSH A, SIDE 3 3
ROOF TO BE COMPOSITE SHINGLE ROOFING. CHDEPLAYIENT, 2 FF.2 PAMHTED. & 8
505 367 HIGH GUARD RAIL WITH 4* HORIE. SLATS PLACED AT 6" O.C. VERT. i FE 304 244 INERICR HON-\OAD BEARING WrL TO 767 AFLL. WITH STUDS AT 167 0.C. #1711 1/2° GYP. BO. 28
PROVIDE 1X4 TRIM AROUND ALL WINDOWS, BUILDING CORNERS 508 FisH A 5:05 PAIMTED. o ® %
AND SIDING TRANSITION POINTS, SO7 4 ValDOW AND GOGR TRiM PAIRTED. EXGERIGR, SIDHG FIR EXTEROR HLEVATIONS. >3
508 WOOD FRANED STAIRD MAX RISE 7 34" BIN. TREAD 17, s FULL SIZED WASHER DIYER. H
509 CORRUGATED METAL AWHING WITH METAL FRAME AND BRACES. Window Schedule 308 WOOD FRAMED STAIRS MAX RISE 7 347 MiN. TREZD T 1% <
510 STANDARD OVEPHEAD GARAGE DOOK. . - . ‘ 202 4GH BASE CABINETRY WITH S0UD SURFACE COUNTER TOP AND M, 4 BACKSPLASH AT WET &
Bt £.904, GABLE VENT. PAINT TO MATCH TRM. I k Head i H by
Si2 18 CORIER TRIMAT AL BUILDRIG CORNERS. ,{?”lw‘éﬁhlﬂmghtr Heght | Level | QTY | Description 310
513 CORRUGATED MAETAL AWNING ¥ITH METAL FRAME AND ERACES ) _ g:;
514 607 STE FERCE WITH HORIZ, 1¥6 WOOD SLATS, A G- 5 e
515 e G- |FF2] 2 : S
S16  COMDENSING UNIT. < ¢-& | Fre | 1 4 UPFER CABINETS.
) EP FEF 2 3 305 29 12 HIGH VANITY CABILETRY WITH 4° SOUD SURFACE COUNTER TOP AND MiN. 4 BACERIPLASH.
E PR 7 316 TEMFERED GLAS! ¢
; T a7 FROVIDE FLAL MUD SET TILE TO Mtk 7-07 A FF. AT SHOWER ERCLOSUF
- SR 318 347 1RGH CUARD RAIL VATI 47 HORIZ, SLATS PLACED AT & O.C. VERT.
319 SONMCE DETECTCR WITH CAREON & DETECTOR.
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BUILDING SECTION KEY NOTES

# Keynote Text
401 FOOTING SEE FCURDATION PLAN FGR SIZE AND REHFORCEMENT.
402 BHE OF EXESTING FINSH GRADE.
403 i £34 AT GARAGE 8N, 4" ABOVE FIHISH SLAB.
404 FLOCR I0iSTS SEE TOUNDATION PLAN. PROVIDE R-30 BATT INSULATION AT
E CAVITYS AT FIRST FLOGR.

405
406
407
408

402
410
41

412
413
414
415
416
417
418
49
420
421

4* CONC. 9LAD OVER. 4" ADB.C.
HEVS t 14" THG APA RATED FLOOR SHEATHIMG.
2% TREATED SitL FLATE.
246G EXTER;OR LOAD BEARING WALL YATH STUDS AT 16°C.C.
IHSULATION. FROVIDE M. 3/8° 0 5.8, SHEATIHRG AT EXTER
PAINTED GYP. BO. FiNISH AT INTERIOR.
RIMSOAST,
DOUBLE 2% TOF PLATE,
HEADER SLE FRAMING PLAN FOR SIZE.
BEAR, SEE FRAMING PLAN FOR SIZE AND SPAN.
1i2* APA RATED ROOF SHEATHING.
POOHNG MATERLY, PER. EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS.
2% FASCIA PAINTED.
172* SAG RESISTANT OR 58 GrP. BD. AT AL CEIUNGS. PAINTED.
POST SEE FRAKANG ; FOUNDATION PLAH FOR SIZE AND LOCATION.
EXTERIOR SiDING SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR TYPE.
36 1IGH GUARD RAIL WITH 4° HORIZ. SLATS FLAGED AT &7 O.C. VERT.
¢ BiRD BLOCKING WITH (2) 2° DUA. VERT HOLES EACH WATH INSECT SCREEH

B ROCE TRUS3ES @ 24' 0.C. FROVIDE MIN. B-21 BATY RBBULATION N
WITH 1el. R-38 BATT INSULATION IN PEAK AREA.
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T 5PN AT 12°0.C. - UNO. PER PLAN

— CONTIHUOUS 2x 3itl. FLATE

awp.nzs — FLOOR FINISH FER PLAN AL SURFACE P
$ AT LANOTCAPE
- AP.A RATED FLOOR SMP. H2 5
SHEATHING PER FLAN HAT. OR CCAP.
FINISH GRADE

BN, FER FLAN

BN, &d NAILS i
AT & 0.CoMEN i
0P SAATCH SHEAR

WALBN BV, —

L

- KnST FIR PLAN 127 AR @ 460 0.0,

|- JOUST BLOCNMG
AT 48 0.0
B, FLOOR SHEATHING

CRING

541-890-2412
hitpdfamww. haxtondesignbuild.com/

CONCRETE SLAD
AB.C. BASE COURDE.

164 TH. AT 6 0O.C
PACING TO
MATCH SHEAR
WAL BN BELOW

3/8° APA PATED SHIG. AY
SHEAR WALL LOCATION

o

£ TREATED NATURAL

" \ z
S MITA4G L CONTINGDUS DOUBLE TOP PLATE/ ALT. =3 CIPACTED FINISHED
FLLLLOC. W SAME CONMECTION ]
20 WOOD STUDS \L B Loc v g 1 l (2) X 10P PLATES, TYP. (1) iX OR
G - — ot ANCY iy 24 £1) 2 AT INTERICR. PARTITIONS. N "
AT16 Q.. - URO. N gn,},; ,;'rgcgp\ R— iz ° ,’.-'r i pio, _ con. ) 5. 24 CRIFLE 570D AT 167 OC.
HOIE: A . AP.A RATED = % riﬁ-g—’s 9 & L -~ 7w VERUCAL REBAR G164 NALS AT RING STUD 10 -UHO.
1) TRANSFER ALL BEARING FOST LOADS FROM SHEATHING e | T HOOK FER SFECS. BOTHENDS OF nEADER HEADER PER PL
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. Planning Department, 51 Winburn Way, Ashland, Oregon 97520 CiITY OF
& amm 541-488-5305 Fax: 541-552-2050 www.ashland.or.us TTY: 1-800-735-2900 ASHLAND

NOTICE OF APPLICATION

PLANNING ACTION: PA-2016-02095

SUBJECT PROPERTY: 563 Rock Street

OWNER: Michael & Maxine McNab

APPLICANT: Advantage Building & Design

DESCRIPTION: A request for a Site Design Review to allow for the construction of a 990 square foot second dwelling unit
at 563 Rock Street. The project involves restoring the existing historic contributing residence and the construction of a new
second dwelling unit located off of Maple Street. The proposal also requests an Exception to Site Development and Design
Standards to allow for a parking buffer less than eight feet from a residential structure. Seven non-hazardous trees are
proposed for removal from the subject property as part of the application. COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DESIGNATION: Low
Density Multiple-Family Residential; ZONING: R-2; ASSESSOR’S MAP: 39 1E 05 DA; TAX LOT: 5200.

NOTE: The Ashland Historic Commission will also review this Planning Action on Wednesday December 7, 2016 at 7:00 PM in the Community
Development and Engineering Services building (Siskiyou Room), located at 51 Winburn Way.

NOTE: The Ashland Tree Commission will also review this Planning Action on Thursday, December 8, 2016 at 6:00 PM in the Community
Development and Engineering Services building (Siskiyou Room), located at 51 Winburn Way.

NOTICE OF COMPLETE APPLICATION: November 29, 2016
DEADLINE FOR SUBMISSION OF WRITTEN COMMENTS: December 13, 2016

SUBJECT PROPERTY ‘
563 Rock Street

PA-2016-02095

- | | .
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The Ashland Planning Division Staff has received a complete application for the property noted above.

Any affected property owner or resident has a right to submit written comments to the City of Ashland Planning Division, 51 Winburn
Way, Ashland, Oregon 97520 prior to 4:30 p.m. on the deadline date shown above.

Ashland Planning Division Staff determine if a Land Use application is complete within 30 days of submittal. Upon determination of completeness, a
notice is sent to surrounding properties within 200 feet of the property submitting application which allows for a 14 day comment period. After the
comment period and not more than 45 days from the application being deemed complete, the Planning Division Staff shall make a final decision on the
application. A notice of decision is mailed to the same properties within 5 days of decision. An appeal to the Planning Commission of the Planning
Division Staff's decision must be made in writing to the Ashland Planning Division within 12 days from the date of the mailing of final decision. (AMC
18.5.1.050.G)

The ordinance criteria applicable to this application are attached to this notice. Oregon law states that failure to raise an objection concerning this
application, by letter, or failure to provide sufficient specificity to afford the decision maker an opportunity to respond to the issue, precludes your right of
appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that issue. Failure to specify which ordinance criterion the objection is based on also precludes your
right of appeal to LUBA on that criterion. Failure of the applicant to raise constitutional or other issues relating to proposed conditions of approval with
sufficient specificity to allow this Department to respond to the issue precludes an action for damages in circuit court.

A copy of the application, all documents and evidence relied upon by the applicant and applicable criteria are available for inspection at no cost and will be
provided at reasonable cost, if requested. All materials are available at the Ashland Planning Division, Community Development & Engineering Services
Building, 51 Winburn Way, Ashland, Oregon 97520.

If you have questions or comments concerning this request, please feel free to contact the Ashland Planning Division at 541-488-5305.
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SITE DESIGN AND USE STANDARDS

18.5.2.050

The following criteria shall be used to approve or deny an application:

A

Underlying Zone: The proposal complies with all of the applicable provisions of the underlying zone (part 18.2), including but not limited to: building and
yard setbacks, lot area and dimensions, density and floor area, lot coverage, building height, building orientation, architecture, and other applicable
standards.

Overlay Zones: The proposal complies with applicable overlay zone requirements (part 18.3).

Site Development and Design Standards: The proposal complies with the applicable Site Development and Design Standards of part 18.4, except as
provided by subsection E, below.

City Facilities: The proposal complies with the applicable standards in section 18.4.6 Public Facilities and that adequate capacity of City facilities for
water, sewer, electricity, urban storm drainage, paved access to and throughout the property and adequate transportation can and will be provided to the
subject property.

Exception to the Site Development and Design Standards. The approval authority may approve exceptions to the Site Development and Design

Standards of part 18.4 if the circumstances in either subsection 1 or 2, below, are found to exist.

1. There is a demonstrable difficulty meeting the specific requirements of the Site Development and Design Standards due to a unique or unusual
aspect of an existing structure or the proposed use of a site; and approval of the exception will not substantially negatively impact adjacent
properties; and approval of the exception is consistent with the stated purpose of the Site Development and Design; and the exception requested is
the minimum which would alleviate the difficulty.; or

2. There is no demonstrable difficulty in meeting the specific requirements, but granting the exception will result in a design that equally or better
achieves the stated purpose of the Site Development and Design Standards.

TREE REMOVAL PERMIT

18.5.7.040.B

1.

Hazard Tree. A Hazard Tree Removal Permit shall be granted if the approval authority finds that the application meets all of the following criteria, or can

be made to conform through the imposition of conditions.

a. The applicant must demonstrate that the condition or location of the tree presents a clear public safety hazard (i.e., likely to fall and injure persons or
property) or a foreseeable danger of property damage to an existing structure or facility, and such hazard or danger cannot reasonably be alleviated
by treatment, relocation, or pruning. See definition of hazard tree in part 18.6.

b.  The City may require the applicant to mitigate for the removal of each hazard tree pursuant to section 18.5.7.050. Such mitigation requirements shall
be a condition of approval of the permit.

Tree That is Not a Hazard. A Tree Removal Permit for a tree that is not a hazard shall be granted if the approval authority finds that the application meets

all of the following criteria, or can be made to conform through the imposition of conditions.

a. The tree is proposed for removal in order to permit the application to be consistent with other applicable Land Use Ordinance requirements and
standards, including but not limited to applicable Site Development and Design Standards in part 18.4 and Physical and Environmental Constraints
in part 18.10.

b. Removal of the tree will not have a significant negative impact on erosion, soil stability, flow of surface waters, protection of adjacent trees, or
existing windbreaks.

c. Removal of the tree will not have a significant negative impact on the tree densities, sizes, canopies, and species diversity within 200 feet of the
subject property. The City shall grant an exception to this criterion when alternatives to the tree removal have been considered and no reasonable
alternative exists to allow the property to be used as permitted in the zone.

d.  Nothing in this section shall require that the residential density to be reduced below the permitted density allowed by the zone. In making this
determination, the City may consider alternative site plans or placement of structures of alternate landscaping designs that would lessen the impact
on trees, so long as the alternatives continue to comply with the other provisions of this ordinance.

e. The City shall require the applicant to mitigate for the removal of each tree granted approval pursuant to section 18.5.7.050. Such mitigation
requirements shall be a condition of approval of the permit.
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& A‘ blanning Divison ZONING PERMIT APPLICATION

51 Winburn Way, Ashland OR 97520 - ‘ A
-ASCI;I?IY, /{’IQ D 541-488-5305 Fax 541-488-6006 FILE # PA 20ll,- 02095

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY Pursuing LEED® Certification? I YES [1NO
Street Address_ S 3 Rock. ST

Assessor's MapNo. 39 1E__ 05 DA Tax Lot(s) S200

Zoning R=2Z Comp Plan Designation

APPLICANT \

Name ADVAIIRNGE BUIcdING 4 DESLPhone S4-300 4@ Mal wilnomitha C’.g may V- <on
Address 535 wl. NeypAPA ST- City_ASHLAND Zp 47520
PROPERTY OWNER

Name MicAel € MAwnE McMAD Phone [H0-303 -2 él\%ail ust waxine. b € 3 wail.com
Address Rock 1 City BSUCALI D Zin__ 472S2-0

SURVEYOR, ENGINEER, ARCHITECT, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, OTHER
ROGUE PLAM N (U6 4 DEVELDMENT

Title PLAWVING confovis Name Ay Guint=e. Phone E-Mail

address /IRY S, /Y ST City M EDFORD Zip_ G750/(
Title Name Phone E-Mail

Address City Zip

| hereby certify that the statements and information contained in this application, including the enclosed drawings and the required findings of fact, are in all respects,
true and correct. | understand that all property pins must be shown on the drawings and visible upon the site inspection. In the event the pins are not shown or their
location found to be incorrect, the owner assumes full responsibility. | further understand that if this request is subsequently contested, the burden will be on me to
establish:

1) that | produced sufficient factual evidence at the hearing to support this request;

2)  that the findings of fact furnished justifies the granting of the request;

3)  that the findings of fact furnished by me are adequate; and further

4)  that all structures or improvements are properly located on the ground.

Failure in this regard will result most likely in not only the request being set aside, but also possibly in my structures being built in reliance thereon being required to

be removed at my expeps have any doubts, | am advised to seek competent professional advice and assistance.
' , L/

Applicant’é Signature Date

As owner of the property involved in this request, | have read and understood the complete application and its consequences to me as a property

" Imdgd ] W — U1/ #//¢ RECEVED

Property Owner’s Sigﬁzéture (required) Date F NOV 02 2018
[To be completed by City Staff] °
Date Received ” 'l “/ '/ ] (g Zoning Permit Type, } (/! YQ@ { Filing Fee $ / ) / : ag&)@f ASh'and

OVER »

G:\comm-dev\planning\Forms & Handouts\Zoning Permit Application.doc




563 Rock Street

Site Design Review

[Document subtitle]

RECE.vED
NOV 04 2016
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November 4, 2016

SITE DESIGN APPLICATION

Subject Property

Addresses: 563 Rock Street
Map & Tax Lot: 39 1E 05DA; Tax Lot 5200
Property Owner: Michael and Maxine McNab
561 Rock Street
Ashland, OR 97520
General Contractor/Applicant: Advantage Building & Design
Melanie Smith
535 Nevada Street
Ashland, OR 97520
Planning Consultant: Rogue Planning and Development Services
Amy Gunter
1424 S lvy Street
Medford, OR 97501
Lot Information: 8,800 square feet
Zoning: R-2

Project Proposal:

Two options are provided for within this application.

Option #1 consists of a request for Site Design Review for the construction of a 990-square foot, detached, second
unit to the rear of the historic contributing structure located at 563 Rock Street. This proposal includes the
construction of a detached, 1 % story garage. The existing residence will undergo a significant restoration and
renovation project.

Option #2, would be implemented if the condition of the existing historic contributing home is found to warrant
demolition. Option #2 provides for the construction of the 990-square foot second unit and the replacement of
the residence with 1 % story residence with attached garage in roughly the same location as the existing residence.
The property owners do not wish for the residence to be demolished but is considering all the options. In the
event, that as the home is prepared for restoration and rehabilitation, the actual structural conditions may
warrant demolition (more than a 40% removal of the exterior walls or the removal of the structures fagade (two,
street facing frontages) requires a demolition permit). If a demolition is triggered due to the conditions, and work
on the structure has commenced, the delay caused by a stop work and then site review for reﬁ&men}ggy&ﬂ
take up to 120 days to process which is too costly of a delay for both the winterization of the structure and for the
contractor that has employees and subcontractors on the job that are depending on a steady paycﬁ@ﬁ. 04 2016

City of Ashland



Property Description:
The subject property is on the west side of Rock Street, south of Maple

Street at the intersection of Rock and Maple Streets. The subject
property was originally platted as Lot 4, Block 36 of the Ashland Woolen
Mills Addition in 1883. The property is zoned R-2. The adjacent
properties are also zoned R-2. Properties within 200-feet of the property
are zoned Employment (E-1) and Healthcare (HC).

The lot is 8,800 square foot with 80-feet of frontage on Rock Street and
110-feet of frontage on Maple Street.

The property has an 11 percent grade change from west to east. Within
the rear yard setback up towards Scenic Drive, a more significant slope
is present. Many of the trees on the site are old fruit and nut trees in fair
to poor health. They range in size from 4-inch DBH Almond up to 11-inch
DBH apple. There is an 11-inch diameter at breast height (DBH) spruce to the south of the residence and an 11-
inch DBH maple tree to the west of the residence. A detailed tree inventory is attached.

The property has four curb cuts, three are on Maple Street, one leads to a garage structure that is located
immediately adjacent to the Maple Street right-of-way. There is also a driveway curb cut that accesses a driveway
that is 12-feet from the south property line on Rock Street. This driveway curb cut exists less than the required
24-foot separation form the adjacent property’s driveway approach, no changes to this driveway are proposed.

Maple Street is classified as an Avenue in the Transportation System Plan. Maple Street has a 40-foot right of way
and is improved with curb and gutter. There is limited right-of-way between the existing curb line and the north
property line. Rock Street is classified as a neighborhood street and is improved with curb and gutter as well.
There are no sidewalks on either street along the property frontage. There are curbside sidewalks across Maple
Street from the subject property from Maple Street.

There is an 8-inch water main in Maple Street, and an 4-inch water main in Rock Street. There is a 6-inch sanitary
sewer main in Maple Street and a 6-inch sanitary sewer main in Rock Street. The property is served by a 15-inch
storm sewer main in Maple Street and a 12-inch storm sewer main in Rock Street. Electric service to the property
is from an overhead power pole on north side of Maple Street. A two-pack meter base is proposed in the location
of the existing service that will serve both structures.

The subject property and the properties to the immediately adjacent properties are zoned Low Density Multi-
Family Residential (R-2), within 200-feet of the property to the west is Asante, Ashland Community Hospital which
is zoned Healthcare (HC). To the east on N Main and Maple are some Employment (E-1) zone properties. Across
Maple Street there are primarily healthcare facilities, namely Linda Vista, an assisted living home. Across Rock
Street is a 1960s ranch style home and an 1960s apartment complex.

The site is occupied by a 1720 square foot, 1 % story single family residence on the site. Five feet to the west of
the residence, there is a 482-square foot detached carriage shed/garage directly adjacent to Maple Street. A 145-
sf garden shed / chicken coop is to the west of the house near the south property line. g= -
REC-=.veD

The residence was constructed in about 1890 and is considered a Historic Contrlbutmg Resource due to its
“presence of original features and retention of the historic characteristics”. Presently, th s% has little

City of Ashland



presence of original features as the front porch has been closed in, the windows are a mixture of vinyl and
aluminum with one wood window in the second story of the early 1900’s addition, the siding is a poorly installed,
rotting fiberboard and the roofing is a red, three-tab asphalt shingle. The original footprint is the portion of the
structure that runs parallel to Maple Street with the gable facing Rock Street. Sometime prior to 1907, a1 % story
addition with a salthox style roofline was added. The rear addition on the salt box portion of the L was added in
the 1920s. It is unclear when the front porch was added because it does not appear until after 1950s. A major
“venovation” was undertaken in the 1960s and it is possible the porch was added at that time.

The structure was purchased by the current owners, who also own the adjacent property at 561 Rock Street in
December 2015. The structure was previously owned by SunTrust Bank which began foreclosure proceedings on
the property in 2013 and finalized the foreclosure in August 2015.

The structure has been vacant since at least early 2013 (winterization stickers from 2013 and 2014 intact). In
December 2015, utilities were disconnected from the property.

The property owners purchased the property somewhat out of necessity due to the condition of the house which
was having a negative impact on the neighborhood and on their property values. After multiple attempts to sell
the property that no-one else wanted, the property owners purchased.

Upon further investigation into all the improvements that were necessary to bring the house up to a habitable
condition, remodeling has been found to be quite costly when considering the numerous issues found in the
residence and the poor condition of the structure. The condition of the structure for the two years leading up to
purchase by the property owners, while in foreclosure, prompted complaints to City of Ashland Code Compliance.

Though there are problems with the structure, the intention is to preserve the residence by removing the
fiberboard siding, the roof structure will require removal (the roofing contractor’s feet went through the roof
when tarping the structure), opening the floors and walls and removal of the fire place chimneys in order to geta
better idea of the structural conditions of the building.

There are circumstances where the financial implications of a restoration of a structure and the potential for
extremely costly construction setbacks can never be re-cooped due to the physical location of the property. In
this case, the lot near the intersection of Maple and North Main Street frequently has traffic backed up past the
property frontage. Maple Street has a high volume of traffic due to the presence of Asante Ashland Community
Hospital (ACH), numerous medical facilities including Linda Vista which has less parking spaces than it has
employees. The adjacent medical facilities generate a significant volume of traffic and neighborhood impacts from
employee and patient traffic. The apartment complex also has less parking than would be required today and
numerous impacts are felt from the sheer number of tenants and the temperament of tenants due to the lack of
quality found in the complex. No historic contributing structures are immediately adjacent to the property; this is
due to previous remodels and the ages of the adjacent structures, and the development pattern on the block
where the property is located is not historic in nature. These issues all affect the ultimate value of the property
when compared to properties on the next block over to the south that is slightly mor._“ S!\ated ﬁrgngﬁtraﬁic
impacts of Maple Street and the medical facility traffic. S TS S
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The property is the corner stone of the district yet the existing structure requires an immense amount of work to
rehabilitate and restore. Every effort is going to be made to retain the residence as part of the proposed site
design review.

In the event that the structure requires demolition, the elevations and findings on page 11 will address historic
compatibility and site review standards for multi-family development for the replacement structure (Option #2).

The findings on the following pages address the site design review as they apply to the construction of just the
new unit on the south west half of the property, the construction of a new, detached garage with bonus room
above and the preservation of the historic contributing structure (Option #1).

CRITERIA from the Ashland Land Use Ordinance
OPTION 1:

Site Development Design Standards Approval Criteria:
Ashland Municipal Code 18.5.2.050

A. Underlying Zone. The proposal complies with the applicable provisions of the underlying zone (part 18.2),
including but not limited to: building and yard setbacks, lot area and dimensions, density and floor area, lot
coverage, building height, building orientation, architecture, and other applicable standards.

The subject property is zoned R-2, Low Density Multiple Family Residential. The parcel is 8,800 square feet and
complies minimum lot area and minimum lot dimensions in the zone.

The proposed 990 square foot, single story second unit will be located to the west of the existing residence. The
structure complies with the required setback to the north side (6’ on south side and 28’ 5 7" (Maple Street). The
rear setback is proposed at 10° 6” from the west property line. The proposed structure is located more than 12-feet
Jrom the existing structure.

The proposed second unit will utilize smooth finish concrete board horizontal siding. In the gable ends a board and
batten style or shingle is proposed. The structure is proposed to have a lower pitch roof than the historic home
with 6:12 pitch proposed. Historically compatible paint has been selected for the structure with a green body,
avocado gables and cream trim (see attachment on page 19)

There are varying roof forms and heights to break up the “front” of the structure into smaller roof forms. A front
porch facing Maple Street has been proposed. The proposed windows are single hung vinyl with divided light
uppers. The proposed finishes, including the windows and doors are consistent with the development pattern in the
vicinity. Four-inch window trim is proposed.

A 361-square foot garage is proposed to be accessed via the existing Rock Street curb cut. The structure is proposed
to have a bonus room above. The garage is setback from Rock Street 20-feet which is recessed behind the fagade
of the historic residence. A shed roof dormer is proposed on the east and west sides of the structure. The proposed
roof pitch of the garage will match the pitch of the existing historic structure at 8:12. 4 ‘cottage style’ metal garage
door has been proposed. The windows in the dormer will be consistent with the windows on the existing residence
and the proposed second unit.

The solar setback standards are met with the development because Maple Street is. g northern p&ﬁty line for
the purposes of determining the solar setback. Maple Street has a 40-foot wide rig way..— 4
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Density: The proposed density complies with the allowed density standards found in AMC 18.2.5.080.
Allowed Density 18.2.5.080: 8,800 square feet = lots greater than 7,000 square feet are allowed two units
Proposed Density: two uniis

Lot Coverage: The proposed new impervious area including new building footprint, patios, pathways, driveways,
parking areas in addition to the existing fooiprint of the residence is 3,544 square feet. The maximum coverage is
the zone is 65 percent, (5,720 sf) the proposed lot coverage of 40 percent, is less than the maximum of 65 percent
in the zone.

Parking: Four parking spaces are required for the development of the property. A two-vehicle garage accessed
firom Maple Street is proposed. Two surface parking spaces are proposed to the east of the proposed second unit.
These spaces are setback back beyond the fagade of the proposed structure, more than 22-feet from the public right-
of-way with a small hammer head to allow for vehicle turn around on the site to provide safe access to Maple Street.
The parking pad is closer than eight feet to the existing residence. Exception findings are provided below.

Four bicycle parking spaces are required. A bicycle parking structure for two spaces is proposed to the east of the
surface parking spaces. Adjacent to the bike parking structure is a trash and recycle area that will be screened from
view firom the public right-of-way. Bike parking will also be accommodated for within the proposed garage for the
primary residence.

Energy Usage: The new unit will be constructed to the most current standards of the State of Oregon Building
Standards for residential construction. The unit will be high performance, using the best practices and innovative
construction technologies to gain efficiencies in design, energy systems, and materials for increased energy
efficiency, superior indoor air quality, lower water usage and responsible use of natural resources. The restoration
of the historic home will include measures to increase the energy efficiencies of the structure. The windows consist
of a mixture of wood double hung in the upper story and a variety of vinyl and metal windows on the ground floor.
New vinyl single hung windows will be installed in the structure.

Moaximum Permitted Floor Area (MPFA): The allowed MPFA on the property is 2,710.4 square feet. With the
proposal to retain the existing structure which has 1,720 square feet of heated habitable space and the addition of
the 990-square foot second unit, the MPFA in the zone has been complied with. The proposed garage, detached by
six-feet does not count towards the MPFA calculation.

B. Overlay Zones. The proposal complies with applicable overlay zone requirements (part 18.3).

The property is in the Skidmore Academy Historic District. The proposed restoration and renovation of the existing
historic contributing home complies with the standards and the new unit and detached garage also can be found to
comply with the standards. Findings addressing the Historic District Development Standards are found on the
Jfollowing pages.

C. Site Development and Design Standards.

The proposed site development complies with the applicable Site Development and Design Standards of part 18.4,
except as provided by subsection E, below.

The proposed parking for the historic structure is within a recessed garage accessed from Rock Sireet, and for the
second unit, on a surface pad that is to the east of the proposed structure. The layout and design does not provide
for vulnerable areas that are not visible from the units and open space. The trash / recycle area is directly adjacent
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to the units and will be screened in accordance with the screening standards. The cans will not be visible firom the
public right-of-way.

Each unit will have shrouded exterior lights that provides down-lighting and security for the units but will not
directly illuminate adjacent properties. Fences that comply with the fence ordinance are shown along the property
lines, a fence permit will be obtained prior to construction of the fence. No plant materials are proposed that prevent
surveillance of the open space or the semi-private patios and balconies.

More than eight percent of the site is available as open spaces for the use of the residents. There is 704 square feet
of open space required. There is a 68-square foot front porch on the proposed unit and a 300-square foot private
yard area. More than 380 square feet of private yard area is proposed to the rear of the proposed garage. This 748
square feet accounts for the required open space.

Building Orientation.

Building Orientation to Street. Dwelling units shall have their primary orientation toward a street. Where
residential buildings are located within 20 feet of a street, they shall have a primary entrance opening toward the
street and connected to the right-of-way via an approved walkway.

The primary residence at 563 Rock Street will retain its primary orientation towards Rock Street, this orientation
will not be affected by the construction of Unit #2. Proposed Unit #2 is oriented towards Maple Street. A covered
front porch to provide an enhanced sense of entry has been provided. The structure is more than 20-feet from the
street yet with have a clear primary entrance.

A walk way is proposed to connect the existing residence to Rock Street.

Limitation on Parking between Primary Entrance and Street. Automobile circulation or off-street parking is not
allowed between the building and the street. Parking areas shall be located behind buildings, or on one or both
sides.

No parking is proposed between the buildings and the street. The garage is recessed behind the street facing fagade
on Rock Street and the surface parking pad is to the side of Unit#2 and is behind the front fagade (Maple Street).

Build-to Line. Where a new building is proposed in a zone that requires a build-to line or maximum front setback
yard, except as otherwise required for clear vision at intersections, the building shall comply with the build-to line
standard.

The existing front building is setback from the front property line the approximately 12-feet. This setback is not
proposed to be altered.

Garages. Alleys and Shared Drives. Where a lot abuts a rear or side alley, or a shared driveway, including flag
drives, the garage or carport opening(s) for that dwelling shall orient to the alley or shared drive, as applicable,
and not a street.

Vehicular access to the site is via the existing driveway curb cuts accesed from the public streets. There are no

shared, driveways or alleys.
dort)opening faciga street

Setback for Garage Opening Facing Street. The minimum setback for a garage (or cargd

is 20 feet. This provision does not apply to alleys. N MR
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The garage is setback from Rock Street by 20-feet.

Building Materials. Building materials and paint colors should be compatible with the surrounding area. Very
bright primary or neon-type paint colors, which attract attention to the building or use, are unacceptable.

The building materials are compatible with the surrounding area. The materials are typical building materials such
as smooth finish, hardi-plank siding with board and batten or wood shingle elements in the eaves. Vinyl windows
and composite shingles. The paint colors are historically compatible and will not be bright primary or neon colors.

Historic District Compliance:

The roof pitch of the proposed garage is similar to the historic roof pitch of 563 Rock Street. The addition of the
shed dormers modifies the features enough so that the historic architectural styles and associated features will
not be replicated in the new building. There is only one wood window in the structure, it is unknown if there is a
historic photograph that documents the original architectural features. Where they are able to be documented,
they will be restored as much as possible. Replacement finishes on exterior walls of historic buildings shall match
the original finish where it is able to be documented. There is siding under the fiberboard that appears original.
No imitative materials including but not limited to asphalt siding, wood textured aluminum siding, and artificial
stone are proposed. There is only one wood window in the structure, the windows in the ground floor are
historically inappropriate side by side vinyl sliders. The new windows will be vinyl but will be a single hung with a
divided light upper. If the roof requires reconstruction, the pitch and form of the original roof will be retained.
Asphalt or composition shingle roofs in a grey color will be installed.

The proposed detached garage and the second unit, will be compatible with the associated historic building.

1. Transitional Areas. The property is at the edge of the Skidmore Academy Historic District and near high intensity
medical facilities. The structures are designed to reflect the residential development on the south side of Maple.
2. Height.

The proposed buildings are both lower in height than the historic contributing structure and are proposed within
range of historic building heights on and across the street.

3. Scale.

The proposed height, width, and massing of new buildings conform to historic buildings in the

immediate vicinity.

4. Massing.

The proposed second unit and the detached garage both have small varied masses through the incorporation of
various gables, dormers and varied roof pitch heights.

5. Setback.

The proposed second unit faces the side yard setback and is recessed behind the existing structures side yard
setback. The proposed garage is setback behind the fagade of the existing historic structure.

6. Roof.

The proposed roof shape, pitches, and materials are consistent with historic buildings in the immediate vicinity.
7. Rhythm of Openings.

The windows and door openings proposed in the new unit and the detached garage maintain a compatible width
to height ratio.

8. Base or Platforms.

A clearly defined base, with an exposed foundation is proposed for the new second unit.

9. Form.

The proposed second units’ form is consistent with that of adjacent buildings. The proposed pitch is stmlla rthe
roof pitch on the adjacent properties and is compatible to the primary pitch but does not l%rheate it. THe'fotm of
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the detached garage is compatible with the historic structure on the subject property and with the shed dormer,
references the adjacent structure to the south.

10. Entrances.

The proposed second unit will have a well-defined primary entrance with a covered porch that has a separate
gable end from the primary roof line.

11. Imitation of Historic Features.

The restoration of the historic structure will be an accurate restoration of original architectural features on the
historic building.

12. Additions.

No additions are proposed.

13. Garage Placement.

The proposed detached garage is placed behind the primary historic building fagade.

Streetscape. One street tree chosen from the street tree list shall be placed for each 30 feet of frontage for that
portion of the development fronting the street pursuant to subsection 18.4.4.030.E.

In addition to the three existing trees that are along the sireet frontages, three new street trees are proposed. The
street trees will be 1.5 inch caliper, eight feet tall and planted in accordance with AMC 18.4.4.030.

Landscaping and Recycle/Refuse Disposal Areas. Landscaping and recycle/refuse disposal areas shall be provided
pursuant to chapter 18.4.4.

Area for a trash and recycle container is proposed. The trash can area will be screened to prevent view of the cans
Jfrom the public street.

18.4,4.030 Landscaping and Screening
The landscape plan reflects the footprint of the proposed replacement residence. The landscaping between the
residence and Rock Street will be installed utilizing the same materials as provided on the proposed landscape plan.

The final landscaping plan and the irrigation plan that will be submitted with the building permits complies with
the Irrigation and Water Conserving Landscaping requirements of the City of Ashland. The conceptual landscaping
plan submitted with the application has been designed so that plant coverage of 90 percent within five years of
planting is met. Two-inches of mulch will be provided in all non-turf areas afier planting. Turf areas are limited in
order to comply with the Water Conserving Landscaping requirements. The proposed landscaping has been
designed for crime prevention and defensible space to allow for natural surveillance. While providing screening of
the residences from the busy streets.

All landscaping shall be maintained in good condition and replaced by the property owner.
D. City Facilities. The proposal complies with the applicable standards in section 18.4.6 Public Facilities, and that

adequate capacity of City facilities for water, sewer, electricity, urban storm drainage, paved access to and
throughout the property, and adequate transportation can and will be provided to the subject property.

Adequate city facilities exist to service the new and existing unis.

There is an 8-inch water main in Maple Street, and a 4-inch water main in Rock Street. There is a 6-inch sanitary
sewer main in Maple Street and a 6-inch sanitary sewer main in Rock Street. The property is served by a 15-inch
storm sewer main in Maple Street and a 12-inch storm sewer main in Rock Street. Electr c.service to the Koperty
is from an overhead power pole on norih side of Maple Street. A two-pack meter base Is\proposed il thetocation
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of the existing service that will serve both structures. In discussion with the representatives of the various City of
Ashland utility departments, the utilities on and in proximity to the property are adequate for the new 990-square
Joot structure.

Maple Street is classified as an Avenue. It is paved with curb, gutter along the frontage of the property which
provides paved access to the development. Rock Street is a Neighborhood Collector it is paved with curb, gutter
along the frontage of the property. A five-foot public pedestrian access easement is proposed along Maple Street to
allow for a future installation of sidewalks until a later date when the properties to the east and west develop
sidewalks. The are no sidewalks on the south side of Rock Street for the entire block between Maple and Wimer.

E. Exception to the Site Development and Design Standards. The approval authority may approve exceptions to
the Site Development and Design Standards of part 18.4 if the circumstances in either subsection 1 or 2, below,
are found to exist.

An exception to the required eight-foot buffer zone is requested from the parking pad for the new unit to the rear of
the historic contributing residence. The structures location is fixed and the parking area is slightly elevated above
the residence. In order to meet all of the spacing standards, either the parking pad is reduced by one-foot fo create
a compact space or an exceplion to reduce the buffer by merely inches is requested. There is not demonsirable
difficulty in achieving compliance as the parking pad could be reduced in width but the site layout and design is
being proposed in manner that provides for additional density on the property, provides off-street parking, complies
with all other standards and the few inches of reduction are de minimis and will not have a negative impact on the
property or on adjacent properties.

Tree Preservation, Protection, and Removal

18.4.5.030 Tree Protection: 4 tree protection and preservation plan has been provided with the application. The
trees along the north property line adjacent to the street will be protected by a six-foot tall, chain link fence installed
at grade, at the dripline of the trees to be inspected by the City of Ashland and to remain in place throughout the
duration of the project.

18.5.7 Tree Removal:

B. Tree Removal Permit.

a. The tree is proposed for removal in order to permit the application to be consistent with other applicable Land
Use Ordinance requirements and standards, including but not limited to applicable Site Development and Design
Standards in part 18.4 and Physical and Environmental Constraints in part 18.3.10.

There are 16 trees on or adjacent to the subject property. Of these, seven trees on the property are proposed for
removal. The trees to be removed include a 14-inch DBH Almond, 11-inch DBH Apple (keeping without tree fencing
due to proximity to construction but intend to not remove unless necessary), 8-inch DBH, elm, almond and peach
trees, also included is the removal of a 7-inch DBH Acacia tree, a 4-inch multi-stem Almond, three small poplar
trees and a dead Birch tree.

b. Removal of the tree will not have a significant negative impact on erosion, soil stability, flow of surface waters,
protection of adjacent trees, or existing windbreaks.

The removal of the trees will not have impacts on erosion, soil stability, flow of surface waters, and protection of
adjacent trees or existing windbreaks. Most of the irees proposed for removal are remnant.qrchard trees andy
uncared for landscape trees, none of the trees are significant in size or stature. None of thé%bs., es'dre-part of a
windbreak and there are no surface waters on the site. — an4Ee
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¢. Removal of the tree will not have a significant negative impact on the tree densities, sizes, canopies, and species
diversity within 200 feet of the subject property. The City shall grant an exception to this criterion when
alternatives to the tree removal have been considered and no reasonable alternative exists to allow the property
to be used as permitted in the zone.

There are many deciduous and confer trees within 200-feet of the property. The removal of the seven tree will not
have a negative impact on the densities, sizes, canopies or species diversity. Fruit trees are typically not a desirable
tree and require substantial irrigation to produce fruit.

d. Nothing in this section shall require that the residential density to be reduced below the permitted density
allowed by the zone. In making this determination, the City may consider alternative site plans or placement of
structures of alternate landscaping designs that would lessen the impact on trees, so long as the alternatives
continue to comply with the other provisions of this ordinance.

The proposal complies with residential densities. There are two units proposed for the property which complies
with the density standards.

e. The City shall require the applicant to mitigate for the removal of each tree granted approval pursuant to section
18.5.7.050. Such mitigation requirements shall be a condition of approval of the permit.

A mitigation plan to replace five of the seven tree will be mitigated for on-site. The mitigation frees will be planted
and maintained per the requirements.
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OPTION #2:

The findings below apply in the event that the structure requires removal due to the structural condition of the
building.

The proposed replacement structure is a 1350 square foot, 1 % story residence. An attached 350 square foot
garage is proposed. The garage is recessed behind the front fagade of the residence. The garage will be accessed
via the existing driveway curb cut from Rock Street.

Site Development Design Standards Approval Criteria:
Ashland Municipal Code 18.5.2.050

A. Underlying Zone. The proposal complies with the applicable provisions of the underlying zone (part 18.2),
including but not limited to: building and yard setbacks, lot area and dimensions, density and floor area, lot
coverage, building height, building orientation, architecture, and other applicable standards.

The subject property is zoned R-2, Low Density Multiple Family Residential. The parcel is 8,800 square feet and
complies minimum lot area and minimum lot dimensions in the zone.

The proposed 1350 square foot 1 ¥ square foot primary residence is oriented towards Maple Street and complies
with the minimum front yard setback with a 15-foot, 2-inch setback. The side yard abuiting Maple Street is proposed
at 15-feet, greater than the 10-foot required. The south side yard setback exceeds the required six-foot setback. To
the rear of the proposed structure is a 990-square foot, single story, detached second unit. The structure complies
with the required setback to the north side (6 on south side and 28 5 %" (Maple Street). The rear setback is
proposed at 10 6” from the west property line. The proposed structure is located more than 12-feet from the
existing structure.

The proposed units will utilize smooth finish concrete board horizontal siding. In the gable ends a board and batten
style or shingle is proposed. The proposed roof pitch of the primary residence is 8:12, the second unit to the rear
of this structure is proposed to have a lower pitch roof with a 6:12 pitch proposed. Historically compatible paint
has been selected for the structure with a green body, avocado gables and cream trim (see attachment pg. 19)

There are varying roof forms and heights to break up the firont facade of the structure into smaller roof forms. A
recessed front porch facing Rock Street is proposed. The garage ridge is lower than the ridge of the residence.
There are varying roof forms and heights to break up the front facade of the second unit into smaller roof forms on.
A front porch facing Maple Street has been proposed. The proposed windows are single hung vinyl with divided
light uppers. The proposed finishes, including the windows and doors are consistent with the development pattern
in the vicinity. Four-inch window trim is proposed. Four-inch corner boards will be installed on the structures.

A ‘cottage style’ metal garage door has been proposed. The windows in the dormer will be consistent with the
windows on the existing residence and the proposed second unit.

The solar setback standards are met with the development because Maple Street is the northern property line for
the purposes of determining the solar setback. Maple Street has a 40-foot wide right-of-way.

Density: The proposed density complies with the allowed density standards found in AMC 18.2.5.050.
Allowed Density 18.2.5.080: 8,800 square feet = lots greater than 7,000 square f% g}llaw e g/ i
Praposed Density: two units S
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Lot Coverage: The proposed new impervious area including building footprint, patios, pathways, driveways,
parking areas in addition to the existing footprint of the residence is 3690 square feet. The maximum coverage is
the zone is 65 percent, (5,720 sf) the proposed lot coverage of 42 percent, is less than the maximum of 65 percent
in the zone.

Parking: Four parking spaces are required for the development of the property. A two-vehicle garage accessed
from Maple Street is proposed. Two surface parking spaces are proposed lo the east of the proposed second unit.
These spaces are setback back beyond the fagade of the proposed structure, more than 22-feet from the public right-
of-way with a small hammer head to allow for vehicle turn around on the site to provide safe access to Maple Street.
The parking pad is closer than eight feet to the existing residence. Exception findings are provided below.

Four bicycle parking spaces are required. A bicycle parking structure for two spaces is proposed (o the east of the
surface parking spaces. Adjacent to the bike parking structure is a trash and recycle area that will be screened from
view firom the public vight-of-way. Bike parking will also be accommodated for within the proposed garage for the
primary residence.

Energy Usage: The new units will be constructed to the most current standards of the State of Oregon Building
Standards for residential construction. The unit will be high performance, using the best practices and innovative
construction technologies to gain efficiencies in design, energy systems, and materials for increased energy
efficiency, superior indoor air quality, lower water usage and responsible use of natural resources.

Maximum Permitted Floor Area (MPFA): The allowed MPFA on the property is 2,710.4 square feet. The proposed
new primary residence is 1700 square feet, with the 990-square foot second unit, the MPFA in the zone has been
complied with. (2690 < 2710.4).

B. Overlay Zones. The proposal complies with applicable overlay zone requirements (part 18.3).

The property is in the Skidmore Academy Historic District. The proposed residential dwelling units complies with
the standards. Findings addressing the Historic District Development Standards are found on the following pages.

C. Site Development and Design Standards.

The proposed site development complies with the applicable Site Development and Design Standards of part 18.4,
except as provided by subsection E, below.

The proposed parking for the new residence is within a recessed garage accessed from Rock Street, and for the
second unit, on a surface pad that is to the east of the proposed structure. The layout and design does not provide
for vulnerable areas that are not visible firom the units and open space. The trash / recycle area is directly adjacent
to the units and will be screened in accordance with the screening standards. The cans will not be visible from the
public right-of-way.

Each unit will have shrouded exterior lights that provides down-lighting and security for the units but will not
directly illuminate adjacent properties. Fences that comply with the fence ordinance are shown along the property
lines, a fence permit will be obtained prior to construction of the fence. No plant materials are proposed that prevent
surveillance of the open space or the semi-private patios and balconies.

More than eight percent of the site is available as open spaces for the use of the residents. There is 704 square feet
of open space required. There is a 68-square foot front porch on the proposed unit and a-300-square.fogt private
yard area. More than 380 square feet of private yard area is proposed to the rear of the" ﬁosgdig\zv@ This 748
square feet accounts for the required open space. NOY 04 2016
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Building Orientation.

Building Orientation to Street. Dwelling units shall have their primary orientation toward a street. Where
residential buildings are located within 20 feet of a street, they shall have a primary entrance opening toward the
street and connected to the right-of-way via an approved walkway.

The primary residence at 563 Rock Street will retain the historic orientation towards Rock Sireet. Proposed Unit
#2 is oriented towards Maple Street. A covered front porch fo provide an enhanced sense of entry has been provided.
The structure is more than 20-feet from the street yet with have a clear primary entrance.

A walk way is proposed to connect the existing residence to Rock Street.

Limitation on Parking between Primary Entrance and Street. Automobile circulation or off-street parking is not
allowed between the building and the street. Parking areas shall be located behind buildings, or on one or both
sides.

No parking is proposed between the buildings and the street. The garage is recessed behind the street facing fagade
on Rock Street and the surface parking pad is to the side of Unit#2 and is behind the front fagade (Maple Sireet).

Build-to Line. Where a new building is proposed in a zone that requires a build-to line or maximum front setback
yard, except as otherwise required for clear vision at intersections, the building shall comply with the build-to line
standard.

The proposed front building is setback from the firont property line the 15-feet.

Garages. Alleys and Shared Drives. Where a lot abuts a rear or side alley, or a shared driveway, including flag
drives, the garage or carport opening(s) for that dwelling shall orient to the alley or shared drive, as applicable,
and not a street.

Vehicular access to the site is via the existing driveway curb cuts accessed from the public streets. There are no
shared, driveways or alleys.

Setback for Garage Opening Facing Street. The minimum setback for a garage (or carport) opening facing a street
is 20 feet. This provision does not apply to alleys.

The garage is setback from Rock Street by 20-feet.

Building Materials. Building materials and paint colors should be compatible with the surrounding area. Very
bright primary or neon-type paint colors, which attract attention to the building or use, are unacceptable.

The building materials are compatible with the surrounding area. The materials are typical building materials such
as smooth finish, hardi-plank siding with board and batten or wood shingle elements in the eaves. Vinyl windows
and composite shingles. The paint colors are historically compatible and will not be bright primary or neon colors.

Historic District Compliance: — s
1. Transitional Areas. The property is at the edge of the Skidmore Academy Historic Diﬁﬁ;&nq.ﬁeaﬁ %ﬁhtensity

medical facilities. The structures are designed to reflect the residential development on the jsouth sj'é’  of Maple.
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2. Height.

The proposed buildings are consistent in height as historic structures in the vicinity. Both structures are
substantially lower in height than the allowed maximum in the zone.

3. Scale.

The proposed height, width, and massing of new buildings conforms to historic buildings in the immediate vicinity.
4. Massing.

The proposed residence and the second unit both have small varied masses through the incorporation of various
gables, dormers and varied roof pitch heights.

5. Setback.

The proposed new residence is setback the minimum setback in the zone at 15-feet. The setback is consistent with
the front setbacks of adjacent residential properties on Rock Street. The proposed second unit faces the side yard
setback and is recessed behind the existing structures side yard setback.

6. Roof.

The proposed roof shape, pitches, and materials are consistent with historic buildings in the immediate vicinity.
7. Rhythm of Openings.

The windows and door openings proposed in the units maintain a compatible width to height ratio.

8. Base or Platforms.

A clearly defined base, with an exposed foundation is proposed for the new residence and the second unit.

9. Form.

The proposed units form is consistent with that of adjacent buildings. The proposed pitch is similar to the roof
pitch on the adjacent properties and is consistent with the pitch of the roof on the previous residence. The
proposed second unit will have a lower pitch to not mimic the pitch of the new primary residence and to be more
like that found on accessory structures in the historic district on adjacent parcels.

10. Entrances.

Both structures have clearly defined entrances. The primary residence will have a recessed front entry, similar to
the previous structures entry. The proposed second unit will have a well-defined primary entrance with a covered
porch that has a separate gable end from the primary roof line.

11. Imitation of Historic Features.

The proposed structures will be an accurate representation of historically accurate architectural features found
on the historic buildings in the vicinity. The neighborhood has a mixture of architectural styles including vernacular
I-houses, craftsman, bungalow, ranch style, elements of Queen Anne and on the block the subject property is
located a number of 1960s and 1970s construction.

12. Additions.

No additions are proposed.

13. Garage Placement.

The proposed detached garage is placed behind the primary structures facade.

Streetscape. One street tree chosen from the street tree list shall be placed for each 30 feet of frontage for that
portion of the development fronting the street pursuant to subsection 18.4.4.030.E.

In addition to the three existing Irees that are along the streel frontages, three new sireet trees are proposed. The
street trees will be 1.5 inch caliper, eight feet tall and planted in accordance with AMC 18.4.4.030.

Landscaping and Recycle/Refuse Disposal Areas. Landscaping and recycle/refuse disposal areas shall be provided
pursuant to chapter 18.4.4. ;
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Area for a trash and recycle container is proposed. The trash can area will be screened to prevent view of the cans
Jrom the public street.

18.4.4.030 Landscaping and Screening
The landscape plan reflects the footprint of the proposed replacement residence. The landscaping between the
residence and Rock Street will be installed utilizing the same materials as provided on the proposed landscape plan.

The final landscaping plan and the irvigation plan that will be submitted with the building permits complies with
the Irvigation and Water Conserving Landscaping requirements of the City of Ashland. The conceptual landscaping
plan submitted with the application has been designed so that plant coverage of 90 percent within five years of
planting is met. Two-inches of mulch will be provided in all non-tutf areas after planting. Turf areas are limited in
order to comply with the Water Conserving Landscaping requirements. The proposed landscaping has been
designed for crime prevention and defensible space to allow for natural surveillance. While providing screening of
the residences firom the busy streets.

All landscaping shall be maintained in good condition and replaced by the property owner.

D. City Facilities, The proposal complies with the applicable standards in section 18.4.6 Public Facilities, and that
adequate capacity of City facilities for water, sewer, electricity, urban storm drainage, paved access to and
throughout the property, and adequate transportation can and will be provided to the subject property.

Adequate city facilities exist to service the new and existing units.

There is an 8-inch water main in Maple Street, and a 4-inch water main in Rock Street. There is a 6-inch sanitary
sewer main in Maple Street and a G-inch sanitary sewer main in Rock Street. The properiy is served by a 15-inch
storm sewer main in Maple Street and a 12-inch storm sewer main in Rock Street. Electric service to the property
is from an overhead power pole on north side of Maple Street. A two-pack meter base is proposed in the location
of the existing service that will serve both structures. In discussion with the representatives of the various City of
Ashland utility departments, the utilities on and in proximity to the property are adequate for the new 990-square
Joot structure.

Maple Street is classified as an Avenue. It is paved with curb, gutter along the frontage of the property which
provides paved access to the development. Rock Street is a Neighborhood Collector it is paved with curb, gutter
along the frontage of the property. A five-foot public pedestrian access easement is proposed along Maple Street to
allow for a future installation of sidewalks until a later date when the properties to the east and west develop
sidewalks. The are no sidewalks on the south side of Rock Street for the entire block between Maple and Wimer.

E. Exception to the Site Development and Design Standards. The approval authority may approve exceptions to
the Site Development and Design Standards of part 18.4 if the circumstances in either subsection 1 or 2, below,
are found to exist.

No Exceptions are proposed.
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Attachments:

A) Clips of 1898, 1907 and 1928 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps
B) Historic Resources Inventory

C) Color examples

D) Existing Condition Site Plan

E) Option #1 proposal

F) Options #2 proposal
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Sanborn Fire Insurance Map 1898
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Sanborn Fire Insurance Map 1928
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Historic Resources Inventory
87.0 Survey #739
NEWELL-BAILEY HOUSE 1890
563 ROCK ST 391E0SDA 5200
Architect: Builder:
Other: Vernacular [L-House] Historic Contributing

Theresa Newell purchased this site from J. L. Handsaker in 1887 and probably began construction of
the house shortly thereafter. Newell sold the property to Henrietta Bailey in 1904 for $600. In 1909
Hosea Holmes, of Holmes Brothers grocery, purchased the house and the family retained ownership
until 1938. In 1948 Francis Cox lived here.

The Newell-Bailey House is a one and one-half story vernacular L-form and retains its original siding.
Although the shed porch has been enclosed and several windows have been altered with non-compatible
replacement sash, the house retains sufficient integrity to relate its period of construction.
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Maple Street
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Prunus splnosa (chestnut) 10" 25 12 good

Prunus avium (chemy) 6" 3 5 falr

Prunus persica (peach) & 8 1 poor REMOVE, 50% diseased

Acer (maple) 1 35 15 good

Ulmus pumila (elm) 8 15 10 falr REMOVE, crawded and will be damaged by garage demo
Prunus dulcis (almond) 14 22 12 falr REMOVE, 1 and will be damaged In garage demo
Prunus dulcls (almond) 1 25 12 good

Prunus dulcls (almond) 4 multitunk 20 15 falr REMOVE, overgrown, crawding other trees,needs pruning
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Prunus dulcis (almond) 1 20 12 falr needs pruning

10  Prunus dulcls (almond) & 20 12 falr REMOVE, needs pruning, crawding

11 Poplar 3 trees mullttrunk 25 8 poor REMOVE, 90% dead

Prunus (apple) " 15 18 falr some dead branches needs pruning

13 Plcea pungens(spruce) 11 40 20 good

14  Prunus avium (chemy) & 15 15 falr possible issue with driveway area

15  Betula (birch) 1 12 5 dead REMOVE, 100% dead

16 Acacla 1 -] 4 falr REMOVE, to close to foundation, replant

a dlfferent landscape shrub away from house
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NN DND N N NN
HATCHED LINES ARE
EXISTING RESIDENCE FOOTPRINT -1

1. Fences must be erected to protect trees to be preserved as shown In dlagram. Fenclng shall be &' tall temporany chalnlink
panels Installed with metal connections to all panels in area. These fences shall be Installed so that it does not allow passage of
pedestrians andlor vehlcles through It. Fences define a speclfic protection zone for each tree or group of trees. Slgns to be
posted on fencing Identifying protected tree zone.

2. Construction trallers and traffic and storage areas must remaln outside fences areas at all times.

3. All proposed underground utilities and drain or irrigation lines shall be routed outside the tree protection zone If possible. If lines
must cross the protected area they shall be tunneled or hand dug through the tree roots.

4. No materlal, equipment, soll or waste water may be deposlted or placed uthin the tree protection zone, fenced area.

5. Any herbicldes placed under paving materials must be safe for use around trees and labeled for that use.

6. The project General Contractor must monitor any grading, construction, demolition or other work that Is expected to encounter

tree roots, a tree professlonal must be consulted prior to excavation around roots.

. Tree that are remalning should be mulched prior to start of excavatlon and watered bl-monthly during the months of no natural

ralnfall. Irrigation to provide deep water to roots at least 24" below grade.

Eroslon control devices such as silt fencing, debris basins and water diversion structures shall be Installed to prevent slitation or

erosion within the tree protection zones.

. Any roots that are exposed during grading or construction shall be exposed to sound tissue and cut cleanly at a 90 degree angle
to the root with a saw. Place damp soll around all cut roots to a depth equaling the existing finlsh grade within a 4 hours of cuts
belng made.

10. No bum piles or debris piles shall be placed within the tree protection zone.

11. Do not ralse the soll level within the drip lines to achleve posltive dralnage, except to match grades with sldewalk and curbs and

In those areas, feather the added topsoll back to existing grade with approximately 3:1 slope.

12. All tree protection measures shall be instituted prior to any development activities and shall be removed only after completion of

all construction activity.
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Plant Schedule
Number Qty Common Names Scientific Name Starting Age
P01 8 oregon grape Mahonia aquifolium 1 gallon
P02 4 Rock Rose Cistus variety 1 gallon
P03 8 lowfast cotoneaster ~ Cotoneaster Dammeri 1 gallon
P04 3 Pink Abelia Ed Goucher Abelia E goucher 1 gallon
P05 3 Japanese Barberry =~ Berberis thunbergii 1 gallon
P06 10 Overdam reed grass Callamagrostis overdam 1 gallon L
P07 2 Oakleaf Hydrangea Hydrangea quercifolia 1 gallon Yl B
P09 5 Porcupine Grass Miscanthus sinensis 1 gallon »
P10 4 Trident maple Acer buergeranum 1" calp Uy 04 2016
P11 3 Crape Myrtle Lagerstroemia petite vr 2 gallon
P12 12 Pilosa broom Genista pilosa 1 gallon
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. Planning Department, 51 Winburn Way, Ashland, Oregon 97520 CiITY OF
& amm 541-488-5305 Fax: 541-552-2050 www.ashland.or.us TTY: 1-800-735-2900 ASHLAND

NOTICE OF APPLICATION

PLANNING ACTION: PA-2016-02103

SUBJECT PROPERTY: 133 Alida Street

OWNER/APPLICANT: Mike and Karen Mallory, trustees for the Mallory Revocable Trust

DESCRIPTION: A request for Site Design Review approval to construct a 417 square foot Accessory Residential
Unit for the property located at 133 Alida Street. The application includes requests for Exception to the Site
Development and Design Standards for the placement and screening of parking relative to the Accessory
Residential Unit. (The proposal is based upon designation of Alida Street as the front lot line which is consistent
with the established orientation of the historic contributing “James A. & Viola Youngs” house on the property.)
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DESIGNATION: Low Density Multi-Family Residential; ZONING: R-2; ASSESSOR’S
MAP: 39 1E 09DA; TAX LOT #: 3300.

NOTE: The Ashland Historic Commission will review this Planning Action on Wednesday December 7, 2016 at 7:00 PM in the Community
Development and Engineering Services building (Siskiyou Room), located at 51 Winburn Way.

NOTE: The Ashland Tree Commission will review this Planning Action on Thursday, December 8, 2016 at 6:00 PM in the Community
Development and Engineering Services building (Siskiyou Room), located at 51 Winburn Way.

NOTICE OF COMPLETE APPLICATION: November 30, 2016
DEADLINE FOR SUBMISSION OF WRITTEN COMMENTS: December 14, 2016

BLAINE ST

[PA#2016-02103
_[133ALIDA ST |
" SUBJECT PROPERTY |

The Ashland Planning Division Staff has received a complete application for the property noted above.

Any affected property owner or resident has a right to submit written comments to the City of Ashland Planning Division, 51 Winburn
Way, Ashland, Oregon 97520 prior to 4:30 p.m. on the deadline date shown above.

Ashland Planning Division Staff determine if a Land Use application is complete within 30 days of submittal. Upon determination of completeness, a
notice is sent to surrounding properties within 200 feet of the property submitting application which allows for a 14 day comment period. After the
comment period and not more than 45 days from the application being deemed complete, the Planning Division Staff shall make a final decision on the
application. A notice of decision is mailed to the same properties within 5 days of decision. An appeal to the Planning Commission of the Planning
Division Staff's decision must be made in writing to the Ashland Planning Division within 12 days from the date of the mailing of final decision. (AMC
18.5.1.050.G)

The ordinance criteria applicable to this application are attached to this notice. Oregon law states that failure to raise an objection concerning this
application, by letter, or failure to provide sufficient specificity to afford the decision maker an opportunity to respond to the issue, precludes your right of
appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that issue. Failure to specify which ordinance criterion the objection is based on also precludes your
right of appeal to LUBA on that criterion. Failure of the applicant to raise constitutional or other issues relating to proposed conditions of approval with
sufficient specificity to allow this Department to respond to the issue precludes an action for damages in circuit court.

A copy of the application, all documents and evidence relied upon by the applicant and applicable criteria are available for inspection at no cost and will be
provided at reasonable cost, if requested. All materials are available at the Ashland Planning Division, Community Development & Engineering Services
Building, 51 Winburn Way, Ashland, Oregon 97520.

If you have questions or comments concerning this request, please feel free to contact the Ashland Planning Division at 541-488-5305.

G:\comm-dev\planning\Planning Actions\Noticing Folder\Mailed Notices & Signs\2016\PA-2016-02103.docx
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SITE DESIGN AND USE STANDARDS

18.5.2.050

The following criteria shall be used to approve or deny an application:

A.  Underlying Zone: The proposal complies with all of the applicable provisions of the underlying zone (part 18.2), including but not limited to: building and
yard setbacks, lot area and dimensions, density and floor area, lot coverage, building height, building orientation, architecture, and other applicable
standards.

B. Overlay Zones: The proposal complies with applicable overlay zone requirements (part 18.3).

C. Site Development and Design Standards: The proposal complies with the applicable Site Development and Design Standards of part 18.4, except as
provided by subsection E, below.

D. City Facilities: The proposal complies with the applicable standards in section 18.4.6 Public Facilities and that adequate capacity of City facilities for
water, sewer, electricity, urban storm drainage, paved access to and throughout the property and adequate transportation can and will be provided to the
subject property.

E. Exception to the Site Development and Design Standards. The approval authority may approve exceptions to the Site Development and Design
Standards of part 18.4 if the circumstances in either subsection 1 or 2, below, are found to exist.

1.

There is a demonstrable difficulty meeting the specific requirements of the Site Development and Design Standards due to a unique or unusual
aspect of an existing structure or the proposed use of a site; and approval of the exception will not substantially negatively impact adjacent
properties; and approval of the exception is consistent with the stated purpose of the Site Development and Design; and the exception requested is
the minimum which would alleviate the difficulty.; or

There is no demonstrable difficulty in meeting the specific requirements, but granting the exception will result in a design that equally or better
achieves the stated purpose of the Site Development and Design Standards.

ACCESSORY RESIDENTIAL UNITS

18.2.3.040

Where accessory residential units are allowed, they are subject to Site Design Review under chapter 18.5.2, and shall meet all of the
following requirements.
A. R-1Zone. Accessory residential units in the R-1 zone shall meet the following requirements.

1.
2.

3.

o

One accessory residential unit is allowed per lot, and the maximum number of dwelling units shall not exceed two per lot.

Accessory residential units are not subject to the density or minimum lot area requirements of the zone, except that accessory residential units shall
be counted in the density of developments created under the Performance Standards Option in chapter 18.3.9.

The maximum gross habitable floor area (GHFA) of the accessory residential unit shall not exceed 50 percent of the GHFA of the primary residence
on the lot, and shall not exceed 1,000 square feet GHFA.

The proposal shall conform to the overall maximum lot coverage and setback requirements of the underlying zone.

Additional parking shall be provided in conformance with the off-street parking provisions for single-family dwellings in section 18.4.3.040, except that
parking spaces, turn-arounds, and driveways are exempt from the paving requirements in subsection 18.4.3.080.E.1.

G:\comm-dev\planning\Planning Actions\Noticing Folder\Mailed Notices & Signs\2016\PA-2016-02103.docx



Planning Division

SR 51 Winbum Way, Ashland OR 97520 fEs 20/ - HR /03

ASHLAND 541-488-5305 Fax 541-488-6006

.‘ ZONING PERMIT APPLICATION
& '

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY Pursuing LEED® Certification? (1 YES E[NO
Street Address __| D7 75 I da Af + A( (I (aml

Assessor's MapNo. 39 1E__ OO D A Tax Lot(s) ALOO

Zoning P\ = 2- Comp Plan Designation

APPLICANT : ,

Name W) e %n KC(,\'IA/\ \th {4 HOI'V\ Phone 50~ 593 - COUE-Mall  _Ma va’ q seffor @ a mail . Com
Address ?(O QXH CFA% V}élrt)i \\velea ) cd Zip 99 7
PROPERTY OWNER J

Name AN Phone E-Mail

Address City Zip

SURVEYOR, ENGINEER, ARCHITECT, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, OTHER

Title Name Phone E-Mail

Address City Zip

Title Name Phone E-Mail

Address City Zip

| hereby certify that the statements and information contained in this application, including the enclosed drawings and the required findings of fact, are in all respects,
true and correct. | understand that all property pins must be shown on the drawings and visible upon the site inspection. In the event the pins are not shown or their
location found to be incorrect, the owner assumes full responsibility. | further understand that if this request is subsequently contested, the burden will be on me to
establish:

1) that | produced sufficient factual evidence at the hearing to support this request;

2)  that the findings of fact furnished justifies the granting of the request;

3)  that the findings of fact furnished by me are adequate; and further

4)  that all structures or improvements are properly located on the ground.

Failure in this regard will result most likely in not only the request being set aside, but also possibly in my structures being built in reliance thereon being required to
beremoved at my,expense., If | have any doubts, | am advised to seek competent professional advice and assistance.

Dy by Mtallony K goann M thsn W\ /72 /it
Applicant’s Signature/ i d Date

As owner of the property involved in this request, | have read and understood the complete application and its consequences to me as a property

O;WM% Kgnm_Mallers /2 )1t

Property Owner’s Sigyxﬁture (requi?ed) ' Date

[To be completed by City Staff] 0
- :2 2
Date Received / / ) 7 / Z" Zoning Permit Type, Filing Fee $ éﬂ Z” 7[

OVER »

G:\comm-dev\planning\Forms & Handouts\Zoning Permit Application.doc



Application Submittal

133 Alida Street

39 1E 09 DA 3300

Zoning R-2, Multi Family, Low Density Residential
Siskiyou Hargadine Historic District

Mike and Karen Mallory Landscape Architect and Planning
PO BOX 836 Kerry KenCairn
Yreka CA, 96097 0836 KenCairn Landscape Architecture
530598-0261 545 A Street Suite 3
Ashland, OR 97520
Building Designer 541 488-3194
Michaeldavid Uri
FLS Design Arborist
779 Sylvia Street Camp Kaye
Ashland, OR 97520 Heartwood Tree Service
541 951-3201 PO Box 1173
Ashland, Oregon 97520
Surveyor 541 840-5546

Shawn Kampmann
Polaris Land Surveying
PO Box 459

Ashland, Oregon 97520
541 482-5009

Applicable Code Sections

18.2.2 ARU Permitted with Special Use Standards
18.2.3 Special Use Standards

18.2.4 General Regulations

18.2.5 Standards for Residential Zones

18.4.3 Parking, Access and Circulation

18.4.4 Landscaping, Lighting and Screening
18.4.5 Tree Preservation and Protection

18.4.8 Solar Access

18.5.2 Site Design Review

SUMMARY OF REQUESTS

I. Change front lot line designation from Blaine Street to Alida Street.
Il. A basic site review approval to remove existing detached garage and replace it

with a studio apartment ARU in a Multi-Residential zone (R-2).

e An Exception allowing parking between the building and the street is
requested. The Findings indicate this ordinance is typically applied to multi-
family projects, and is not typically applied to ARUs, so it may be determined
that this Exception is not needed.

Mallory- 133 Alida Street K3V O



e An Exception to the landscape/screening buffer width between the ARU and
the parking area is requested. The Exception requested is a 2 inch by 10 foot
strip along the east wall of the ARU, and a 26 inch by 8 foot portion of the
covered porch, both of which protrude into the 8 foot buffer. Specifically,
the ARU wall and porch will protrude into the 8 foot buffer 2” for 10 feet and
26" for 8 feet.

NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

The property is located on the southwest corner of Alida and Blaine Streets in the
Siskiyou-Hargadine Historic District which is in the R-2 Zone. The existing residence is
oriented to Alida Street and is approximately 1,050 square feet with a 320 square foot
detached garage. Applicants desire to construct a second residential unit on the
property.

The parcel was surveyed in September 2015 by Polaris Land Surveying, and the lot was
determined to be just less than 6,000 square feet, which is less than the minimum lot
size of 7,000 square feet as required for two units in the R-2 zone. The proposed
structure will therefore be classified as an Accessory Residential Unit (ARU) rather than
a second unit, which is limited to half the size of the main residence or 500 square feet,
whichever is less. The proposed ARU is 417 square feet.

The proposed project consists of removing the existing detached garage and
constructing an ARU in its place, observing all required side and backyard setbacks, and
the required separation from the main residence. The existing garage is original, is in
rough condition, and is a non-conforming structure in that the back wall is only six
inches inside the western property line. The proposed ARU will be just over 400 square
feet which will provide ample space for a single story studio apartment. The new
structure has been thoughtfully designed to maintain the character of the neighborhood
with minimal impact to the existing historical residence as well as adjoining properties.
Thoughtful placement of windows on the south wall of the ARU and plans for mutually
agreeable fencing will minimize impacts to the property to the south. The ARU will have
a positive effect on the community by not only helping to ease the housing shortage,
but also by encouraging a healthy lifestyle of walking and biking as the property is
located within easy walking distance of the college, shopping, parks, and downtown.
ARUs are part of the character of the neighborhood; in fact, if approved this will be the
fourth ARU constructed along Alida street in recent years.

I. FRONT LOT LINE DESIGNATION CHANGE

Ashland Municipal Code § 18.08.420 defines the front lot line for a corner lot as being
the narrower street frontage, which in this case is along Blaine Street. The residence
front door and existing garage are clearly oriented east toward the Alida Street
frontage, with vehicle access through the curb cut on Alida Street near the southeast
corner of the lot.

Mallory- 133 Alida Street



Access off of Blaine Street would be problematic in that vehicles would have to be
parked between the street and the north side of the residence. The Blaine Street side is
not the primary orientation for the home, yet R-2 design standards (for multi-family
development) require parking areas to be behind buildings or to one or both sides. In
this case the western side of the house would be the only possible option. The site
survey shows that there is only 13.3’ between the residence and the western property
line, which will not accommodate a 9’ wide driveway. There is a 15” cedar tree near the
northwest corner of the house, and approximately 30’ to the south a 16” maple tree is
situated very close to the property line in the neighbor’s yard. Even if the area could be
used for a driveway, the 15” cedar tree would have to be removed to provide for
adequate clearance, and the root system of the neighbor’s maple tree would be heavily
impacted by driveway construction.

The issues noted above create access problems off the narrower frontage, making this
front lot line designation impractical (AMC 18.08.420). The Pre-Application comment
sheet notes support for continued designation of Alida Street as the front lot line, and
that such determination will be included in the public notice for the ARU. In addition,
email communications and notes in the Applicant’s former File PA#-2015-01266 will
show Staff’s acknowledgement of the access problems off Blaine Street, and support in
concept for the frontage change to Alida Street. Consideration of the frontage change is
instrumental in creating the most practical and attractive ARU design, allowing for a
slightly wider, more attractive building that supports a more functional interior floor
plan.

Historic District Design Standards:

The property is within the Siskiyou-Hargadine Historic District. The proposed ARU will
maintain the style of the main residence and will comply with the Historic District Design
Standards for new construction. The siding on the ARU will match the existing cove
rustic siding on the main home. The light blue-grey paint color (Silent Path by Miller) will
match the main home. New windows will be of similar style as the main home, which
has been updated with vinyl-clad windows. The front of the ARU will be of the same
style as the north side of the main residence. The intent is to enhance the original style
of the property to ensure that it continues to be compatible with the look and feel of
the neighborhood. Please refer to elevations provided.

Height: The proposed ARU is proportionately lower in height than the main home due
to a smaller building size overall, as is common for ARUs in the neighborhood. The
height of the ARU will be just over 14.5 feet at the peak of the gable roof, and will be
consistent with similar-sized existing single-level buildings in the neighborhood.

Scale: The proposed ARU will appropriately relate to the size and proportions of the
adjacent buildings. The ARU will present a cottage look which is similar to other ARUs in
the area and will be compatible with the size and proportions of the main home and
neighboring homes.

Mallory- 133 Alida Street



Massing: Small varied masses are provided in the proposal; the proposal does not
include uninteresting box-like forms. The ARU will have a front porch which breaks up
the street-front wall, with a nested gable roof resembling the north side of the main
residence. Windows will be interesting and consistent with the windows of the main
home and neighborhood. All of these features will add variation, style and interest to
the project.

Setback: The proposal maintains the historic facade lines of streetscapes by locating the
front wall of the ARU with a slight set back from the plane of the main home. This is
consistent with the streetscape setback of other historic properties in the district.

Roof Shapes: The roof line, roof pitch, and roof orientation of the ARU will be
proportional to the main home. The ARU roofline, which is oriented perpendicular to
the main home, is an orientation similar to other ARU buildings in the district. The front
of the ARU has a traditional nested gable end compatible with the architecture of the
north side of the main home.

Rhythm of Openings: The door and window openings are compatible with the main
home and of other nearby homes. The main home contains a variety of window sizes
and styles; the ARU will have new windows that are similar to those found in the main
home. The proposed fagade pattern is respectful of the historic patterns and the
window-to-height ratios observed in the district.

Platforms: The proposed ARU will have a continuous concrete foundation and slab floor.
The visible concrete foundation wall will present a platform similar to the main home
and homes in the area. The front porch provides a clearly defined base to the building.
In addition, the horizontal siding on the ARU will match the siding on the main house
and will further enhance the platform.

Directional Response: The proposed ARU has a directional response consistent with
similar buildings in the neighborhood. The ARU will be oriented towards the street and
the entrance door of the ARU will also face east, which maintains the direction and style
of the main home.

Main entrance: The entrance of the ARU will be on the east side near the north corner.
The porch will be of similar style of the main home and will provide a pronounced sense
of entry for the ARU without detracting from the look of the original historic main
residence. Stepping stones from the parking area to the porch will further provide
guidance to the entrance of the ARU. The street number and an exterior porch light
mounted on the east wall will further articulate the ARU entrance.

New Electric Service:
The owners contacted the City Electric Department and confirmed that the main electric

service line at the street has the capacity to serve the two separate units. The existing
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power drop to the south side of the primary residence will be upgraded and splitinto a
2-gang meter box and a separate electric service will then be routed underground to the
north side of the ARU.

New Address:
The ARU will be a stand-alone residence, and will have its own address on Alida Street

as assigned by the City. The number will be prominently displayed near the ADU
entrance.

Utility Connections:

The owners contacted the City Water and Sewer Departments to verify that the existing
water and sewer service have the capacity to serve both the main home and the ARU,
and they have been advised that no additional improvements will be needed.

Street/Sidewalk Improvements:

There is an existing sidewalk on Alida Street. There is no sidewalk on this section of
Blaine Street and the corner has an existing power pole and fire hydrant. The applicants
will sign in favor of a Local Improvement District for future improvements on Blaine
Street for the installation of sidewalks, curbs, gutters, and paving.

18.2.3.040 Accessory Residential Unit

Where accessory residential units are allowed, they are subject to Site Design Review
under chapter 18.5.2, and shall meet all of the following requirements.

C. R-2 and R-3 Zones. Accessory residential units in the R-2 and R-3 zones shall meet
the standards in subsection 18.2.3.040.A, except that the maximum gross habitable
floor area (GHFA) of the accessory residential structure shall not exceed 50 percent
of the GHFA of the primary residence on the lot, and shall not exceed 500 square
feet GHFA.

Complies, the proposed ARU is 417 Square feet; the primary structure is 1,050 square
feet. The ARU complies with this ordinance.

18.2.4 General Regulations

18.2.4.010 Access and Minimum Street Frontage

Complies, frontage on Blaine is 60 feet and frontage on Alida is 100 feet

18.2.4.020 Accessory Structures and Mechanical Equipment

B. Mechanical Equipment.

Complies, the mechanical equipment will be in the side and rear yard setback.
18.2.4.040 Vision Clearance Area

No visual obstruction (e.g., planting, fence, wall, sign, structure, fence, or temporary or
permanent obstructions) exceeding 2 % in height shall be placed in “vision clearance
areas” at street intersections as illustrated in Figure 18.2.4.040.A and Figure
18.2.4.040.B.

Complies, see site plan (COVER) with Vision Clearance area identified.
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18.2.5 Standards for Residential Zones

18.2.5.030 Unified Standards for Residential Zones

The lot meets all of the dimensional Standards for the R-2 zone designation.

All setback requirements have been met (see COVER).

Separation between the ARU and the existing home has been met at 7’-6”. See
East Elevation for mid-point gable height at 11’-7”, with minimum separation
being half that height at 5’-10".

e Lot Coverage with all improvements falls under the allowable 65% (see COVER)

18.2.5.070 Maximum Permitted Residential Floor Area in Residential Zones
N/A the ARU is separated from the existing home by more than 6 feet

18.4.3 — Parking, Access, and Circulation
18.4.3.040 Parking Ratios

Except as provided by section 18.4.3.030, the standard ratios required for automobile

parking are as follows. See also, accessible parking space requirements in section
18.4.3.050.

Table 18.4.3.040 — Automobile Parking Spaces by Use
Use Categories Minimum Parking per Land Use
(Rased on Gross Elaor Area: fractions are rouinded tn whaole niimher )
Residential
2 spaces for the primary dwelling unit and the following for accessory
residential units.
a. Studio units or 1-bedroom units less than 500 sq. ft. -- 1
Single Family space/unit.
Dwelling b. 1-bedroom units 500 sq. ft. or larger -- 1.50 spaces/unit. c. 2-
bedroom units --1.75 spaces/unit.
a. Studio units or 1-bedroom units less than 500 sq. ft.
space/unit.
b. 1-bedroom units 500 sq. ft. or larger -- 1.50 spaces/unit. c. 2-bedroom uni
Multifamily . .
d. 3-bedroom or greater units -- 2.00 spaces/unit.
e. Retirement complexes for seniors 55-years or greater -- One space per unit

Based on the above Table, the single family home with the less than 500 square foot
ARU requires 2 spaces for the single family home and 1 space for the ARU, for a total of
three parking spaces. This proposal includes two off street parking spaces and requests
on street credit of two parking spaces as there are a total of four spaces adjacent to the
property (see COVER for parking assessment).
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18.4.3.050 Accessible Parking Spaces
Not Applicable

18.4.3.060 Parking Management Strategies

Except for single-family dwellings, the off-street parking spaces may be reduced
through the application of the following credits. The total maximum reduction in off-
street parking spaces is 50 percent, except as allowed for Off-Site Shared Parking
credits in subsection 18.4.3.060.E, below. The approval

authority may require a parking analysis prepared by a qualified professional. See
18.4.3.030.A.3 for parking analysis requirements.

This project provides two off street parking spaces and has four on street spaces at
curb. The proposed ARU (under 500 feet) and existing residence require three
spaces. We are proposing two off street and credit for the additional space be
provided through the available on street parking. Off street spaces measure 9 x 18
feet and the on street spaces are 22 foot in length.

18.4.3.070 Bicycle Parking

This application includes three bicycle parking spaces along the back of the
primary dwelling unit. The bicycles are to be hung on the back wall under a four-
foot eave extension.

I. Bicycle Parking Design Standards.

The bicycle parking will be paved with a compacted crushed stone and is accessed by
the main path between the house and new ARU. Security is provided by the use of steel
bike hangers that can easily allow locking of the bike. The awning and bike area on the
back of the primary dwelling unit is four feet in depth and eight feet in width.

18.4.3.080 Vehicle Area Design

A. Parking Location

Except for single and two-family dwellings.

This proposal is for a single family dwelling and'associated ARU.

Except as allowed in the subsection below, automobile parking shall not be located in
a required front and side yard setback area abutting a public street, except alleys.

This proposal is a single-family residence with a proposed ARU, and the parking standard
should be addressed in this fashion. It is common in residential zones to have parking in
driveways between the building and the street, as would occur with a standard garage
placement. Although this proposal is in the R-2 zone it is for a single-family residential
home and an ARU and should not be reviewed as a multi-family project.

In all residential zones, off-street parking in a front yard for all vehicles, including
trailers and recreational vehicles is limited to a contiguous area no more than 25
percent of the area of the front yard, or a contiguous area 25 feet wide and the depth
of the front yard, whichever is greater. Since parking in violation of this section is
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occasional in nature, and is incidental to the primary use of the site, no vested rights
are deemed to exist and violations of this section are not subject to the protection of
the nonconforming use sections of this ordinance.

This proposal includes shifting “the front” yard to Alida street which is 100 feet long.
The parking area is 18 feet wide which is less than 20% of the front yard.

Parking Area Design. Required parking areas shall be designed in accordance with
the following standards and dimensions as illustrated in 18.4.3.080.B. See also,
accessible parking space requirements in section 18.4.3.050 and parking lot and
screening standards in subsection 18.4.4.030.F.

The two proposed parking spaces contain two 9 x 18 foot spaces. The paving surface
shall be compacted crushed stone.

Parking and Access Construction. The development and maintenance as provided
below, shall apply in all cases, except single-family dwellings.

1. Paving. All required parking areas, aisles, turn-arounds, and driveways shall be
paved with concrete, asphaltic, porous solid surface, or comparable surfacing,
constructed to standards on file in the office of the City Engineer.

The apron for the parking will be city standard concrete, the two parking spaces
are proposed to be compacted crushed stone to help with the impact to tree
roots and to help control run off.

2. Drainage. All required parking areas, aisles, and turn-arounds shall have
provisions made for the on-site collection of drainage waters to eliminate
sheet flow of such waters onto sidewalks, public rights-of-way, and abutting
private property.

The proposed parking will have under drains to prevent sheet flow over the
sidewalk or into the street.

3. Driveway Approaches. Approaches shall be paved with concrete
surfacing constructed to standards on file in the office of the City
Engineer.

The apron for the parking will be city standard concrete, the two parking
spaces are proposed to be compacted crushed stone to help with the
impact to tree roots and to help control run off.

18.4.4.030 Landscaping and Screening

Landscape Buffers:
A five foot landscape buffer/screen will be provided between the proposed parking area
and the southern property line as required by AMC 18.4.4.030. Planting improvements

are proposed with the goal of improving aesthetics as well as providing screening for the
neighbor to the south.
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An eight foot landscape buffer between the parking area and the ARU is required per
AMC 18.4.4.030. Lot depth is such that a 2 inch by 10 foot portion of the front side of
the ARU, as well as a 26 inch by 8 foot portion of the covered porch, protrude into this
buffer area. We are asking for an exception to the 8 foot requirement as the 2 inch by
10 foot strip is negligible, and the covered porch produces an architecturally pleasing
style consistent with the north side of the main residence. This will produce a design

that equally or better achieves the stated purpose of the Site Development and Design
Standards.

Landscape Plan, Irrigation Plan, Open Space, and Street Trees:

The amount of open space dedicated to the occupants is greater than 8 percent of the
lot area. The existing front yard landscaping includes lawn, shrubs, Hypericum, and a
few trees. With the exception of one juniper tree south of the driveway, there are no
other street trees in the parkway between the curb and the sidewalk. In consideration
of power lines overhead, a power pole and hydrant at the corner, and driveway
visibility, two street trees will be planted with appropriate spacing in the parkway along
Alida Street. The trees shall conform to the approved street tree list approved by the
Ashland Tree Commission with consideration for overhead lines. The proposal further
meets the requirement to upgrade landscaping by adding a landscaped buffer between
the ARU and the parking area (see Landscape Buffers). The species and size of the
planned landscaping will meet the Landscaping section of the Site Development and
Design Standards.

The existing juniper tree located south of the driveway in the parkway appears to have
required pruning around the power lines in the past causing it to become disfigured,
and attempts will be made to make it more shapely. This project proposes to save all
trees on site and protect trees on the adjacent properties.

The proposal intends to minimize the amount of irrigation needed for landscaping by
using drought-tolerant and native species. The new landscape will require a drip
irrigation system for two years until it is established. The two new street trees will have
drip irrigation for several years until they are large enough to pull water from the water
table. Going forward, the owners intend to build on the work conducted by this
proposal to gradually convert the existing lawn and plants to a more drought-tolerant
landscape consistent with nearby attractive well-designed yards.

Tree Preservation, Protection, and Removal.

There is one large Tulip Tree in the front yard along Alida Street that will receive special
protection and consideration both in how parking is achieved below it and during
construction. During construction the Tulip tree will be protected from all vehicles,
materials and equipment by the implementation of the tree protection plan submitted
with this application. Under the guidance of the consulting local arborist, the tree will
be protected by construction fencing along the north side of the driveway and arcing
north along the drip line. The Juniper tree in the park row will receive similar care and
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protection. No trees will be removed as part of this project. Trees within 15 feet of the
property line have been considered and thier root zones are receiving a deep mulch to
protect them during construction.

Street Trees. The purpose of street trees is to form a deciduous canopy over the
street. The same effect is also desired in parking lots and internal circulation streets;
rows of street trees should be included in these areas where feasible.

Two new street trees are being proposed for this project; in consideration of overhead
power lines small stature Crepe Myrtles and are being proposed in the park row along
Alida Street.

Irrigation.

The proposal intends to minimize the amount of irrigation needed for landscaping by
using drought-tolerant and native like species. The new landscape buffer between the
parking area and the ARU will require a drip irrigation system for two years until it is
established. The two new street trees will have drip irrigation for several years until they
are large enough to pull water from the water table. Going forward, the owners intend
to build on the work conducted by this proposal to gradually convert the existing lawn
and plants to a more drought-tolerant landscape consistent with nearby attractive well-
designed yards.

Water Conserving Landscaping.

Landscaping Design Standards

a. Landscaping Coverage. The landscape areas that have been disturbed by this
project contain new landscape that will achieve 90% coverage in the next two years.
Plant Selection. All proposed plants are drought tolerant.

Screening. There are no proposed hedges; screening will be done with fencing.
Mulch. The planting areas and the new trees will receive 3” of fine bark mulch
Turf and Water Areas. There is no new turf proposed for this project.
Fountains. N/A

Turf Location. N/A

Berms and Raised Beds. N/A

N/A

T T@™e o0 T

Irrigation System Design Standards. Irrigation plans are reviewed through a
Ministerial process at the time of building permit submittals, and are subject to the
following standards.

The proposed irrigation system is for the new landscape only; the rest of the site has not
been‘irrigated. The new irrigation system has a smart controller. The system is
designed so that it may be added to in the future. Allirrigation is drip.

J. Maintenance. All landscaping shall be maintained in good condition, or otherwise
replaced by the property owner; dead plants must be replaced within 180 days of
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discovery. Replacement planting consistent with an approved plan does not require
separate City approval.

18.4.4.040 Recycling and Refuse Disposal Areas

Recycling. All residential, commercial, and manufacturing developments that are
subject to chapter 18.5.2 Site Design Review shall provide an opportunity-to-recycle
site for use of the project occupants.

A fenced area will be constructed for trash and recycling receptacles for both the main
house and ARU at the northwest area of the ARU. The area will provide visual screening
of the containers from the street.

18.4.4.050 Outdoor Lighting
The ARU will have exterior lighting mounted on the east wall near the front entrance
that will be oriented downward to prevent glare.

18.4.4.060 Fences and Walls

Design Standards. Fences, walls, hedges, and screen planting shall meet the following
standards, where height is measured pursuant to subsection 18.4.4.060.B.2, below.
See Figure 18.4.4.060.B.1 for illustration of maximum fence heights.

1. Height. Fences, walls, hedges, and screen planting shall not exceed the following
heights.

a. Front Yard. In any required front yard, not more than 3 % feet in height.

Not applicable at this time

b. Rear and Side Yard. In any rear or side yard, not more than 6 % feet in height.
The new property line fence shall be standard, good neighbor fencing made of wood
and/or utility panel, no more than 6 1/2 feet high.

Restricted Materials.

The new property line fence shall be standard, good neighbor fencing made of wood
and/or utility panel.

Deer Fencing.
Not Applicable at this time

Chapter 18.4.5 — Tree Preservation and Protection
18.4.5.30 Tree Protection

Tree Protection Plan.
A Tree Protection Plan (see Sheet L1.1) that meets all of the code requirements has
been provided in this submittal package.

Tree Protection Plan Submission Requirements.

A Tree Protection Plan (see Sheet L1.1) that meets all of the code requirements has
been provided in this submittal package.
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Tree Protection Measures Require.

A Tree Protection Plan (see Sheet L1.1) that meets all of the code requirements has
been provided in this submittal package.

18.4.5.050 Verification Permit
All trees will be tagged per the requirements in this section. Any work will await a
verification permit prior to proceeding with any tree removals on the site.

18.4.8.030 Solar Setbacks

The ARU is proposed along the southern portion of the site and has no affect on the
northern property line. This ordinance is not applicable to this project.
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1= >/‘< 6" RECESSED CAN LIGHT WITH BLOCK BAFFEL / 2-13 WATT HORIZONTAL FLUO LAMPS.

2 = JUNO TRAC'MASTER TRACK LIGHTING SYSTEM OR EQU. BLACK

3 = FLOURESCENT PENDANT

4 = MR16 WALL WASHER FLOOD

= 4" = 60W INC, NON IC CAN
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PROJECT INFORMATION:
OWNERS: MICHAEL & KAREN MALLORY
PO BOX 836
YREKA, CA. 96097
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:  KERRY KENCAIRN

KENCAIRN LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
545 A STREET, STE. #3

ASHLAND, OR, 97520

PHONE: (541) 488.3194

LOCATION: 133 ALIDA STREET
TAX LOT: 391E09DA 3300
EXISTING LOT SIZE: 0.14 ACRES (5,988 ft?)
ZONING: R-2
LOT COVERAGE
TAX LOT 391E09DA 3300
LOT SIZE: 0.14 ACRES (5,988 ft?)

RESIDENCE FOOTPRINT:
PROPOSED ARU FOOTPRINT:

EXISTING PAVING:

PROPOSED PAVED AND GRAVEL:

PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE:

1,059 SQUARE FEET
417 SQUARE FEET

325 SQUARE FEET
796 SQUARE FEET

2,697 SQUARE FEET

PROPOSED PERCENT COVERAGE: 43.5%

ALLOWABLE LOT
COVERAGE PER R-2:

65.0% = 3,125 SQUARE FEET

SHEET KEY

COVER
L1.0
L2.0
L3.0
L4.0

SITE PLAN
SITE LAYOUT PLAN

TREE REMOVAL PROTECTION PLAN

IRRIGATION PLAN
PLANTING PLAN
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SPECIFICATIONS FOR TREE PRESERVATION DURING CONSTRUCTION:

1.

Before beginning work, the contractor is required to meet with the landscape architect or project arborist at the site to
review all work procedures, access routes, storage areas, and tree protection measures.

2. Fences must be erected to protect trees to be preserved as shown in diagram. Fencing shall be 6' tall temporary
chain link panels installed with metal connections to all panels area integrated, these fences shall be installed so that
it does not allow passage of pedestrians and/ or vehicles through it. Fences define a specific protection zone for
each tree or group of trees. Fences are to remain until all site work has been completed. Fences may not be
relocated or removed without the written permission of the landscape architect or project arborist.

3.  Chips are being laid down to prevent compaction of the soil while allowing construction activities to occur within the
root zone of the trees. Chips must be redistributed if they become uneven to provide a consistent buffer to the soil.

4. Construction trailers and traffic and storage areas must remain outside fenced areas at all times.

5.  All underground utilities and drain or irrigation lines shall be routed outside the tree protection zone. If lines must
traverse the protection area, they shall be tunneled or bored under the tree roots.

6. No materials, equipment, spoil, or waste or washout water may be deposited, stored, or parked within the tree
protection zone (fenced area).

7. Additional tree pruning required for the clearance during construction must be performed by a qualified arborist or
landscape architect and not by construction personnel.

8. Any herbicides placed under paving materials must be safe for use around trees and labeled for that use. Any
pesticides used on site must be tree-safe and not easily transported by water.

9. Ifinjury should occur to any tree during construction, the tree consultant should evaluate it as soon as possible so
that appropriate treatments can be applied. All damage caused by construction to existing trees shall be
compensated for, before the project will be considered complete.

10. The consulting arborist must monitor any grading, construction, demolition, or other work that is expected to
encounter tree roots.

11. All trees shall be irrigated on a schedule to be determined by the landscape architect. Irrigation shall wet the soil
within the tree protection zone to a depth of 30 inches.

12. Erosion control devices such as silt fencing, debris basins, and water diversion structures shall be installed to
prevent siltation and/ or erosion within the tree protection zone.

13. Before grading, pad preparation, or excavation for the foundations, footings, walls, or trenching: where tree
protection zones overlap with any of this work, root prune at overlap edge by cutting all roots cleanly at a 90 degree
angle to a depth of 24 inches. Roots shall be cut by manually digging a trench and cutting exposed roots with a saw,
vibrating knife, rock saw, narrow trencher with sharp blades, or other approved root-pruning equipment.

14. Any roots damaged during grading or construction shall be exposed to sound tissue and cut cleanly at a 90 degree
angle to the root with a saw. Place damp soil around all cut roots to a depth equaling the existing finish grade
within 4 hours of cuts being made.

15. If temporary haul or access roads must pass over the root area of trees to be retained, a road bed of 6 inches of
mulch or gravel shall be created to protect the soil. The road bed material shall be replenished as necessary to
maintain a 6 inch depth.

16. Spoil from trenches, basements, or other excavations shall not be placed within the tree protection zone, either
temporarily or permanently.

17. No burn piles or debris piles shall be placed within the tree protection zone. No ashes, debris, or garbage may be
dumped or buried within the tree protection zone.

18. Maintain fire-safe areas around fenced area. Also, no heat sources, flames, ignition sources, or smoking is allowed
near mulch or trees.

19. Do not raise the soil level within the drip lines to achieve positive drainage, except to match grades with sidewalks
and curbs, and in those areas, feather the added topsoil back to existing grade at approximately 3:1 slope.

20. Exceptions to the tree protection specifications may only be granted in extraordinary circumstances with written
approval from the landscape architect.

# SPECIES D.B.H. HEIGHT CROWN TREE PROT. CONDITION NOTES

RADIUS ZONE

1. Juniperus californica 17" 35' 15' 13 GOOD See narrative
2. Lirlodendron tulipifera 30" 80' 19' 30 GOOD See narrative
3. Calocedrus decurrens 17" 52' 18' 17 FAIR See narrative
4. Acer macrophyllum 14" 48’ 16' 14' GOOD See narrative
5. Acer macrophyllum 14" 46" 18' 14 GOOD See narrative
6. Cornus nuttallii 5" 20’ 5' 10 FAIR See narrative

ELEVATION

FENCE CONTINUOUSLY
AROUND TREE AT
PROTECTION ZONE

6' TALL CONTINUOUS
CHAINLINK FENCING ON
CONCRETE PIERS

TREE PROTECTION DETAILS

SPECIFIC TREE NOTES

TREE #1

Junierus californica

Tolerance to construction for this tree species is not documented, similar
species of juniper are listed as poor candidates for construction tolerance.
The primary cause of stress is change of grade within the root zone.

The construction on this site is not within the root zone of this tree.

TREE #2

Liriodendron tulipifera

Tolerance to construction for this species is poor to medium.

The tree has light shedding of bark below lawn/crown level due to watering
issues. The inner root bark is intact, the tree has approximately 5% die
back equally through the canopy.

TREE #3

Calocedrus decurrens

Tolerance to construction for this species is moderate.

This tree was recently topped, the lower portion of the tree is in good shape
and there is a remedial watering plan in place to improve the response to
topping and overall health.

TREE #4

Acer macrophyllum

Tolerance to construction for this species is poor to medium.

The tree is in good shape, since this tree is off site we are using

fencing and wood chips on site to protect the root zone from compaction
and damage.

TREE #5

Acer macrophyllum

Tolerance to construction for this species is poor to medium.
The tree is in good shape, since this tree is off site we are using
fencing and wood chips on site to protect the root zone from
compaction and damage.

TREE#6

Cornus nuttallii

Tolerance of this tree to construction is good.
The tree multi trunked and is in good shape.

TREE PROTECTION
FENCING

MINIMUM 4" DEPTH OF
WOOD CHIPS DURING
CONSTRUCTION
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A

IRRIGATION LEGEND

SYM. ITEM

a“ HUNTER PCZ-101 (DRIP)

MAIN LINE: SCH. 40 PVC (17)
LATERAL LINES SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40 PVC. (3/4")

SLEEVES - SCH. 40, MIN. SIZE SHALL BE 2x DIA. OF PASSING PIPE.
ISOLATION GATE VALVE - LINE SIZE
E QUICK COUPLING VALVE: HUNTER 44RC

CONTROLLER: HUNTER X-CORE WITH SOLAR SYNC - LOCATE PER OWNER

ﬁ ZONE I.D.

G.P.M
APPLICATION

VALVE SIZE
POINT OF CONNECTION - SEE DETAIL 1 THIS SHEET
2

250K
KKK POINT SOURCE DRIP IRRIGATION REQUIRED. USE RAINBIRD XERI-BUG DRIP EMITTERS.
XL

IRRIGATION NOTES

1.

2.

11.
12.

13,
14,

o

MAINTAIN AT JOB SITE ONE (1) COPY OF DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, ADDENDA, AND APPROVED SHOP
DRAWINGS, CHANGE ORDERS,AND OTHER PROJECT DOCUMENTS.

RECORD ACTUAL LOCATION OF ALL CONCEALED COMPONENTS, PIPING SYSTEM, CONDUIT AND SLEEVE
LOCATIONS. KEEP THIS DOCUMENT CURRENT. DO NOT PERMANENTLY CONCEAL ANY WORK UNTIL REQUIRED
INFORMATION HAS BEEN RECORDED. FURNISH TWO (2) COPIES OF RECORD DRAWINGS TO THE OWNER.
REDUCE ONE COPY OF RECORD DRAWING TO FIT INSIDE CONTROLLER LID. LAMINATE REDUCED COPY.

ALL WORK SHALL BE INSTALLED BY COMPETENT WORKMEN EXPERIENCED IN TRADE IN A NEAT AND ORDERLY
MANNER ACCEPTABLE TO THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. oWNER MAY INSTALL SYSTEM THEMSELVES.
CONFORM TO ALL PERTINENT CODES AND REGULATIONS. COMPLY WITH THE LATEST RULES OF THE NATIONAL
ELECTRICAL CODE AND THE AMERICAN MASTER PLUMBERS CODE.

VERIFY THAT FIELD CONDITIONS ARE AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS. NOTIFY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE IF
DISCREPENCIES ARE OBSERVED.

IRRIGATION PIPE, HEADS, VALVES, BACKFLOW DEVICE AS NOTED ON LEGEND.

VERIFY LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK.

PIPING LAYOUT IS DIAGRAMMATIC ONLY. ROUTE PIPING IN PLANTERS AND AVOID UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES.
LAYOUT SHALL FOLLOW AS CLOSELY AS PRACTICAL THE SCHEMATIC DESIGN ON THE DRAWINGS. MAKE NO
SUBSTANTIAL CHANGES WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL FROM THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

ALL LATERAL PIPE SHALL BE 1" IN SIZE UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON THE PLAN.

. COORDINATE ALL IRRIGATION EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS WITH OTHER CONTRACTORS. NOTIFY THE OWNER'S

REPRESENTATIVE IF CONFLICTS ARE ENCOUNTERED.

PIPE DEPTH - LATERAL LINES - 12 INCH MINIMUM; MAINLINE - 18 INCH MINIMUM.

BOTTOM OF TRENCHES AND BACKFILL MATERIAL SHALL BE FREE OF ROCKS, CLODS, AND OTHER SHARP
OBJECTS. SNAKE PIPE FROM SIDE TO SIDE AT TRENCH BOTTOM TO ALLOW EXPANSION.

DO NOT INSTALL EMITTERS UNTIL LINES HAVE BEEN THOROUGHLY FLUSHED AND PRESSURE TESTED.
SHUT OFF VALVES ARE REQUIRED AT EACH POINT OF CONNECTION, VALVE BOX, AND AT EVERY LOCATION
WHERE THE MAINLINE PASSES UNDER 20 FEET OF PAVEMENT.

. COORDINATE WIRE AND CONDUIT LOCATIONS BETWEEN ELECTRIC CONTROL VALVES AND THE ELECTRIC

CONTROLLER.

. UPON COMPLETION OF ALL SYSTEMS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM A COVERAGE TEST TO DETERMINE

THAT WATER IS BEING APPLIED CORRECTLY AND ADEQUATELY TO ALL PLANTINGS. CHANGE ANY HEADS,
NOZZLES, OR ORIFICES AS MAY BE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE COVERAGE AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.
PROMPTLY ADJUST HEADS TO KEEP WATER OFF BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES WITH MINIMAL SPRAY ON PAVED
SURFACES.

SLEEVING:

17.

18.

LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SLEEVING LOCATIONS AND COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE.

COORDINATE THE INSTALLATION OF ELECTRICAL SERVICE AND CONDUIT TO THE LOCATION OF THE PROPOSED
IRRIGATION CONTROLLER.

1" PVC IRRIGATION STUB
/ o

M ~——T+—e

BY OTHERS | BY IRRIGATION INSTALLER

EXISTING 1" WATER METER

POINT OF CONNECTION TO METER

[0] 1" PRESSURE REGULATOR VALVE
] 3/4" DOUBLE CHECK VALVE
ZURN 350XL

»< 1" ISOLATION VALVE

1" IRRIGATION P.O.C. STUB INTO
LANDSCAPING BY OTHERS

/ 1"\ IRRIGATION POINT OF CONNECTION

U Scale: N.T.S.

RainBird Landscape -
Dripline, or equal

—_———

Schedule 40 PVC Lateral

RainBird Easy
Fit Tee, or equal

NOTE: Run dripline parallel to contours

/ 2>\ PLAN DIAGRAM - LANDSCAPE DRIP LINE LAYOUT

U Scale: N.T.S.

1" Tee, for multiple lines
/— Drip distribution tubing
{

)

\
}" Tubing

3

RainBird Diffuser Bug Cap, or
equal, placed at edge of root
ball

NOTE: Ends of {" tubing must be moved away from plant center as plant's rool zone increases.

/3" PLAN DIAGRAM - EMITTERS/DISTRIBUTION TUBING DETAIL

U Scale: N.T.S.

RainBird Emitter T
or Diffuser at end,
as needed

" Tubing, 5'
max. length

ird Emitter inserted into
i-Black Tubing, or equal

RainBird Xeri-Black
Tubing, or equal

equal

——r

NOTE: Minimum 2 emitters per plant. Verify water needs of individual plant

/ 4\ PLAN DIAGRAM - DRIPLINE W/ EMITTERS DETAIL

B U Scale: N.T.S.

SCALE 1" =16'-0"

RainBird Easy Fit Tee, or

Schedule 40 PVC Lateral
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DO NO PRUNING TO THE TREE UNLESS
DIRECTED BY AND UNDER THE
SUPERVISION OF THE LANDSCAPE PLUMB.
ARCHITECT.

SET PLANT SO THAT THE TRUNK FLARE IS
VISIBLE AT THE TOP OF THE ROOT BALL
AND THE ROOT BALL IS FLUSH TO
ADJACENT GRADE. DO NOT PLACE SOIL
OVER THE ROOT BALL.

REINFORCED RUBBER TIE IN FIGURE
EIGHT NAILED TO STAKE (TYP.)

(3) 2°x2°x8'-0" STAKE SET PLUMB

REINFORCED RUBBER TIE IN FIGURE EIGHT
NAILED TO STAKE (TYP.)

(3) 2"x2"x8™-0" STAKE SET PLUMB

NOTE:

1. TREE SHALL BE SECURED WITH 3
COMMERCIAL TIES SPACED 120
DEGREES APART, TREE SHALL STAND

3"DEPTH OF MULCH IN ALL AREAS. TAPER FROM
BERM TO A 2" CLEAR ZONE @ THE TRUNK

4" COMPACTED BERM @ EDGE OF PLANTING

BACKFILL MIX PER THE SPECIFICATIONS
1:1 SLOPE ON SIDES OF PLANTING HOLE

FERTILIZER AND MYCORRHIZAE PLACED AT
ROOT BALL PER PLANTING SPECIFICATIONS

| =g NOTE: REMOVE ALL TWINE, ROPE, AND

= WIRE FROM THE TOP HALF OF THE ROOT
A BALL.
q ROOTBALL DIAMETER q PLACE ROOT BALL ON UNEXCAVATED OR

TAMPED SOIL

/ 1\ SECTION - TREE PLANTING

U Scale: 1/2"=1-0"

e
IR
"0‘2‘: 4 433 y‘:‘ 3
RSN ]
s
BREREEX]

!

2X THE SIZE
OF THE ROOTBALL

NOTE:

1. PRUNE ALL DAMAGED, DISEASED, OR WEAK LIMBS
AND ROOTS.

2. CLEANLY PRUNE ALL DAMAGED ROOT ENDS

( 2 \ SECTION: SHRUB PLANTING

CLEANLY REMOVE ANY BROKEN
OR DAMAGED BRANCHES TO THE
NEAREST BRANCH NODE

SHRUBS SHALL BE SLIGHTLY HIGHER
IN RELATION TO FINISHED GRADE

3" UNSETTLED BARK MULCH

[ PRUNE DAMAGED OR DISSECTED ROOTS

% NITRIFIED ORGANIC AMENDMENT

;/_ % IMPORTED LOAM TOPSOIL

% CLEAN NATIVE TOPSOIL

a
\ ADJACDENT TOPSOIL /
UNDISTURBED NATIVE SOIL
~—— SCARIFY PIT BOTTOM AND SIDES

U Scale: N.T.S.

PLANT LEGEND

TREES

SYMBOL BOTANICAL NAME

Lagi Lagerstroemia indica 'Dynamite’
SHRUBS

ArbC Arbutus unedo 'Compacta’

ArcE Arctostaphylos 'Emerald Carpet'
Helo Helleborus orientalis

LavH Lavandula angustifolia 'Hidcote Blue'
RosT Rosmarinus 'Tuscan Blue'

XSHRUB DG

COMMON NAME
DYNAMITE CREPE MYRTLE - RED

DWARF STRAWBERRY TREE
EMERALD CARPET MANZANITA
LENTEN ROSE

HIDCOTE BLUE ENGLISH LAVENDER
TUSCAN BLUE ROSEMARY

SCALE 1" =16'-0"

0 10

X-TREEZA0WG

20'

SIZE

1%" cal.

5 gal.
1 gal.
1gal.
1gal.
1 gal.
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DIMENSIONED FLOOR PLAN VIEW
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417.16 S/F

EMPTY FLOOR PLAN VIEW

\

\
N

NORTH

ELECTRIC WATER HEATER IN ATTIC STORAGE-CONDITIONED AIR SPACE

Larnny t 1 T 1 t + +

4X6 POST UNDER BEAM

DOUBLE 2X OR 4X J2 D-FIR

4X18 GLB SEE ATTACHED
4X6 POST UNDER BEAM

TYPICAL HD15 POST CONNECTION TO FPUNDATION

DOUBLE 2X OR 4X j2 D-FIR

FOOF PLAN PLAN VIEW

T t + + + t + t

HEADER SCHEDULE

Bl f‘iDOUBLE 2X OR 4X #2 D-FIR

EEJDEPTH
x

MAX. OPENING  |DBL-2X MIN. NOMINAL HEADER "DEPTH"
WDTH NONBEARING BEARING
4-0" 4" 6"
6'-0" 6" 8"
8-0" 8" 10"
10-0" 10" 12"
12'-0" 12" 14"

WINDOW TAG SELECT STYLE BY OWNER

WINDOW SCH

EDULE

WINDOW FRAME (ROUGH OPENING DIM.) _ [NOTES

TAG |TYPE [MAT [aTy. [WD [HT

FIRST FLOOR

Wi |SL WNL |- 3-0 |3-6 | VINYL

w2 |SL WNL |- 2-0 |2-0 | VINYL

W3 |SL WNL |- 5-0 |1-6 VINYL

W4 |SL WNL |- 5-0 |1-6 VINYL

.W5 |DBL [WNL |- 6-0 |4-0 |MATCH HOUSE GREEN
. W6 |DBL [WNL |- 5-8 |4-0 |MATCH HOUSE GREEN

DOOR TAG SELECT STYLE BY OWNER

TYPICAL HD15 POST CONNECTION TO FPUNDATION

DOOR SCHEDULE
DOOR (ROUGH OPENING DIM.) [SWING[NOTES

TAG |TYPE [MAT [amy. [wD [HT

1ST FLOOR

D1-1 FR | 1 6'8" FRONT ENTRY
D1-2 [6P | FIR| 1 6'8" 6 PNL

g

TN EE
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VAULTED CEILING IN LIVING ROOM
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. Planning Department, 51 Winburn Way, Ashland, Oregon 97520 CiITY OF
& amm 541-488-5305 Fax: 541-552-2050 www.ashland.or.us TTY: 1-800-735-2900 ASHLAND

NOTICE OF APPLICATION

PLANNING ACTION: PA-2016-02201

SUBJECT PROPERTY: 221 Oak Street

OWNER: Spartan Ashland Natalie Real Estate, LLC

APPLICANT: Bemis Developments, Inc.

DESCRIPTION: A request for a modification of previously approved Planning Action #2015-01517 for the property located
at 221 Oak Street. The modifications requested include: 1) relocation of the recreation area to the east side of the property,
between 209 and 221 Oak Street; 2) relocation of the new cottage to the west side of the property, in the previously
approved recreation area; 3) the addition of four new parking spaces; 4) the removal of one tree (Tree #1), the large cedar
located at the northeast corner of the property near the driveway entrance; and 5) modifications to the design of the home
being reconstructed at 221 Oak Street including the exterior treatment and roof pitch. Also requested is an Exception to the
Solar Setback requirement to allow the reconstructed home at 221 Oak Street to cast a shadow on the property to the north
greater than would be cast by a six-foot fence built on the property line. The owner of the property to the north has agreed
to the proposed Exception. (The previous approval granted Outline & Final Plan, Site Design Review, Conditional Use
Permit, Variance, Exceptions and Tree Removal Permit approvals for the properties at 209-221-225 Oak Street and 11 B
Street.) COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DESIGNATION: Low Density Multi-Family Residential; ZONING: R-2; ASSESSOR’S
MAP: 39 1E 09BB; TAX LOTS: 15900.

NOTE: The Ashland Historic Commission will also review this Planning Action on Wednesday December 7, 2016 at 7:00 PM in the Community
Development and Engineering Services building (Siskiyou Room), located at 51 Winburn Way.

NOTE: The Ashland Tree Commission will also review this Planning Action on Thursday, December 8, 2016 at 6:00 PM in the Community
Development and Engineering Services building (Siskiyou Room), located at 51 Winburn Way.

NOTICE OF COMPLETE APPLICATION: November 30, 2016
DEADLINE FOR SUBMISSION OF WRITTEN COMMENTS: December 14, 2016
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The Ashland Planning Division Staff has received a complete application for the property noted above.

Any affected property owner or resident has a right to submit written comments to the City of Ashland Planning Division, 51 Winburn
Way, Ashland, Oregon 97520 prior to 4:30 p.m. on the deadline date shown above.

Ashland Planning Division Staff determine if a Land Use application is complete within 30 days of submittal. Upon determination of completeness, a
notice is sent to surrounding properties within 200 feet of the property submitting application which allows for a 14 day comment period. After the
comment period and not more than 45 days from the application being deemed complete, the Planning Division Staff shall make a final decision on the
application. A notice of decision is mailed to the same properties within 5 days of decision. An appeal to the Planning Commission of the Planning
Division Staff's decision must be made in writing to the Ashland Planning Division within 12 days from the date of the mailing of final decision. (AMC
18.5.1.050.G)

The ordinance criteria applicable to this application are attached to this notice. Oregon law states that failure to raise an objection concerning this
application, by letter, or failure to provide sufficient specificity to afford the decision maker an opportunity to respond to the issue, precludes your right of
appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that issue. Failure to specify which ordinance criterion the objection is based on also precludes your
right of appeal to LUBA on that criterion. Failure of the applicant to raise constitutional or other issues relating to proposed conditions of approval with
sufficient specificity to allow this Department to respond to the issue precludes an action for damages in circuit court.

A copy of the application, all documents and evidence relied upon by the applicant and applicable criteria are available for inspection at no cost and will be
provided at reasonable cost, if requested. All materials are available at the Ashland Planning Division, Community Development & Engineering Services
Building, 51 Winburn Way, Ashland, Oregon 97520.

If you have questions or comments concerning this request, please feel free to contact the Ashland Planning Division at 541-488-5305.

G:\comm-dev\planning\Planning Actions\Noticing Folder\Mailed Notices & Signs\2016\PA-2016-02201.docx


http://www.ashland.or.us/

OUTLINE PLAN APPROVAL
18.3.9.040.A.3

Approval Criteria for Qutline Plan. The Planning Commission shall approve the outline plan when it finds all of the following criteria have

been met.

a. The development meets all applicable ordinance requirements of the City.

b. Adequate key City facilities can be provided including water, sewer, paved access to and through the development, electricity, urban storm drainage,
police and fire protection, and adequate transportation; and that the development will not cause a City facility to operate beyond capacity.

c. The existing and natural features of the land; such as wetlands, floodplain corridors, ponds, large trees, rock outcroppings, etc., have been identified in
the plan of the development and significant features have been included in the open space, common areas, and unbuildable areas.

d. The development of the land will not prevent adjacent land from being developed for the uses shown in the Comprehensive Plan.

e. There are adequate provisions for the maintenance of open space and common areas, if required or provided, and that if developments are done in
phases that the early phases have the same or higher ratio of amenities as proposed in the entire project.

f. The proposed density meets the base and bonus density standards established under this chapter.

g. The development complies with the Street Standards.

FINAL PLAN APPROVAL
18.3.9.040.B.5

Final Plan approval shall be granted upon finding of substantial conformance with the Outline Plan. This substantial conformance provision is intended solely

to facilitate the minor modifications from one planning step to another. Substantial conformance shall exist when comparison of the outline plan with the final

plan meets all of the following criteria.

a.  The number of dwelling units vary no more than ten percent of those shown on the approved outline plan, but in no case shall the number of units exceed
those permitted in the outline plan.

b.  The yard depths and distances between main buildings vary no more than ten percent of those shown on the approved outline plan, but in no case shall

these distances be reduced below the minimum established within this Ordinance.

The open spaces vary no more than ten percent of that provided on the outline plan.

The building size does not exceed the building size shown on the outline plan by more than ten percent.

The building elevations and exterior materials are in conformance with the purpose and intent of this ordinance and the approved outline plan.

That the additional standards which resulted in the awarding of bonus points in the outline plan approval have been included in the final plan with

substantial detail to ensure that the performance level committed to in the outline plan will be achieved.

The development complies with the Street Standards.

Nothing in this section shall limit reduction in the number of dwelling units or increased open space provided that, if this is done for one phase, the

number of dwelling units shall not be transferred to another phase, nor the open space reduced below that permitted in the outline plan.

D oo

s@

SITE DESIGN AND USE STANDARDS
18.5.2.050

The following criteria shall be used to approve or deny an application:

A.  Underlying Zone: The proposal complies with all of the applicable provisions of the underlying zone (part 18.2), including but not limited to: building and
yard setbacks, lot area and dimensions, density and floor area, lot coverage, building height, building orientation, architecture, and other applicable
standards.

B. Overlay Zones: The proposal complies with applicable overlay zone requirements (part 18.3).

C. Site Development and Design Standards: The proposal complies with the applicable Site Development and Design Standards of part 18.4, except as
provided by subsection E, below.

D. City Facilities: The proposal complies with the applicable standards in section 18.4.6 Public Facilities and that adequate capacity of City facilities for
water, sewer, electricity, urban storm drainage, paved access to and throughout the property and adequate transportation can and will be provided to the
subject property.

E. Exception to the Site Development and Design Standards. The approval authority may approve exceptions to the Site Development and Design
Standards of part 18.4 if the circumstances in either subsection 1 or 2, below, are found to exist.

1. There is a demonstrable difficulty meeting the specific requirements of the Site Development and Design Standards due to a unique or unusual
aspect of an existing structure or the proposed use of a site; and approval of the exception will not substantially negatively impact adjacent
properties; and approval of the exception is consistent with the stated purpose of the Site Development and Design; and the exception requested is
the minimum which would alleviate the difficulty.; or

2. There is no demonstrable difficulty in meeting the specific requirements, but granting the exception will result in a design that equally or better
achieves the stated purpose of the Site Development and Design Standards.

MINOR MODIFICATIONS
18.5.6.040

C. Minor Modification Approval Criteria. A Minor Modification shall be approved only upon the approval authority finding that all of the following criteria are
met.

1. Minor Modification applications are subject to the same approval criteria used for the initial project approval, except that the scope of review is limited
to the modification request. For example, a request to modify a commercial development's parking lot shall require Site Design Review only for the
proposed parking lot and any changes to associated access, circulation, etc. Notice shall be provided in accordance with chapter 18.5.1.

2. A modification adding or altering a conditional use, or requiring a variance, administrative variance, or exception may be deemed a Major
Modification and/or may be subject to other ordinance requirements.

3. The approval authority shall approve, deny, or approve with conditions the application, based on written findings; except that conditions of approval
do not apply, and findings are not required, where the original approval was approved through a Ministerial review.

EXCEPTION TO SOLAR SETBACKS
18.4.8.020.C

C. Exceptions and Variances. Requests to depart from section 18.4.8.030 Solar Setbacks are subject to 18.4.8.020.C.1 Exception to the Solar Setback,
below. Deviations from the standards in section 18.4.8.050 Solar Orientation Standards are subject to subsection 18.5.2.050.E Exception to the Site
Development and Design Standards.

1. Solar Setback Exception. The approval authority through a Type | review pursuant to section 18.5.1.050 may approve exceptions to the standards
in 18.4.8.030 Solar Setbacks if the requirements in subsection a, below, are met and the circumstances in subsection b, below, are found to exist.
a. That the owner or owners of all property to be shaded sign, and record with the County Clerk on the affected properties' deed, a release form
supplied by the City containing all of the following information.
i.  The signatures of all owners or registered leaseholders holding an interest in the property in question.

G:\comm-dev\planning\Planning Actions\Noticing Folder\Mailed Notices & Signs\2016\PA-2016-02201.docx



ii. A statement that the waiver applies only to the specific building or buildings to which the waiver is granted.

iii. A statement that the solar access guaranteed by this section is waived for that particular structure and the City is held harmless for any
damages resulting from the waiver.

iv. A description and drawing of the shading which would occur.

b.  The approval authority finds all of the following criteria are met.

i.  The exception does not preclude the reasonable use of solar energy (i.e., passive and active solar energy systems) on the site by future
habitable buildings.

ii. The exception does not diminish any substantial solar access which benefits a passive or active solar energy system used by a habitable
structure on an adjacent lot.

iii. ~ There are unique or unusual circumstances that apply to this site which do not typically apply elsewhere.

TREE REMOVAL PERMIT

18.5.7.040.B

1.

Hazard Tree. A Hazard Tree Removal Permit shall be granted if the approval authority finds that the application meets all of the following criteria, or can
be made to conform through the imposition of conditions.

a.

b.

The applicant must demonstrate that the condition or location of the tree presents a clear public safety hazard (i.e., likely to fall and injure persons or
property) or a foreseeable danger of property damage to an existing structure or facility, and such hazard or danger cannot reasonably be alleviated
by treatment, relocation, or pruning. See definition of hazard tree in part 18.6.

The City may require the applicant to mitigate for the removal of each hazard tree pursuant to section 18.5.7.050. Such mitigation requirements shall
be a condition of approval of the permit.

Tree That is Not a Hazard. A Tree Removal Permit for a tree that is not a hazard shall be granted if the approval authority finds that the application meets

all of the following criteria, or can be made to conform through the imposition of conditions.

a.

The tree is proposed for removal in order to permit the application to be consistent with other applicable Land Use Ordinance requirements and
standards, including but not limited to applicable Site Development and Design Standards in part 18.4 and Physical and Environmental Constraints
in part 18.10.

Removal of the tree will not have a significant negative impact on erosion, soil stability, flow of surface waters, protection of adjacent trees, or
existing windbreaks.

Removal of the tree will not have a significant negative impact on the tree densities, sizes, canopies, and species diversity within 200 feet of the
subject property. The City shall grant an exception to this criterion when alternatives to the tree removal have been considered and no reasonable
alternative exists to allow the property to be used as permitted in the zone.

Nothing in this section shall require that the residential density to be reduced below the permitted density allowed by the zone. In making this
determination, the City may consider alternative site plans or placement of structures of alternate landscaping designs that would lessen the impact
on trees, so long as the alternatives continue to comply with the other provisions of this ordinance.

The City shall require the applicant to mitigate for the removal of each tree granted approval pursuant to section 18.5.7.050. Such mitigation
requirements shall be a condition of approval of the permit.
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66 Water St, Ste 101  kistlersmallwhite.com

Ashland, OR email@kistlersmallwhite.com ki Stl e r + S m aLL+ Wh i te

97520 541 488 8200

architects

November 17, 2016

City of Ashland Planning Department
Solar Access Waiver 221 Oak Street
Findings:

The drawings previously submitted to the city of Ashland planning and building departments indicated a
remodel of the existing house at 221 Oak Street. At that time, we tried to determine what the original house
looked like knowing that many of the building components were not original to the house. The house had a
6:12 roof which was retained for the submittal as it was a remodel.

On September 1, 2016 Kistler Small White Architects received an email from Michael L Smith who is the great
grandson of Elliot Frank Smith. He and his father both grew up in the house and sent along 2 photographs of
the house included as attachment 1 and attachment 2. At that time the owner of the property determined that
the remodeled building should be restored to its original condition. Kistler Small White counted siding boards
in the photographs and measured interior studs that had been exposed on the second floor to calculate the
wall plate height at the eaves and the height of the ridge of the original house and in so determined that the
original slope was 14 to 12. The eave height is approximately 2’-6” lower and the ridge height is approximately
7’-5” taller than the previous submittal.

The proposed elevations have been shown to the historic commission, the city planning department, and the
owners of the property to the North, John and Mary Blaize, everyone has indicated that the proposed
elevations look much better than what had been previously submitted. John and Mary have signed the solar
access waiver knowing that they will experience more shade from the building, and are excited the house
could be restored to its original character.

Paul Skelton

Kistler Small White Architects
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B STREET TOWNHOMES SITE PLAN REVISION

November 16, 2016

City of Ashland Planning Department

For the subject property located at the North-West corner of Oak and B Streets we propose the following
changes:

1. Relocate the Recreation Area to the East side of the project between 209 Oak and 221 Oak Street. This
provides a more centrally located recreation space for the residents of the development promoting a
stronger community atmosphere. The proposed area will be comprised of a concrete paver plaza
space with a gas fire pit feature, chair and bench seating, picnic tables, and lawn areas for activities. A
nice feature of this location is the proximity of the existing established trees. This space also provides
an accessible route from the proposed parking lot to the business occupancy located at 209 Oak
Street. The proposed size of the recreation area is 3,025 sq. ft. which is 8.41% of the entire site.

2. Relocation of the New Cottage to the previous recreation area. This new location provides more
separation between buildings and is not forced in between the new townhouses and 221 Oak Street.

3. Inthisrevised plan, the parking between 221 Oak Street and the garage building is expanded providing
4 additional parking spaces. The minimum count for code required parking for the project is 19,
maximum allowed on site is an additional 10%, for a total of 21 spaces, which is shown in the current
plan. The trash enclosure previously located at the recreation area is now centrally located in a corner
of this expanded parking lot. The back door and porch for 221 Oak Street will be relocated to the South
side of the building providing vehicular access to the revised parking lot.

4. Due to the visibly unhealthy character of the existing cedar tree located at the North-East corner of the
property near the existing driveway we propose to remove this tree.

The rest of the project is unchanged. If you have any questions please call us at 541.488.8200.

Siincerely,

?

Y iy

P ‘{ ” ¢ L D
L

Paul Skelton

Kistler Small White Architects
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December 2016

Ashland Historic Review Board Schedule
Meet at 3:00pm, Lithia Room*

December 8th Terry, Bill, Keith
December 15th Terry
December 22nd Terry
December 29th Terry
January 5th Terry

*Call 541-488-5305 to verify there are items on the agenda to review




PROJECT ASSIGNMENTS FOR PLANNING ACTIONS

PA-2014-01956 Lithia & First All
PA-2014-00710/711 143/135 Nutley Swink & Whitford
PA-2014-01283 172 Skidmore Shostrom
PA-2014-02206 485 A Street NEED ASSIGNED
PA-2015-00178 156 Van Ness Ave Shostrom

PA -2015-00374 160 Lithia Way Emery
PA-2015-00878 35 S. Pioneer NEED ASSIGNED
PA-2015-01496 35 S. Second-Winchester Inn Shostrom
PA-2015-01695 399 Beach Skibby
PA-2015-01769 860 C NEED ASSIGNED
PA-2015-01517 209 Oak Shostrom
PA-2015-02203 868 A Street Whitford
PA-2016-00073 151 Pioneer Swink
PA-2016-00275 574 Allison Emery
PA-2016-00387 95 N. Main Shostrom
PA-2016-00763 5N. Main Swink
PA-2016-00209 25 N. Main NEED ASSIGNED
PA-2016-00818 175 Pioneer Shostrom & Skibby
PA-2016-00847 252 B Street Whitford
PA-2016-00587 872 Siskiyou Blvd Skibby
PA-2016-01027 276 B Street Shostrom & Leonard

PA-2016-01641

221 Oak Street

Shostrom
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Name
Dale Shostrom 4-30-2018 shobro@jeffnet.org
Chairman
Keith Swink 4-30-2018 kswink@mind.net
Sam Whitford 4-30-2018 skwhippet@mind.net
Terry Skibby 4-30-2018 terryskibby321@msn.com
Tom Giordano 4-30-2017 tomarch@charter.net
Bill Emery 4-30-2017 bill@ashlandhome.net
Taylor Leonard 4-30-2019 tttaylord1@yahoo.com
Piper Von 4-30-2019 piper@kencairnlandscape.com
Chamier
Carol Voisin carol@council.ashland.or.us
Council Liaison
Mark Schexnayder City of Ashland 552-2044 mark.schexnayder@ashland.or.us
Planning Dept.
Regan Trapp City of Ashland 552-2233 regan.trapp@ashland.or.us
Admin. Staff Planning Dept.

G:\comm-dev\Commissions & Committees\Historic Commission\Packets\Historic Commission Membership_Web.doc 11/14/2016




